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PROJECT

LOCATION: 2034 - 2036 South Curson Avenue

PROPOSED The proposed project is to subdivide one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for

PROJECT: the construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot homes with 4 covered on-site parking
spaces in the RD2-1 zone.

APPEAL 1. Appeal of the project’s environmental clearance determining that based on the

ACTION: whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt from CEQA

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (Class 32), and there is no
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical
exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies

2. Appeal of the Advisory Agency’s decision to approve a Preliminary Parcel Map
Approval to subdivide one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for
the construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot single family
dwellings in the RD2-1 zone.
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RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the project is exempt from CEQA
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an
exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;

2. Deny the appeal filed by Alfredo Mercado and the Curson Avenue Neighbors and SUSTAIN the
decision of the Advisory Agency’s decision to approve a Preliminary Parcel Map Approval to

subdivide one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the construction, use and
maintenance of two (2) small lot single family dwellings in the RD2-1 zone;

3. Adopt the attached Findings; and

4. Adopt the attached Conditions of Approval.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

=, =

Faisal Roble, Michelle Singh,
Principle City Planner Senior City Planner
Sergio Ibarra, Rafael Fontes,

City Planner Planning Assistant

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the City Planning Commission Secretariat, 200 North Spring Street,
Room 272, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items
in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in
written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title Il
of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to this programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters,
assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of
services, please make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission
Secretariat at (213) 978-1300.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS
PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed project is to subdivide one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the
construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot homes with 4 covered on-site parking
spaces in the RD2-1 zone.

APPEAL SCOPE

The appeal, filed by Alfredo Mercado and the Curson Avenue Neighbors, challenges the Advisory
Agency’s decision to approve a Preliminary Parcel Map to subdivide one (1) lot, totaling 5,175
square-feet into two (2) lots for the construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot
single family dwellings in the RD2-1 zone.

BACKGROUND

The project site consists of one rectilinear lot totaling approximately 5,175 square feet in area.
The site has approximately 45 feet of frontage along the east side of Curson Avenue. The site is
zoned RD2-1. The property is currently developed as a single-family residence and is located
within the West Adams — Baldwin Hills — Leimert Community Plan, which designates the site for
Low Medium Il Residential. The proposed project is to subdivide one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-
feet into two (2) lots for the construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot homes with 4
covered on-site parking spaces in the RD2-1 zone.

The two (2) homes will be three-stories with a proposed height of 38 feet 9 inches. Unit A
(associated with Parcel 1) will be 1,903 square feet in floor area. Unit B (associated with Parcel
2) will be 1,950 square feet in floor area. The site is developed with a single-family home proposed
to be demolished as a part of the project and has not been identified as a historic resource by
local or state agencies. The project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the
National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles
Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register. Further, the project site was not
found to be a potential historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or
SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. There are no existing protected or unprotected
trees on-site.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

Properties adjacent to the north, south and east are zoned RD2-1 and developed with a single-
and two-story multi-family dwellings. Properties to the west across Curson Avenue are zoned
RD2-1 and are developed with a one and two-story multi-family dwellings.

STREETS

Curson Avenue is designated by the Mobility Plan 2035 as a Local Street — Standard, improved
to a width of 50 feet with concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk.
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ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE

The Project application was filed on October 28, 2020, seeking an Advisory Agency approval of
a Preliminary Parcel Map. The CEQA clearance, ENV-2020-6490-CE determined that the Project
is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines,
Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an
exception to a categorical exemption applies pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2
applies.

DECISION AND APPEAL
On April 29, 2021, the Advisory Agency issued a determination to approve a Preliminary Parcel
Map Approval to subdivide one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the

construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot single family dwellings in the RD2-1 zone.

On May 10, 2021, an appeal was filed by Alfredo Mercado and the Curson Avenue Neighbors.
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APPEAL ANALYSIS

0) Correction

Initial Appeal Period:

The appeal end date, on the first page of the letter of determination for case AA-2020-6489-
PMLA-SL is listed as May 9, 2021.

Staff Clarification:

May 9, 2021 is a Sunday, and the appeal period end dates must fall on business days.
Per convention, staff recognizes that the appeal period end date as moving forward to the
next business day, which is Monday, May 10, 2021 in this case. The subject appeal, filed
by Alfredo Mercado and the Curson Avenue Neighbors, was transmitted to city planning
staff on May 10, and is recognized as complete and valid.

APPEAL (Alfredo Mercado and the Curson Avenue Neighbors)

The following statements are summarized from the appeals submitted by the appellant. The
appeal in its entirety is attached for reference (see Exhibit D). The main appeal points raised were
related to the following: 1) Small Lot Subdivision Guidelines; 2) Community Plan Compliance
Findings; 3) CEQA - eligibility for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption.

1) Small Lot Subdivision Guidelines

Appeal point 1:

“The Project does not meet the Small Lot Subdivision Guidelines. The Project seeks to ‘max
out’ the allowable building massing permitted by Code in a manner that is not compatible with
the existing neighborhood. The Project fails to meet the following Small Lot Subdivision
Guidelines:

The Project is not context sensitive [Guidelines, p. 1];

The design is not compatible with the existing neighborhood context [Guidelines, p. 6];

The developer has not considered the design elements of the homes and how they will
enhance the overall neighborhood character [Guidelines, p. 8];

The characteristics of the Project do not relate to the surrounding built form, respecting
the overall neighborhood character and existing topography [Guidelines, p. 9];

The Project is not compatible with the existing neighborhood [Guidelines, p. 9];

The Project seeks to “max out” the allowable building massing permitted by code
[Guidelines, p. 24];

The Project maintains an excessive difference in height with the adjacent buildings
[Guidelines, p. 24];

The Project is not appropriately designed and scaled to transition from the single-family
properties surrounding it [Guidelines, p. 24];
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- The Project does not provide functional distances between building walls and vary height
to maximize private outdoor space, light and views [Guidelines, p. 32]; and

- The Project does not use environmentally-sound principles, helping to mitigate the
Project’s impacts on the surrounding neighborhood [Guidelines, p. 33].”

Staff Response 1:

The appellant failed to provide substantive evidence to support its assertion that the
Project does not meet the Small Lot Subdivision Guidelines. Page 2 of the
Guidelines document states that “this handbook provides recommendations for
addressing the complexities of designing small lot developments...” and that “each
guideline should be considered in a proposed project. However, because of the unique
nature of each small lot development, not all will be appropriate in every case.”
The project nonetheless conforms to many of the overarching goals and objectives of
the Small Lot Subdivision Guidelines, outlined on Page 5 of the Guidelines document,
as it leads to the “creation of small lot housing with neighborhood compatibility for
consistency with applicable General and Specific Plans.” Furthermore, the project
complies with the Small Lot Design Standards regarding dwelling orientation, the
provision of primary entryways, the stepping back of roof decks, and fagade articulation
(Exhibit A).

A review process for compliance with the Small Lot Design Standards was
incorporated as part of a code amendment to the City’s Small Lot Ordinance, adopted on
April 18, 2018. This process is administered through a director’s level Administrative
Clearance. In the case of this Project, administrative case number
ADM-2020-6491-SLD was filed concurrently with the Small Lot Subdivision request
on October 28, 2020. A completed checklist attesting to Project compliance with the
Small lot Design Standards (Exhibit 1) was included as part of the Administrative
Advisory case file, deemed complete on January 14, 2021.

In addition, the entitlement request before the Advisory Agency was for a
Preliminary Parcel Map for a small lot subdivision, not for the administrative clearance of
the Small Lot Subdivision Guidelines. The State Subdivision Map Act establishes that
local agencies regulate and control the design of subdivisions, and the subdivision and
merger of land is regulated by Article 7 of the LAMC. For the purposes of a
subdivision, “design” and “improvement” is defined by Subdivision Map Act Section
66418, 66427, and LAMC Section 17.02. Pursuant to Section 66418 of the Map Act,
“design” of a map refers to street alignments, grades, and widths; drainage and
sanitary facilities and utilities, including alignments and grades thereof; location and
size of all required easements and rights-of-way; fire roads and firebreaks; lot size and
configuration; traffic access; grading; land to be dedicated for park or recreational
purposes; and other such specific physical requirements in the plan and configuration
of the entire subdivision as may be necessary to ensure consistency with, or
implementation of, the general plan or any applicable specific plan. In addition,
Section 66427 of the Subdivision Map Act expressly states that the “design and
location of buildings are not part of the map review process for condominium,
community apartment or stock cooperative projects”. Easements and/or access and
“‘improvements” refers to the infrastructure facilities serving the subdivision. LAMC
Section 17.05 enumerates the design standards for a tract map and requires that each
map be designed in conformance with the Street Design Standards and in
conformance with the General Plan. As indicated in Finding (a) of the Advisory Agency’s
Determination, LAMC Section 17.05 C requires that the parcel map be designed
in conformance with the zoning regulations of the project site.
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As the Parcel Map meets the technical requirements of the LAMC, including standards for
the maximum permitted density, height, and subdivision of land, the proposed map
demonstrates compliance with the LAMC as well as the intent and purpose of the General
Plan with regard to density and use. The Parcel Map review process is separate from
issues of architectural design or compatibility, as the subdivision is for small lot subdivision
purposes, and does not subscribe or necessitate a specific architectural design per
Subdivision Map Act Sections 66418 and 66427.

2) Community Plan Compliance Findings

Appeal point 2:

“The City’s findings are not supported by substantial evidence. The Design of the Project is
not Consistent with the West Adams - Baldwin Hills - Leimert Community Plan [and] the
Project fails to comply with the following goals of the Plan:

A community that promotes an environment of safe, inviting, secure and high-quality
single-family neighborhoods for all segments of the community.

Ensure that single-family residential neighborhoods are maintained to be safe and
inviting environments.

Need to preserve established single-family neighborhoods.
New construction should maintain existing low scale character.

Strive to protect existing single-family and low-density residential neighborhoods
from encroachment by higher density residential and other incompatible uses.

Seek a high degree of architectural compatibility and landscaping for new infill
development as well as additions to existing structures in order to protect the
character and scale of existing single-family residential neighborhoods.

Consider factors such as neighborhood character and identity, compatibility of land
uses, impact on livability, impacts on services and public facilities, and impacts on
traffic levels when changes in residential densities are proposed.”

Staff Response 2:

The Appellant has failed to provide substantive evidence to support its allegations that the
the design of the Project is not consistent with the West Adams - Baldwin Hills - Leimert
Community Plan. The Advisory Agency has made findings of consistency with the Plan
when approving the Project and no new substantial evidence has been raised by the
Appellant regarding this analysis. The project site is located within the West Adams -
Baldwin Hills - Leimert Community Plan with a Low Medium Il Residential land use

designation with corresponding zone RD1.5 and RD2. The subject property is zoned RD2-
1. The proposed subdivision is for one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots
for the construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot single family homes. Lots 1
and 2 will have two (2) covered parking spaces per lot and one (1) roof deck on each lot,
which is consistent with the zone and land use designation.
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3) CEQA

Appeal Point 3:

“The Categorical Exemption is Not Appropriate under CEQA. The California Environmental
Quality Act (“CEQA”) provides the strong presumption in favor of requiring preparation of an
Environmental Impact Report.”

Staff Response 3:

The Appellant has failed to provide substantive evidence to support its allegations that
CEQA requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report in this case. The
Advisory Agency determined that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15332, Class 32 (for Infill Development Projects), and there is no
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant
to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

Appeal Point 4:

Class 32 Exemptions may only be used where the Project is consistent with the applicable
General Plan. As set forth above, the Project is not consistent with the West Adams - Baldwin
Hills - Leimert Community Plan.

Staff Response 4:

See Staff Response 2.

Appeal Point 5:

“Class 32 Exceptions are further only available where the Project would not result in any
significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality or water quality. Here, not only is the
City’s finding to such effect not supported by substantial evidence, there is evidence to
the contrary.”

Staff Response 5:

The Appellant has failed to substantiate or provide evidence as to how the project would
result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality or water quality. The
project is beneath the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic
study. Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. The project
will not result in significant impacts related to air quality because it falls below interim
air threshold established by Department of City Planning (DCP) staff. Interim
thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on
reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air
quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD
construction and operational thresholds.

Furthermore the project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs),
which require compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant
discharge, dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for
stormwater runoff.
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Appeal Point 6:

“CEQA also prohibits use of a categorical exemption when “there is a reasonable
possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual
circumstances.” (CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2(c)). The “unusual circumstances” exception
is established without evidence of an environmental effect upon a showing that the project
has some feature that distinguishes it from others in the exempt class, such as its size or
location. In such a case, to render the exception applicable, the party need only show a
reasonable possibility of a significant effect due to that unusual circumstance.
Alternatively, the “unusual circumstances” exception is established with evidence that the
project will have a significant environmental effect. The City’s finding that there are no
unusual circumstances is not supported by substantial evidence, there is evidence to the
contrary.”

Staff Response 6:

The Appellant has failed to substantiate or provide evidence as to how the project would
constitute an unusual circumstance that would have a significant effect on the environment
in this case. The proposed project consists of development typical of a residential
neighborhood; no unusual circumstances are present or foreseeable. The site is zoned
RD2-1. The property is currently developed with a single-family residence proposed to be
demolished, and is located within the West Adams - Baldwin Hills - Leimert Community
Plan, which designates the site for Low Medium Il Residential land uses. The proposed
subdivision is for one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the construction,
use and maintenance of two (2) small lot single family homes. Lots 1 and 2 will have two
(2) covered parking spaces per lot and one (1) roof deck on each lot, which is consistent
with the zone and land use designation.

Appeal Point 7:

“Finally, application of the Class 32 exemption is inapplicable when the cumulative
impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is
significant. Cumulative impacts have not been adequately evaluated.”

Staff Response 7:

The Appellant has failed to substantiate or provide evidence as to how the project would
significantly contribute to a cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in
the same place, over time. The project is consistent with the type of development permitted
for the areas zoned RD2-1 and designated Low Medium Il Residential land use. The
project site is currently developed with a single-family residence proposed to be
demolished. Given the proposed project is for 2 dwelling units, that equates to a net
increase of one (1) dwelling unit. On July 19, 2018 the Advisory Agency approved a small
lot subdivision for the construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot single family
homes at 2022 South Curson Avenue. On November 11, 2019 the Advisory Agency
approved a small lot subdivision for the construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small
lot single family homes at 1918 South Curson Avenue. Both of these subdivisions
requested the same set of entitlements as the subject project, and all were consistent with
the zone and land use designation of the project sites. No other subdivision has been
developed near the subject site within the last thirteen years.
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CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated herein, and per the findings of the Advisory Agency’s Determination, the
proposed project complies with the applicable provisions of the Subdivision Map Act, the West
Adams - Baldwin Hills - Leimert Community Plan, and the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA). Planning staff evaluated the proposed project and determined it meets the
findings to approve a Small Lot Subdivision and that the project qualifies for a Class 32
Categorical Exemption. Based on the complete plans submitted by the applicant and considering
the appellant’s arguments for appeal, staff has determined that the project meets the required
findings.

Therefore, staff recommends that the Area Planning Commission take the following
actions: determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the project is exempt
from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines,
Section 15300.2 applies, deny the appeal filed by Alfredo Mercado and the Curson Avenue
Neighbors and sustain the decision of the Advisory Agency to approve a Preliminary Parcel
Map Approval to subdivide one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the
construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot single family dwellings in the RD2-1
zone; adopt the attached Findings, and adopt the attached Conditions of Approval.
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NOTES

RESIDENTIAL NOTES :

5.

FIREPLACE SHALL BE DIRECT VENT, SEALED COMBUSTION TYPE. INCORPORATE INTO PLANS
MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.  (45¢23)

ALL HEATING AND/OR COOLING SYSTEMS OTHER THAN WOOD STOVES SHALL HAVE AN
AUTOMATIC THERMOSTAT WITH A CLOCK MECHANISM OR OTHER SETBACK MECHANISM
APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION THAT
SHUTS THE SYSTEM OFF DURING PEAK FERIODS OF NONUSE AND THAT ALLOWS THE BUILDING
OCCUPANT TO AUTOMATICALLY SET BACK THE THERMOSTAT SET POINTS FOR AT LEAST FOUR
PERIODS WITHIN 24 HOURS. (TITLE 24 CHAPTER 1, SECTION B&X1) ¢ 1BI(F))

THE MINIMUM INSTALLED UEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT OF ANY LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL
CONFORM WITH THE INSULATION MANUFACTURER'S LABELED R-VALLE. (TITLE 24, PART ¢,
CHAPTER 1, SECTION 150 (B))

INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WATER HEATERS AS FOLLOUS:

A) STORAGE GAS WATER HEATERS WITH AN ENERGY FACTOR EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN THE
FEDERAL MINIMUIM STANDARDS SHALL BE EXTERNALLY WRAPFED WITH INSULATION
HAVING AN INSULATED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-12 OR GREATER

B) UNFIRED HOT WATER TANKS, SUCH AS STORAGE TANKS AND BACKUP STORAGE TANKS
FOR SOLAR WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS, SHALL BE EXTERNALLY WRAPFED WITH
INSULATION HAVING AN INSTALLED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-I12 OR GREATER OR HAVE
INTERNAL INSULATION OF AT LEAST R-16 AND A LABEL ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE TANK
SHOWNG THE INSULATION R-VALLE.

C) PIPING, UHETHER BURIED OR UNBURIED, FOR RECIRCULATING SECTIONS OF DOMESTIC
HOT WATER SYSTEMS, PIPING FROM THE HEATING SOURCE TO THE STORAGE TANK FOR AN
INDIRECT-FIRED DOMESTIC WATER-HEATING SYSTEM AND THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF HOT

AND COLD WATER PIPES FROM THE STORAGE TANK FOR NONRECIRCULATING SYSTEMS
AND COOLING SYSTEMS SHALL BE THERMALLY INSULATED AS SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION
AB

D) SOLAR WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS AND/OR COLLECTORS SHALL BE CERTFIED BY THE
SOLAR RATING AND CERTIFICATION CORPORATION. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 1,
SECTION B2 (J)

LIGHTING

A) HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. A HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE OR LED LIGHT ENGINE WTH
INTEGRAL HEAT SINK HAS AN EFFICACY THAT 1S NO LOWER THAN THE EFFICACIES
CONTANED IN TABLE 150-C AND 1S NOT A LOW EFFICACY LUMNAIRE AS SPECIFIED BY
SECTION BO(K2.

EXCEPTION | TO SECTION I52(K): TO QUALIFY AS HIGH EFFICACY, A LUMINAIRE RATED
ONLY FOR USE WITH A HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE REFLECTOR LAMP SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM LAMP EFFICACY WITHIN 2 LUMENS PER WATT OF THE MINIMUM LAMP EFFICACIES IN
TABLE 50-C.

B) LIGHTING IN KITCHENS. A MNIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL RATED WATTAGE OF
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY. EXCEPTION
TO SECTION 150(K)8: UP TO 50 WATTS FOR DIELLING UNITS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO
2500 FT° OR 100 WATTS FOR DUELLING UNITS LARGER THAN 2500 FT° MAY BE EXEMPT
FROM THE 50 PERCENT HIGH EFFICACY REQUIREMENT WHEN THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS ARE MET:

A ALL LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES IN THE KITCHEN ARE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL-ON
OCCUPANT SENSOR, DIMMER, ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS), OR A
MULTI-SCENE PROGRAMMABLE CONTROL SYSTEM: AND

B. ALL PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN GARAGES, LAUINDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS
GREATER THAN 10 SQUARE FEET, AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE HIGH EFFICACY AND ARE
CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR

NOTE: FOR THE FURPOSE OF THIS REQUIREMENT, KITCHEN LIGHTING INCLUDES ALL
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING IN THE KITCHEN EXCEPT FOR LIGHTING THAT IS
INTERNAL TO CABINETS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ILLUMINATING ONLY THE INSIDE OF THE
CABINETS LIGHTING IN AREAS ADJACENT TO THE KITCHEN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
DINNG AND NOOK AREAS, ARE CONSIDERED KITCHEN LIGHTING IF THEY ARE NOT
SEPARATELY SUITCHED FROM KITCHEN LIGHTING.

C) LIGHTING IN BATHROOM, GARAGES, LAINDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS, AND UTILITY ROOMS.
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMNAIRES N BATHROOMS, ATTACHED AND DETACHED
GARAGES, LAINDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY
LUMINAIRES.

EXCEPTION | TO SECTION 152(Ki0: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LOW EFFICACY LUMNAIRES
SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL-ON
OCCUPANT SENSOR CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION IR,

EXCEPTION 2 TO SECTION IS(KND: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES N
CLOSETS LESS THAN TOSQUARE FEET ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE CONTROLLED BY

A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR

D) LIGHTING OTHER THAN IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAINDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS,
AND UTILITY ROOMS. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES LOCATED IN ROOMS OR
AREAS OTHER THAN IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAINDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY
ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES.

EXCEPTION 1 TO SECTION 1B(KNI: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES
SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY EITHER A DIMMER SWITCH
THAT COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 119, OR BY A
MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR THAT COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION IR,

EXCEPTION 2 TO SECTION IBAXK: LIGHTING IN DETACHED STORAGE BUILDINGS LESS THAN
1020 SQUARE FEET LOCATED ON A RESIDENTIAL SITE 19 NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY UTH
SECTION IBO(K.

E) RECESSED LUMINAIRES IN INSULATED CEILINGS. LUMINAIRES RECESSED INTO INSULATED
CEILINGS SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

. BE LISTED, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 121, FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT (IC)
BY UINDERURITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING/RATING
LABORATORIES: AND,

2. HAVE A LABEL THAT CERITIFIES THAT THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT WITH AIR LEAKAGE LESS
THAN 2.0 CAM AT T5 PASCALS UWHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283¢ AND
EXCEPTION TO SECTION I5(KX2B: AN EXHAUST FAN HOUSING SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO BE CERTIFIED AIRTIGHT.

3. BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETUEEN THE LUMINAIRE HOUSING AND CEILING,
AND SHALL HAVE ALL AIRLEAK PATHS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED
SPACES SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK AND

NOTE: AN EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETUEEN THE
EXHAUST FAN HOUSING AND CEILING.

4. FOR RECESSED LUMINAIRES WITH BALLASTS TO QUALIFY AS HIGH EFFICACY FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION I5(K), THE BALLASTS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE
COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH SECTION [1(N), AND

5. ALLOW BALLAST MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO

BUILDING OCCUPANTS FROM BELOW THE CEILING WITHOUT REQUIRING THE CUTTING OF
HOLES N THE CEILING.

20.

2

23

24,

5.

F) QUTDOOR LIGHTING. LUMNAIRES PROVIDING OUTDOOR LIGHTING, INCLUDING OUTDOOR
LIGHTING FOR PRIVATE PATIOS ON LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS WITH FOUR OR
MORE DUELLING UNITS, ENTRANCES, BALCONIES, AND PORCHES, AND UHICH ARE
FERMANENTLY MOWNTED TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING OR TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE

SAME LOT SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES.

EXCEPTION | TO SECTION I5a(K)3: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED OUTDOOR LOW EFFICACY
LUMINAIRES SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL
ON/OFF SWITCH, A MOTION SENSOR NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT
DISABLES THE MOTION SENSOR AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

A PHOTOCONTROL NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT DISABLES THE
PHOTOCONTROL, OR

B. ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK NOT HAYING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT
DISABLES THE ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK, OR

C. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS) NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS
SWITCH THAT ALLOWS THE LUMINAIRE TO BE ALWAYS ON.

EXCEPTION 2 TO SECTION 15XK)I3: OUTDOOR LUMINAIRES USED TO COMPLY WITH
EXCEPTION | TO SECTION 152(K)A3 MAY BE CONTROLLED BY A TEMPORARY OVERRIDE
SWITCH WHICH BYPASSES THE MOTION SENSING RUNCTION PROVIDED THAT THE MOTION
SENSOR 1S5 AUTOMATICALLY REACTIVATED WITHIN & HOURS.

EXCEPTION 3 TO SECTION 150 (K) 13: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN OR AROUND
SWIMMING POOLS, WATER FEATURES, OR OTHER LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO ARTICLE 680 CF
THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE NEED NOT BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES.

G) PARKING LOTS AND GARAGES. LIGHTING FOR PARKING LOTS AND CARPORTS WITH A
TOTAL EIGHT OR MORE VEHICLES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
IN SECTIONS 130, 132, 134, AND 147. LIGHTING FOR PARKING GARAGES FOR EIGHT OR MORE
VEHICLES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTIONS 130, 131, 134,
AND l46.

H) COMMON AREAS OF LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING IN THE ENCLOSED, NON-DUELLING SPACES OF LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS WITH FOUR OR MORE DUELLING UNITS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES.
EXCEPTION TO SECTION 152 (K)o: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES
THAT ARE SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY AN
OCCUPANT SENSOR(S) CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS COF 113, (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 1, SECTION 150 (K))

MATERIAL USED FOR SLAB EDGE INSULATION SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
SPECIFICATIONS:

A) WATER ABSORPTION RATE NO GREATER THAN @3 PERCENT.

B) WATER YAPOR PERMEANCE NO GREATER THAN 20 PERM/INCH.

C) CONCRETE $LAB PERMETER INSULATION MUST BE PROTECTED FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE
AND ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT DETERIORATION (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 71, SECTION 52 (L)

CONCRETE-SLAB FLOOR PERMETER INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED 6 INCHES DEEP, OR
THE DEPTH OF THE FOOTING OF THE BUILDING, WHICHEVER 16 LESS. (TITLE 24, PART 6,
CHAPTER 8, SECTION BI(F)

IF INSULATION 16 INSTALLED IN THE EXISTING ATTIC OF A LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, THE
TOTAL RESULTANT R-VALUE AFTER ADDITION OF INSULATION SHALL BE AT LEAST R-30. (TITLE
24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION lig)

RAISED FLOORS SEPARATING CONDITIONED $PACES FROM UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE
INSULATED BETWEEN WOOD-FRAMING MEMBERS WITH INSULATION HAYING AN INSTALLED
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-13 OR GREATER (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 7, SECTION B0 (D))

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTANING A MINMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68°F AT A
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS N ALL HABITABLE
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE. (RB038).

PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A SANITARY SEWER OR TO AN
APPROVED SEIERAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R3063)

KITCHEN SINKS, LAYATORIES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAINDRY TUBS AND WASHING
MACHINE QUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HOT AND COLD WATER AND CONNECTED TO AN
APPROVED WATER SUPFLY. (R3064)

BATHTUB AND SHOUER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHIUBS WITH A SHOWERHEAD, AND SHOUER
COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES
SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN & FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R3012)

PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER
HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED OR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

PROVIDE 10 INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOUER AND APPROVED
SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE. (R308)

UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH
LABEL SHALL STATE THE APPROVED LABELING AGENCY NAME, PRODUCT DESIGNATION AND
PERFORMANCE GRADE RATING (RESEARCH REPORT NOT REQUIRED). (R3086.9)

WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPFED TO WALL (SEC5013, LARC)

FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DUELLING THAT FORM
A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MIN. OF 30
SECONDS UWHEN THE DOOR 15 OPENED. IT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE EQUIFFED
WITH A MANUAL MEANS TO DEACTIVATE (15 SECS. MAX) FOR A SINGLE OPENING. THE
DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 54" ABOVE THE FLOOR P/EC 2008-014

FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE ANTI-ENTRAFMENT COVER MEETING THE CURRENT ASTM
OR ASME 1 REQUIRED FOR THE SUCTION OUTLETS OF THE SWIMMING POOL, TODDLER POOL
AND SPA FOR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS PER THE ASSEMBLY BILL (AB)NO. 29T1

AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OFENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
UL 325.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN
OCCUPANCY, UPON THE OUNER'S APFLICATION FOR A PERMIT FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR
ADDITIONS, EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (4000). (R3146.2)

WHERE A PERMIT 15 REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING ONE
THOUSAND DOLLARS (4000, EXISTING DUELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED
GARAGES OR RIEL-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL ONLY BE
REQUIRED N THE SPECIFIC DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT WAS
OBTANED. (R3152)

EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT
BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OFENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R323.] OR SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT 15 ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE
ILLUMINATION OF & FOOT-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (R3@31)

A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REFPORT AND / OR CONDITIONS CF LISTING SHALL BE MADE
AVALABLE AT THE JOB SITE.

LANDING AT A DOOR SHALL HAVE A LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NO
LESS THAN 36" (R-3113).

BUILDING REQUIREMENT NOTES:

. OBTAIN SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
A. GRADING WORK
B. DEMOLITION

2. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES
(POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, YALVES,
METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. THE
CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER
LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.
FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR
ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

3. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF YALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE
FUEL GAS LINE DOUN STREAM SIDE OF UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY
CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING
THE FUEL GAS PIPING. (PER ORDINANCE 112, 158) (SEPARATE PLUMBING
PERMIT 1S REQUIRED).

4. THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPFED WITH AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R313.3 OR NFPAIZD.
(R3I13, 1221AI1(D))

4A. THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY FPLUMBING
DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

5. BATHROOMS, SHALL HAVE EXHAUST FANS THAT ARE ENERGY STAR
COMPLIANT AND CONTROLLED BY HUMIDISTAT 4506.1

6. GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING
CONFORMING TO THE HUMAN IMPACT LOADS OF SECTION R3083 (SEE
EXCEPTIONS) (R3084):

a. FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOOR
ASSEMBLIES.

b. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OFERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A
DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE 1S WITHIN A 24-INCH ARC OF
THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHOSE EDGE 1S LESS THAN 62
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE.

¢. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL
OF THE FOLLOUWING CONDITIONS:

1) EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE
FEET.

2) BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR
3) TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR

4) ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY
OF THE GLAZING.

D. GLAZING IN RAILINGS.

E. GLAZING IN ENCLOSURES FOR OR WALLS FACING HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS,
SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS WHERE THE BOTTOM
EDGE OF THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 62 INCHES MEASURED YERTICALLY
ABOVYE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

F. GLAZING IN WALLS AND FENCES ADJACENT TO INDOOR AND OUTDOOR
SWIMMING POOLS, HOT TUBS AND $PAS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE
GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE AND
WITHIN 62 INCHES, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE,
OF THE WATER'S EDGE.

G. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN 36
INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE WHEN THE SURFACE OF
THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVYE THE PLANE OF THE
ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE.

H. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS WITHIN 62 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF
THE BOTTOM TREAD OF A STAIRWAY IN ANY DIRECTION WHEN EXPOSED
SURFACE OF THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE NOSE OF
THE TREAD.

1. BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROYED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS
OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT 1S
PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE
PROPERTY. (R319)

8. PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R3I11 BY THE
USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE
-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA Ul FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT,
PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION

4 OF AUPA Ul

9. PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI WITHIN THE FIRST 9 FEET, MEASURED FROM GRADE,
AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. EXCEPTION: MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING
AFFIDAVIT | RECORDED BY THE OUNER TO COVENANT AND AGREE WITH THE
CITY OF LOS ANGELES TO REMOVE ANY GRAFFITI WITHIN 7-DAYS OF THE
GRAFFITI BEING APFPLIED. (6306)

1©. FENCES, PLANTERS AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF
6 FT. ABOVE THE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL IN THE REQUIRED SIDE/REAR
YARD (1222 C 20 (t)

1. ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED. (R3036)

LAUNDRY ROOM

. CLOTHES DRYER(S) LOCATED IN AN AREA THAT IS HABITABLE OR
CONTAINING FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE EXHAUSTED TO THE
OUTSIDE OR TO AN AREA WHICH IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT CONTAIN
OTHER FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES (BUT NOT BENEATH THE BUILDING OR IN
THE ATTIC AREA). (MC. 5043)1)

2. A 4" CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT 1S LIMITED TO A 14 FEET
LENGTH WITH TWO ELBOWS FROM THE CLOTHES DRYER TO THE POINT OF
TERMINATION. REDUCE THIS LENGTH BY 2 FEET FOR EVERY ELBOW IN EXCESS
OF 2. (MC.50432,MC. 308)

3. A/C UNITS AND WATER HEATERS ARE NOT ALLOUWED IN THE REQUIRED SIDE
YARDS AND FRONT YARD.

4. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM
FOUNDATION WALLS WITH A MINIMUM FALL OF & INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST 12
FEET (R4013).

5. DAMPPROOFING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MATERIALS
AND AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R426..

GARAGE:

. DOORS BETWEEN GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING
AND SELF-LATCHING, SOLID WOOD OR SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL
NOT LESS THAN | 3/8 INCHES THICK, OR HAYVE A MINIMUM FIRE PROTECTION
RATING OF 2@ MINUTES. (R3225.1)

2. THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DUWELLING AND TS ATTIC
AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R3026 (R3026).

3. DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILING SEPARATING THE DUWELLING
FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE
SHEET STEEL OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND THERE SHALL BE NO
OPENINGS FROM THE DUCTS INTO THE GARAGE (R32252)

4. OTHER PENETRATIONS OF GARAGE/DWELLING CEILINGS AND WALLS ARE TO
BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION R322.l, ITEM 4 (R3225.3)

5. GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, AND THE AREA USED TO PARK YEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO
A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY (R323.)

6. AN APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING
ROOM AND HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND
ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DUWELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE
STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF
ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL
DUWELLING UNIT. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR
PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE
EQUIPFPED WITH BATTERY BACK UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL. (R314)

1. AN APPROYED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
DUWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL -BURNING
APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED
GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF
EACH SEPARATE DUELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY
OF THE BEDROOM(S) AND ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING
BASEMENTS. (R315)

8. IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES,
AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE. (R322.11)

9. YEHICULAR ACCESS DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION Rel24

0. BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS
SHALL BE PROVIDED NATURAL YENTILATION OR WITH MECHANICAL
YENTILATION CAPABLE OF 5@ CFM EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE
(R3233)
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RESIDENTIAL NOTES : 1. FIREPLACE SHALL BE DIRECT VENT, SEALED COMBUSTION TYPE. INCORPORATE INTO PLANS FIREPLACE SHALL BE DIRECT VENT, SEALED COMBUSTION TYPE. INCORPORATE INTO PLANS MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.   (4.503.1) 2. ALL HEATING AND/OR COOLING SYSTEMS OTHER THAN WOOD STOVES SHALL HAVE AN ALL HEATING AND/OR COOLING SYSTEMS OTHER THAN WOOD STOVES SHALL HAVE AN AUTOMATIC THERMOSTAT WITH A CLOCK MECHANISM OR OTHER SETBACK MECHANISM APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION THAT SHUTS THE SYSTEM OFF DURING PEAK PERIODS OF NONUSE AND THAT ALLOWS THE BUILDING OCCUPANT TO AUTOMATICALLY SET BACK THE THERMOSTAT SET POINTS FOR AT LEAST FOUR PERIODS WITHIN 24 HOURS. (TITLE 24 CHAPTER 7 , SECTION 150(I) & 151(F)) 3. THE MINIMUM INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT OF ANY LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL THE MINIMUM INSTALLED WEIGHT PER SQUARE FOOT OF ANY LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE INSULATION MANUFACTURER'S LABELED R-VALUE. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 7, SECTION 150 (B)) 4. INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WATER HEATERS AS FOLLOWS: INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WATER HEATERS AS FOLLOWS: A) STORAGE GAS WATER HEATERS WITH AN ENERGY FACTOR EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN THE              FEDERAL MINIMUM STANDARDS SHALL BE EXTERNALLY WRAPPED WITH INSULATION             HAVING AN INSULATED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-12 OR GREATER. B) UNFIRED HOT WATER TANKS, SUCH AS STORAGE TANKS AND BACKUP STORAGE TANKS             FOR SOLAR WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS, SHALL BE EXTERNALLY WRAPPED WITH              INSULATION HAVING AN INSTALLED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-12 OR GREATER OR HAVE             INTERNAL INSULATION OF AT LEAST R-16 AND A LABEL ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE TANK             SHOWING THE INSULATION R-VALUE. C) PIPING, WHETHER BURIED OR UNBURIED, FOR RECIRCULATING SECTIONS OF DOMESTIC              HOT WATER SYSTEMS, PIPING FROM THE HEATING SOURCE TO THE STORAGE TANK FOR AN            INDIRECT-FIRED DOMESTIC  WATER-HEATING SYSTEM AND THE FIRST FIVE FEET OF HOT             AND COLD WATER PIPES FROM THE STORAGE TANK FOR NONRECIRCULATING SYSTEMS             AND COOLING SYSTEMS SHALL BE THERMALLY INSULATED AS SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION             A & B. D) SOLAR WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS AND/OR COLLECTORS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE             SOLAR RATING AND CERTIFICATION CORPORATION. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 7,             SECTION 150 (J))  5. LIGHTING LIGHTING A) HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. A HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRE OR LED LIGHT ENGINE WITH              INTEGRAL HEAT SINK HAS AN EFFICACY THAT IS NO LOWER THAN THE EFFICACIES              CONTAINED IN TABLE 150-C AND IS NOT A LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRE AS SPECIFIED BY             SECTION 150(K)2.    EXCEPTION 1 TO SECTION 150(K)1: TO QUALIFY AS HIGH EFFICACY, A LUMINAIRE RATED             ONLY FOR USE WITH A HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE REFLECTOR LAMP SHALL HAVE A              MINIMUM LAMP EFFICACY WITHIN 2 LUMENS PER WATT OF THE MINIMUM LAMP EFFICACIES IN             TABLE 150-C. B) LIGHTING IN KITCHENS. A MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL RATED WATTAGE OF              PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY. EXCEPTION EXCEPTION              TO SECTION 150(K)8: UP TO 50 WATTS FOR DWELLING UNITS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO               2,500 FT² OR 100 WATTS FOR DWELLING UNITS LARGER THAN 2,500 FT² MAY BE EXEMPT  OR 100 WATTS FOR DWELLING UNITS LARGER THAN 2,500 FT² MAY BE EXEMPT  MAY BE EXEMPT              FROM THE 50 PERCENT HIGH EFFICACY REQUIREMENT WHEN THE FOLLOWING               CONDITIONS ARE MET: A. ALL LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES IN THE KITCHEN ARE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL-ON             OCCUPANT SENSOR, DIMMER, ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS), OR A              MULTI-SCENE PROGRAMMABLE CONTROL SYSTEM; AND B. ALL PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS             GREATER THAN 70 SQUARE FEET, AND UTILITY ROOMS ARE HIGH EFFICACY AND ARE             CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR. NOTE: FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS REQUIREMENT, KITCHEN LIGHTING INCLUDES ALL           PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING IN THE KITCHEN EXCEPT FOR LIGHTING THAT IS           INTERNAL TO CABINETS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ILLUMINATING ONLY THE INSIDE OF THE           CABINETS LIGHTING IN AREAS ADJACENT TO THE KITCHEN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO          DINING AND NOOK AREAS, ARE CONSIDERED KITCHEN LIGHTING IF THEY ARE NOT           SEPARATELY SWITCHED FROM KITCHEN LIGHTING. C) LIGHTING IN BATHROOM, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS, AND UTILITY ROOMS.              PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN BATHROOMS, ATTACHED AND DETACHED              GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY             LUMINAIRES. EXCEPTION 1 TO SECTION 150(K)10: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES           SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL-ON           OCCUPANT SENSOR CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF          SECTION 119. EXCEPTION 2 TO SECTION 150(K)10: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES IN          CLOSETS LESS THAN 70SQUARE FEET ARE  NOT REQUIRED TO BE CONTROLLED BY NOT REQUIRED TO BE CONTROLLED BY          A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR. D) LIGHTING OTHER THAN IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, CLOSETS,              AND UTILITY ROOMS. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES LOCATED IN ROOMS OR             AREAS OTHER THAN IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY            ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. EXCEPTION 1 TO SECTION 150(K)11: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES           SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY EITHER A DIMMER SWITCH          THAT COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 119, OR BY A           MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR THAT COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF          SECTION 119. EXCEPTION 2 TO SECTION 150(K)11: LIGHTING IN DETACHED STORAGE BUILDINGS LESS THAN          1000 SQUARE FEET LOCATED ON A RESIDENTIAL SITE IS NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH           SECTION 150(K)11. E) RECESSED LUMINAIRES IN INSULATED CEILINGS. LUMINAIRES RECESSED INTO INSULATED              CEILINGS SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 1. BE LISTED, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 101, FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT (IC)            BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING/RATING            LABORATORIES: AND, 2. HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THAT THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT WITH AIR LEAKAGE LESS            THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283; AND            EXCEPTION TO SECTION 150(K)12B: AN EXHAUST FAN HOUSING SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED            TO BE CERTIFIED AIRTIGHT. 3. BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE LUMINAIRE HOUSING AND CEILING,             AND SHALL HAVE ALL AIR LEAK  PATHS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED            PATHS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED                       SPACES SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK, AND NOTE: AN EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE  EXHAUST FAN HOUSING AND CEILING. 4. FOR  RECESSED LUMINAIRES WITH BALLASTS TO QUALIFY AS HIGH EFFICACY FOR  RECESSED LUMINAIRES WITH BALLASTS TO QUALIFY AS HIGH EFFICACY FOR             COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 150(K), THE BALLASTS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE             COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 119(N), AND 5. ALLOW BALLAST MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE TO             BUILDING OCCUPANTS FROM BELOW THE CEILING WITHOUT REQUIRING THE CUTTING OF             HOLES IN THE CEILING. 
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          F) OUTDOOR LIGHTING. LUMINAIRES PROVIDING OUTDOOR LIGHTING, INCLUDING OUTDOOR              LIGHTING FOR PRIVATE PATIOS ON LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS WITH FOUR OR               MORE DWELLING UNITS, ENTRANCES, BALCONIES, AND PORCHES, AND WHICH  ARE ARE              PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING OR TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE             SAME LOT SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. EXCEPTION 1 TO SECTION 150(K)13: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED OUTDOOR LOW EFFICACY          LUMINAIRES SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL          ON/OFF SWITCH, A MOTION SENSOR NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT          DISABLES THE MOTION SENSOR, AND ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: A. PHOTOCONTROL NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT DISABLES THE              PHOTOCONTROL, OR B. ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT              DISABLES THE ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK, OR C. ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM (EMCS) NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS             SWITCH THAT ALLOWS THE  LUMINAIRE TO BE ALWAYS ON. LUMINAIRE TO BE ALWAYS ON. EXCEPTION 2 TO SECTION 150(K)13: OUTDOOR LUMINAIRES USED TO COMPLY WITH           EXCEPTION 1 TO SECTION 150(K)13 MAY BE CONTROLLED BY A TEMPORARY OVERRIDE           SWITCH WHICH BYPASSES THE MOTION SENSING FUNCTION PROVIDED THAT THE MOTION          SENSOR IS AUTOMATICALLY REACTIVATED WITHIN 6 HOURS. EXCEPTION 3 TO SECTION 150 (K) 13: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN OR AROUND          SWIMMING POOLS, WATER FEATURES, OR OTHER LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO ARTICLE 680 OF           THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE NEED NOT BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. G) PARKING LOTS AND GARAGES. LIGHTING FOR PARKING LOTS AND CARPORTS WITH A             TOTAL EIGHT OR MORE VEHICLES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS             IN SECTIONS 130, 132, 134, AND 147. LIGHTING FOR PARKING GARAGES FOR EIGHT OR MORE            VEHICLES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTIONS 130, 131, 134,            AND 146. H) COMMON AREAS OF LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED              LIGHTING IN THE ENCLOSED, NON-DWELLING SPACES OF LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL             BUILDINGS WITH FOUR OR MORE DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES.             EXCEPTION TO SECTION 150 (K)16: PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LOW EFFICACY LUMINAIRES            THAT ARE SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED BY AN             OCCUPANT SENSOR(S) CERTIFIED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION THE APPLICABLE             REQUIREMENTS OF 119. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 7, SECTION 150 (K)) 6. MATERIAL USED FOR SLAB EDGE INSULATION SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM MATERIAL USED FOR SLAB EDGE INSULATION SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS: A) WATER ABSORPTION RATE NO GREATER THAN 0.3 PERCENT. B) WATER VAPOR PERMEANCE NO GREATER THAN 2.0 PERM/INCH.   C) CONCRETE SLAB PERIMETER INSULATION MUST BE PROTECTED FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE C) CONCRETE SLAB PERIMETER INSULATION MUST BE PROTECTED FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE             AND ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT DETERIORATION. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 7, SECTION 150 (L)) 7. CONCRETE-SLAB FLOOR PERIMETER INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED 16 INCHES DEEP, OR CONCRETE-SLAB FLOOR PERIMETER INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED 16 INCHES DEEP, OR THE DEPTH OF THE FOOTING OF THE BUILDING, WHICHEVER IS LESS. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 8, SECTION 151(F)) 8. IF INSULATION IS INSTALLED IN THE EXISTING ATTIC OF A LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, THE IF INSULATION IS INSTALLED IN THE EXISTING ATTIC OF A LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, THE TOTAL RESULTANT R-VALUE AFTER ADDITION OF INSULATION SHALL BE AT LEAST R-30. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 118) 9. RAISED FLOORS SEPARATING CONDITIONED SPACES FROM UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE RAISED FLOORS SEPARATING CONDITIONED SPACES FROM UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE INSULATED BETWEEN WOOD-FRAMING MEMBERS WITH INSULATION HAVING AN INSTALLED THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-13 OR GREATER. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 7, SECTION 150 (D)) 10. HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68°F AT A HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68°F AT A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE. (R303.8). 11. PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A SANITARY SEWER OR TO AN PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A SANITARY SEWER OR TO AN APPROVED SEWERAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R306.3) 12. KITCHEN SINKS, LAVATORIES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS AND WASHING KITCHEN SINKS, LAVATORIES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS AND WASHING MACHINE OUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HOT AND COLD WATER AND CONNECTED TO AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY. (R306.4) 13. BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH A SHOWERHEAD, AND SHOWER BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH A SHOWERHEAD, AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2) 14. PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED OR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION. 15. PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND APPROVED PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND APPROVED SHATTER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE..  (R308) 16. UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH LABEL SHALL STATE THE APPROVED LABELING AGENCY NAME., PRODUCT DESIGNATION AND PERFORMANCE GRADE RATING (RESEARCH REPORT NOT REQUIRED). (R308.6.9) 17. WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL  (SEC.507.3, LAPC) WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL  (SEC.507.3, LAPC) 18. FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING THAT FORM FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING THAT FORM A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MIN. OF 30 SECONDS WHEN THE DOOR IS OPENED. IT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL MEANS TO DEACTIVATE  (15 SECS. MAX.) FOR A SINGLE OPENING. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 54" ABOVE THE FLOOR. P/BC 2008-014 19. FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE ANTI-ENTRAPMENT COVER MEETING THE CURRENT ASTM FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE ANTI-ENTRAPMENT COVER MEETING THE CURRENT ASTM OR ASME IS REQUIRED FOR THE SUCTION  OUTLETS OF THE SWIMMING POOL, TODDLER POOL AND SPA FOR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS PER THE ASSEMBLY BILL (AB) NO. 2977 20. AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325. 21. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY, UPON THE OWNER'S APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS, EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000). (R314.6.2) 22. WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING ONE WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000, EXISTING DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES OR FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315.1. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED IN THE SPECIFIC DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT WAS OBTAINED. (R315.2) 23. EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.1 OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOT-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (R303.1) 24. A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND / OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND / OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE. 25.    LANDING AT A DOOR SHALL HAVE A LENGTH MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NO         LESS THAN 36"  (R-311.3).

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUILDING REQUIREMENT NOTES: 1. OBTAIN SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: OBTAIN SEPARATE PERMIT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: A. GRADING WORK B. DEMOLITION 2. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND   THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND   UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.  3.  AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE  AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE      FUEL GAS LINE DOWN STREAM SIDE OF UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY      CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING      THE FUEL GAS PIPING. (PER ORDINANCE 170, 158)   (SEPARATE PLUMBING       PERMIT IS REQUIRED).  4.  THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE   THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE       SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R313.3 OR NFPA13D.       (R313, 12.21A17(D)) 4A. THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING   THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING    DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 5.  BATHROOMS, SHALL HAVE EXHAUST FANS THAT ARE ENERGY STAR  BATHROOMS, SHALL HAVE EXHAUST FANS THAT ARE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND CONTROLLED BY HUMIDISTAT  4.506.1  6.  GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING   GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING   CONFORMING TO THE HUMAN IMPACT LOADS OF SECTION R308.3  (SEE     EXCEPTIONS)   (R308.4): a. FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOOR       ASSEMBLIES. b. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL  ADJACENT TO A  ADJACENT TO A        DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24-INCH ARC OF       THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHOSE EDGE IS LESS THAN 60        INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE. c. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT  MEETS ALL MEETS ALL       OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 1)   EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE             FEET. 2)  BOTTOM  EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.    3)  TOP EDGE GREATER  THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. 4)  ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY            OF THE GLAZING. D.  GLAZING IN RAILINGS. E.  GLAZING IN ENCLOSURES FOR OR WALLS FACING HOT TUBS,  WHIRLPOOLS,  GLAZING IN ENCLOSURES FOR OR WALLS FACING HOT TUBS,  WHIRLPOOLS,         SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS WHERE THE BOTTOM         EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY         ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE. F.  GLAZING IN WALLS AND FENCES ADJACENT TO INDOOR  AND OUTDOOR  GLAZING IN WALLS AND FENCES ADJACENT TO INDOOR  AND OUTDOOR         SWIMMING POOLS, HOT TUBS AND SPAS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE         GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60  INCHES ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE AND INCHES ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE AND         WITHIN 60  INCHES, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE,  INCHES, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE,          OF THE WATER'S EDGE. G.  GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN 36   GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN 36          INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE WHEN THE SURFACE OF          THE GLAZING IS  LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE  LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE          ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE. H.  GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF  GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF         THE BOTTOM TREAD OF A STAIRWAY IN ANY DIRECTION WHEN EXPOSED         SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE NOSE OF         THE  TREAD. TREAD. 7.  BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT  IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. (R319) 8.  PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL  PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL      BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY THE      USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE      -TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT,      PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1. 9.  PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI WITHIN THE FIRST 9 FEET, MEASURED FROM GRADE,  PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI WITHIN THE FIRST 9 FEET, MEASURED FROM GRADE, AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. EXCEPTION: MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING AFFIDAVIT IS RECORDED BY THE OWNER TO COVENANT AND AGREE WITH THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES TO REMOVE ANY GRAFFITI WITHIN 7-DAYS OF THE GRAFFITI BEING APPLIED. (6306) 10.  FENCES, PLANTERS AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF  FENCES, PLANTERS AND RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED A HEIGHT OF 6 FT. ABOVE THE NATURAL GROUND LEVEL IN THE REQUIRED SIDE/REAR YARD (12.22 C 20 (t) 11. ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED. (R303.6) ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED. (R303.6) 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAUNDRY ROOM 1. CLOTHES DRYER(S) LOCATED IN AN AREA THAT IS HABITABLE OR CLOTHES DRYER(S) LOCATED IN AN AREA THAT IS HABITABLE OR CONTAINING FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE EXHAUSTED TO THE OUTSIDE OR TO AN AREA WHICH IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT CONTAIN OTHER FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES (BUT NOT BENEATH THE BUILDING OR IN THE ATTIC AREA). (M.C. 504.3.1.) 2. A 4" CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT IS LIMITED TO A 14 FEET A 4" CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT IS LIMITED TO A 14 FEET LENGTH WITH TWO ELBOWS FROM THE CLOTHES DRYER TO THE POINT OF TERMINATION. REDUCE THIS LENGTH BY 2 FEET FOR EVERY ELBOW IN EXCESS OF 2.  (M.C. 504.3.2, M.C. 908) 3. A/C UNITS AND WATER HEATERS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE REQUIRED SIDE A/C UNITS AND WATER HEATERS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARDS AND FRONT YARD. 4. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS WITH A MINIMUM FALL OF 6 INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (R401.3). 5. DAMPPROOFING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MATERIALS DAMPPROOFING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MATERIALS AND AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R406.1.
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GARAGE: 1. DOORS BETWEEN GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING DOORS BETWEEN GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LATCHING, SOLID WOOD OR SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES THICK, OR HAVE A MINIMUM FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF 20 MINUTES. (R302.5.1) 2. THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING AND ITS ATTIC THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING AND ITS ATTIC AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R302.6 (R302.6). 3. DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILING SEPARATING THE DWELLING DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILING SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE  SHEET STEEL OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND THERE SHALL BE NO OPENINGS FROM THE DUCTS INTO THE GARAGE (R302.5.2) 4. OTHER PENETRATIONS OF GARAGE/DWELLING CEILINGS AND WALLS ARE TO OTHER PENETRATIONS OF GARAGE/DWELLING CEILINGS AND WALLS ARE TO BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION R302.11, ITEM 4 (R302.5.3) 5. GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, AND THE AREA USED TO PARK VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY (R309.1) 6. AN APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING AN APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL. (R314) 7. AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S) AND ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS. (R315) 8. IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE. (R302.11) 9. VEHICULAR ACCESS DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R612.4 VEHICULAR ACCESS DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R612.4 10. BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED NATURAL VENTILATION OR WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION CAPABLE OF 50 CFM EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE CAPABLE OF 50 CFM EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE  EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE (R303.3) 
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A SECURITY

ALL ENTRY DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS SHALL BE
ARRANGED SO THAT THE OCCUPANT HAS A VIEW OF THE AREA
MMEDIATELY OUTSIDE THE DOOR WITHOUT OPENING THE DOOR. SUCH
VIEW MAY BE PROVIDED BY A DOOR VIEWER, THROUGH WINDOWS
LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF THE DOOR OR THROUGH VIEW PORTS IN THE
DOOR OR ADJOINING WALL. (6100)

SCREENS, BARRICADES, OR FENCES MADE OF A MATERIAL WHICH WOULD
PRECLUDE HUMAN CLIMBING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EVERY PORTION
OF EVERY ROOF, BALCONY, OR SIMILAR SURFACE WHICH 1S WITHIN 8 FT.
OF THE UTILITY POLE OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES. (61271)

WOOD FLUSH-TYPE DOORS SHALL BE | 3/8" THICK MINIMUM WITH $OLID
CORE CONSTRUCTION. 9167123. - DOOR STOPS OF IN-SWINGING DOORS
SHALL BE OF ONE-PIECE CONSTRUCTION WITH THE JAMB OR JOINED BY
RABBET TO THE JAMB. (671034)

EVERY DOOR IN A SECURITY OPENING FOR AN APARTMENT HOUSE SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH A LIGHT BULB (62 WATT MIN.) AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT
OF 8 FEET ON THE EXTERIOR (&108)

ALL PIN-TYPE DOOR HINGES ACCESSIBLE FROM OUTSIDE SHALL HAVE
NON-REMOVABLE HINGE PINS. HINGES SHALL HAVE MIN. I/4" DIA, STEEL
JAMB STUD WITH 174" MIN. PROTECTION. THE STRIKE PLATE FOR LATCHES
AND HOLDING DEVICE FOR PROJECTING DEAD BOLTS IN WOOD
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SECURED TO THE JAMB AND THE WALL
FRAMING WITH SCREWS NO LESS THAN 2-112" LONG. (3161235, £7123.1)

PROVIDE DEAD BOLTS WITH HARDENED INSERTS, DEADLOCKING LATCH
WITH KEY -OPERATED LOCKS ON EXTERIOR DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE
FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR SPECIAL
EFFORT (LATCH NOT REQUIRED IN B, F, AND & OCCUPANCIES). (61092)

STRAIGHT DEAD BOLTS SHALL HAVE A MIN. THROW OF 1" AND AN
EMBEDMENT OF NOT LESS THAN 5/8", AND A HOOK-SHAPED OR AN
EXPANDING-LUG DEADBOLT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THROW OF 3/4".
(67222)

THE USE OF A LOCKING SYSTEM WHICH CONSISTS OF A DEADLOCKING
LATCH OPERATED BY A DOORKNOB AND A DEADBOLT OPERATED BY
A NONREMOVYABLE THUMB TURN WHICH IS INDEPENDENT OF THE
DEADLOCKING LATCH AND WHICH MUST BE SEPARATELY OPERATED,
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A SYSTEM WHICH REQUIRES SPECIAL
KNOUWLEDGE OR EFFORT WHEN USED IN DUWELLING UNITS, THE DOOR KNOB
AND THE THUMB TURN WHICH OPERATES THE DEADBOLT SHALL NOT BE
SEPARATED BY MORE THAN 8 INCHES.

WOOD PANEL TYPE DOORS MUST HAVE PANELS AT LEAST 9/16 IN. THICK
WITH SHAPED PORTIONS NOT LESS THAN 1/4 IN. THICK AND INDIVIDUAL
PANELS MUST BE NO MORE THAN 302 SQ. IN. IN AREA. MULLIONS SHALL
BE CONSIDERED A PART OF ADJACENT PANELS EXCEPT MULLIONS NOT
OVER 18 INCHES LONG MAY HAVE AN OVERALL WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN
2 INCHES. STILES AND RAILS SHALL BE OF SOLID LUMBER IN THICKNESS
WITH OVERALL DIMENSIONS OF NOT LESS THAN | 3/8 INCHES AND 3 INCHES
N WIDTH. (3le123. ITEM 2)

SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE IN THE UPPER
CHANNEL OF THE MOVING PANEL TO PROHIBIT RAISING AND REMOVING
OF THE MOVING PANEL IN THE CLOSED OR PARTIALLY OFEN POSITION.
(eT1)

SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING DEVICES
AND SHALL BE S0 CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED THAT THEY REMAIN
INTACT AND ENGAGED WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE TESTS SPECIFIED IN SEC.
eTnl

METAL OR WOODEN OVERHEAD OR SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE SECURED
WITH A CYLINDER LOCK, PADLOCK WITH A MIN. 9/32" DIAMETER
HARDENED STEEL SHACKLE AND BOLTED, HARDENED STEEL HASPS,
METAL SLIDE BOARD, BOLT OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE UNLESS SECURED
ELECTRICALLY OPERATED. (&1I1)

PROVIDE METAL GUIDES AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF METAL ACCORDION
GRATE OR GRILLE-TYPE DOORS AND CYLINDER LOCKS OR PADLOCKS.
CYLINDER GUARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL CYLINDER LOCKS
WHENEVER THE CYLINDER PROJECTS BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR
OR 1 OTHERWISE ACCESSIBLE TO GRIPPING TOOLS. (6112)

IN B, F, M, AND $ OCCUPANCIES, PANES OF GLAZING WITH AT LEAST ONE
DIMENSION GREATER THAN 5 IN. BUT LESS THAN 48 IN, SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF TEMPERED OR APPROVED BURGLARY-RESISTANT
MATERIAL OR PROTECTED WITH METAL BARS OR GRILLES (6114)

GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN 42" OF THE DOOR LOCK WHEN THE DOOR 1S IN
THE CLOSED POSITION, SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS OR

APPROVED BURGLARY RESISTANT MATERIAL, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED

BY METAL BARS, SCREENS OR GRILLS HAVING A MAXIMUM OPENING OF

2". THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO VIEW PORTS

(OR'I lw;NDOlUS WHICH DO NOT EXCEED 2" IN THEIR GREATEST DIMENSIONS.
6113

LOUVERED WINDOWS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS OR GRILLS
WITH OPENINGS THAT HAVE AT LEAST ONE DIMENSION OF 6" ORLESS,
WHICH ARE CONSTRUCTED TO PRECLUDE HUMAN ENTRY. (6115.3)

OTHER OPENABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUBSTANTIAL

LOCKING DEVICES. N B, F, M AND & OCCUPANCIES, SUCH DEVICES SHALL

BE GLIDE BARS, BOLTS, CROS5-BARS, AND/OR PADLOCKS WITH MINIMUM

3/32" HAER?E;ED STEEL SHACKLES AND BOLTED, HARDENED STEEL
ASPS. (&

SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE IN THE UPPER
CHANNEL OF THE MOVING PANEL TO PROHIBIT RAISING AND REMOVING
OF THE MOVING PANEL IN THE CLOSED OR PARTIALLY OFPEN POSITION.
&1

SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING DEVICES AND
SHALL BE SO CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED THAT THEY REMAIN INTACT
AND ENGAGED WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE TESTS SPECIFIED IN SEC. &1112.

20. ANY RELEASE FOR METAL BARS, GRILLS, GRATES OR SIMILAR DEVICES

CONSTRUCTED TO PRECLUDE HUMAN ENTRY THAT ARE INSTALLED SHALL
BE LOCATED ON THE INSIDE OF THE ADJACENT ROOM AND AT LEAST 24
INCHES FROM THE CLOSEST OPENING THROUGH SUCH METAL BARS,
GRILLS, GRATES OR SIMILAR DEVICES THAT EXCEEDS TWO INCHES IN ANY
DIMENSION. (316115.4)

ALL OTHER OPENINGS MUST BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS OR
GRILLES WITH OPENINGS OF NOT LESS THAN & INCHES IN ONE DIMENSION.
(QAeTle)

N NOTES - EN Y

OPERATING INFORMATION. THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING OUNER AT OCCUPANCY
THE APPROPRIATE CERTIFICATE(S) OF COMPLIANCE AND A LIST OF THE FEATURES, MATERIALS,
COMPONENTS, AND MECHANICAL DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING AND INSTRUCTIONS ON
HOW TO OFPERATE THEM EFFICIENTLY. THE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE CONSISTENT WTH
SPECIFICATIONS SET FORTH BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, SUCH INFORMATION SHALL, AT A MINIMUM, INCLUDE INFORMATION
INDICATED ON FORMS CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (CF-IR), INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE
(CF-6R), AND FOR BUILDINGS FOR UWHICH COMPLIANCE REQUIRES HERS FIELD VERIFICATION
CERTIFICATE(S) OF FIELD VERIFICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TESTING (CF-4R). THESE

FORMS SHALL BE IN PAPER OR ELECTRONIC FORMAT AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 12-103(A). (TITLE 24, PART |, SECTION  10-10%(B))

2.

2

2.

THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE TO THE BUILDING OUNER AT OCCUPANCY, MAINTENANCE
INFORMATION FOR ALL FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, AND MANUFACTURED DEVICES
THAT REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE FOR EFFICIENT OPERATION. REQUIRED ROUTINE
MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND INCORPORATED ON A READILY
ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL MAY BE LIMITED TO IDENTIFYING, BY TITLE AND/ OR
PUBLICATION NUMBER, THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR
MODEL AND TYFE OF FEATURE, MATERIAL, COMPONENT, OR MANUFACTURED DEVICE.

FOR DUWELLING UNITS, BUILDINGS OR TENANT SPACES THAT ARE NOT INDIVIDUALLY OUNED
AND OPERATED, OR ARE CENTRALLY OFERATED, SUCH INFORMATION SHALL BE PROVIDED
TO THE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE FEATURE, MATERIAL, COMPONENT,
OR MECHANICAL DEVICE INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING. THIS OPERATING INFORMATION SHALL
BE IN PAPER OR ELECTRONIC FORMAT (TITLE 24, PART |, SECTION [0-103(BR)

ALL SYSTEMS, EQUIFMENT AND/OR BUILDING COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
APPLICABLE MANUFACTURER PROVISIONS AND INSTALLATION PROVISIONS OF TITLE 2 4,
PART &, CHAPTER 2, SECTIONS Ill THROUGH 119,

ALL APPLIANCES FOR WHICH A CALIFORNIA STANDARD HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED N THE
APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS
COMPLIANT WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION IIl)

SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS THAT HAVE A TOTAL CAPACITY GREATER THAN 167000
BIUHR SHALL HAVE SEPARATE REMOTE HEATERS, HEAT EXCHANGERS, OR BOOSTERS TO
SUPPLY HIGHER TEMPERATURE AT QUTLETS THAT REQUIRE HIGHER THAN SERVICE WATER
TEMPERATURES AS LISTED IN THE 1995 ASHRA E HANDBOOK (TITLE 24, PART &, CHAPTER 2,
SECTION 113)

CONTROLS FOR SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL LIMIT THE CUTLET TEMPERATURE
AT FUBLIC LAVATORIES TO 110 °F. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 113)

UNFIRED SERVICE WATER-HEATER STORAGE TANKS AND BACKUP TANKS FOR SOLAR

WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE:

A) EXTERNAL INSULATION WITH AN INSTALLED R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-12, OR

B) INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL INSULATION WITH A COMBINED R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-16, OR

C) THE HEAT LOSS OF THE TANK SURFACE, BASED ON AN 80 F WATER AIR TEMPERATURE
DIFFERENCE SHALL BE LESS THAN 65 BIUMHR PER SQUARE FOOT. (TITLE 24, PART 6,
CHAPTER 2, SECTION 113)

ANY POOL OR $PA HEATING SYSTEM OR EQUIFMENT SHALL:
A) HAVE A THERMAL EFFICIENCY FOR GAS-FIRED SYSTEMS OF AT LEAST 8%, WHEN TESTED
ACCORDING TO ANSI STANDARD 221103-194.
B) HAVE A READILY ACCESSIBLE ON-OFF SIITCH, MOUNTED ON THE QUTSIDE OF THE
HEATER THAT ALLOWS SHUTTING OFF THE HEATER WITHOUT ADMSTING THE THERMOSTAT
SETTNG.
C) HAVE A PERMANENT, READABLE, UEATHERPROOF INSTRUCTION CARD, THAT GIVES
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROFER, ENERGY EFFICIENT OPERATION OF THE POOL OR $PA
HEATER
D) NOT UTILIZE ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATING OR A PILOT LIGHT.
E) HAVE AT LEAST 26 INCHES OF PIFE BETWEEN THE FILTER AND HEATER OR DEDICATED
SUCTION AND RETURN LINES, OR BUILT-IN OR BUILT-UP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO ALLOW FOR THE FUTURE ADDITION OF SOLAR HEATING EQUIPMENT.
F) HAVE A THERMAL INSULATION COVER FOR QUTDOOR POOLS OR SPAS THAT HAVE A HEAT
FUMP OR GAS HEATER
G) HAVE DIRECTIONAL INLETS FOR THE POOL OR $PA THAT ADEQUATELY MiX THE POOL
WATER

H) HAVE A TIME SWITCH OR SIMILAR CONTROL MECHANISM SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PART
COF THE POOL WATER CIRCULATION CONTROL SYSTEM THAT WILL ALLOW ALL PUMPS TO
BE SET OR PROGRAMMED TO RIN ONLY DURING THE OFF-PEAK ELECTRIC DEMAND
PERIOD, AND FOR THE MINIMUM TIME NECESSARY TO MAINTAN THE WATER IN THE
CONDITION REQUIRED BY APFLICABLE PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARDS. (TITLE 24,
PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 114)

SPACE CONDITIONING EQUIFMENT SHALL MEET THE EFFICIENCY STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN
TITLE 24, PART &, CHAPTER 2, SECTION I12.

PILOT LIGHTS SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR:

A) FAN-TYPE CENTRAL RURNACES

B) HOUSEHOLD COOKING APFLIANCES, EXCEPT NOTED BELOUL

C) POOL HEATERS

D) SPA HEATERS EXCEPT FOR HOUSEHOLD COOKING APPLIANCES WITHOUT AN ELECTRICAL
SUPPLY VOLTAGE CONNECTION AND IN' WHICH EACH PILOT CONSUMES LESS THAN
150 BTWHR (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 115)

MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE AIR
INFILTRATION RATES NOT EXCEEDING 03 CRMAFT2 OF WINDOW AREA, 03 CRMFT2 OF
RESIDENTIAL DOOR AREA, 03 CRMFT2 OF NONRESIDENTIAL SINGLE DOOR AREA, AND 12
CRMFT2 OF NONRESIDENTIAL DOUBLE DOOR AREA. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2,
SECTION lie)

FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE CERTIFIED FOR OVERALL U-VALUES AND OVERALL
SHGC, AND SHALL HAVE A TEMPORARY LABEL UHICH LISTS THE CERTIFIED U-VALUE AND
SHGC, AND CERTIFIES THAT APPLICABLE AIR INFILTRATION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET. (TITLE
24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION li6)

FIELD MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS, OTHER THAN
UNFRAMED GLASS DOORS AND FIRE DOORS, SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS OR EXTERIOR DOOR AND THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE
WEATHERSTRIPFED. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION li6)

JOINTS AND OTHER OFPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL SOURCES
OF AR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, UEATHERSTRIPPED, OR OTHERWISE
SEALED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION AND EXFILTRATION (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2,
SECTION IIT)

INSULATION SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS COMPLIANT WITH THE
CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR INSULATING MATERIAL, TITLE 24, PART 12, CHAPTER 12
¢ 13, CCR(TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 118)

UREA FORMALDEHYDE FOAM INSULATION MAY ONLY BE USED IN EXTERIOR SIDE WALLS, AND
REQUIRES A FOUR-MIL-THICK PLASTIC POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER BETUEEN THE UREA
FORMALDEHYDE FOAM INSULATION AND THE INTERIOR $PACE. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER
2, SECTION 118)

ALL INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD
RATING AND SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2,
SECTION lig)

IF INSULATION 16 INSTALLED ON AN EXISTING $PACE CONDITIONING DUCT, IT SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 625 OF THE CMC. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 118)

IF EXTERNAL INSULATION IS INSTALLED ON AN EXISTING UNFIRED WATER STORAGE TANK OR
ON AN EXISTING BACK-UP TANK FOR A SOLAR WATERHEATING SYSTEM, IT SHALL HAVE AN
R-YALUE OF AT LEAST R-12, OR THE HEAT LOSS OF THE TANK SURFACE BASED ON AN 80 F
WATER-AIR TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE SHALL BE LESS THAN 65 BTU PER HOUR PER
SQUARE FOOT. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION lig)

SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE
CONTROLS CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT FROM THE LOUEST TO THE HIGHEST ACCEPTABLE
TEMPERATURE SETTINGS FOR THE INTENDED USE AS LISTED IN TABLE 2, CHAPTER 49 OF THE
ASHRAE HANDBOOK, AND HYAC APPLICATION YOLUME (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2,
SECTION 113)

SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEMS WITH CIRCULATING PUMPS OR WITH ELECTRICAL HEAT TRACE
SYSTEMS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY TURNING OFF THE SYSTEM. (TITLE 24,
PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION [13)

THE OPAGUE PORTIONS OF FRAMED DEMISING WALLS SHALL HAVE INSULATION WITH AN
INSTALLED R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-13 BETWEEN FRAMING MEMBERS. (TITLE 24, PART ¢,
CHAPTER 2, SECTION 18 )
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%%UA.  SECURITY

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. ALL ENTRY DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS SHALL BE ALL ENTRY DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT THE OCCUPANT HAS A VIEW OF THE AREA IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE THE DOOR WITHOUT OPENING THE DOOR. SUCH VIEW MAY BE PROVIDED BY A DOOR VIEWER, THROUGH WINDOWS LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF THE DOOR OR THROUGH VIEW PORTS IN THE DOOR OR ADJOINING WALL. (6706) 2. SCREENS, BARRICADES, OR FENCES MADE OF A MATERIAL WHICH WOULD SCREENS, BARRICADES, OR FENCES MADE OF A MATERIAL WHICH WOULD PRECLUDE HUMAN CLIMBING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EVERY PORTION OF EVERY ROOF, BALCONY, OR SIMILAR SURFACE WHICH IS WITHIN 8 FT. OF THE UTILITY POLE OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES. (6707) 3. WOOD FLUSH-TYPE DOORS SHALL BE 1 3/8" THICK MINIMUM WITH SOLID WOOD FLUSH-TYPE DOORS SHALL BE 1 3/8" THICK MINIMUM WITH SOLID CORE CONSTRUCTION. 91.6709.1 - DOOR STOPS OF IN-SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE OF ONE-PIECE CONSTRUCTION WITH THE JAMB OR JOINED BY RABBET TO THE JAMB. (6709.4) 4. EVERY DOOR IN A SECURITY OPENING FOR AN APARTMENT HOUSE SHALL EVERY DOOR IN A SECURITY OPENING FOR AN APARTMENT HOUSE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LIGHT BULB (60 WATT MIN.) AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 8 FEET ON THE EXTERIOR. (6708) 5. ALL PIN-TYPE DOOR HINGES ACCESSIBLE FROM OUTSIDE SHALL HAVE ALL PIN-TYPE DOOR HINGES ACCESSIBLE FROM OUTSIDE SHALL HAVE NON-REMOVABLE HINGE PINS. HINGES SHALL HAVE MIN. 1/4" DIA. STEEL JAMB STUD WITH 1/4" MIN. PROTECTION. THE STRIKE PLATE FOR LATCHES AND HOLDING DEVICE FOR PROJECTING DEAD BOLTS IN WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SECURED TO THE JAMB AND THE WALL FRAMING WITH SCREWS NO LESS THAN 2-1/2" LONG. (91.6709.5, 6709.7) 6. PROVIDE DEAD BOLTS WITH HARDENED INSERTS, DEADLOCKING LATCH PROVIDE DEAD BOLTS WITH HARDENED INSERTS, DEADLOCKING LATCH WITH KEY-OPERATED LOCKS ON EXTERIOR. DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR SPECIAL EFFORT (LATCH NOT REQUIRED IN B, F, AND S OCCUPANCIES). (6709.2) 7. STRAIGHT DEAD BOLTS SHALL HAVE A MIN. THROW OF 1" AND AN STRAIGHT DEAD BOLTS SHALL HAVE A MIN. THROW OF 1" AND AN EMBEDMENT OF NOT LESS THAN 5/8", AND A HOOK-SHAPED OR AN EXPANDING-LUG DEADBOLT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THROW OF 3/4". (6709.2) 8. THE USE OF A LOCKING SYSTEM WHICH CONSISTS OF A DEADLOCKING THE USE OF A LOCKING SYSTEM WHICH CONSISTS OF A DEADLOCKING LATCH OPERATED BY A DOORKNOB AND A DEADBOLT OPERATED BY A NONREMOVABLE THUMB TURN WHICH IS INDEPENDENT OF THE DEADLOCKING LATCH AND WHICH MUST BE SEPARATELY OPERATED, SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A SYSTEM WHICH REQUIRES SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT WHEN USED IN DWELLING UNITS. THE DOOR KNOB AND THE THUMB TURN WHICH OPERATES THE DEADBOLT SHALL NOT BE SEPARATED BY MORE THAN 8 INCHES. 9. WOOD PANEL TYPE DOORS MUST HAVE PANELS AT LEAST 9/16 IN. THICK WOOD PANEL TYPE DOORS MUST HAVE PANELS AT LEAST 9/16 IN. THICK WITH SHAPED PORTIONS NOT LESS THAN 1/4 IN. THICK AND INDIVIDUAL PANELS MUST BE NO MORE THAN 300 SQ. IN. IN AREA. MULLIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PART OF ADJACENT PANELS EXCEPT MULLIONS NOT OVER 18 INCHES LONG MAY HAVE AN OVERALL WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES. STILES AND RAILS SHALL BE OF SOLID LUMBER IN THICKNESS WITH OVERALL DIMENSIONS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES AND 3 INCHES IN WIDTH. (91.6709.1 ITEM 2) 10. SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE IN THE UPPER SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE IN THE UPPER CHANNEL OF THE MOVING PANEL TO PROHIBIT RAISING AND REMOVING OF THE MOVING PANEL IN THE CLOSED OR PARTIALLY OPEN POSITION. (6710) 11. SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING DEVICES SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING DEVICES AND SHALL BE SO CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED THAT THEY REMAIN INTACT AND ENGAGED WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE TESTS SPECIFIED IN SEC. 6717.1 12. METAL OR WOODEN OVERHEAD OR SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE SECURED METAL OR WOODEN OVERHEAD OR SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE SECURED WITH A CYLINDER LOCK, PADLOCK WITH A MIN. 9/32" DIAMETER HARDENED STEEL SHACKLE AND BOLTED, HARDENED STEEL HASPS, METAL SLIDE BOARD, BOLT OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE UNLESS SECURED ELECTRICALLY OPERATED. (6711) 13. PROVIDE METAL GUIDES AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF METAL ACCORDION PROVIDE METAL GUIDES AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF METAL ACCORDION GRATE OR GRILLE-TYPE DOORS AND CYLINDER LOCKS OR PADLOCKS. CYLINDER GUARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL CYLINDER LOCKS WHENEVER THE CYLINDER PROJECTS BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR IS OTHERWISE ACCESSIBLE TO GRIPPING TOOLS. (6712) 14. IN B, F, M, AND S OCCUPANCIES, PANES OF GLAZING WITH AT LEAST ONE IN B, F, M, AND S OCCUPANCIES, PANES OF GLAZING WITH AT LEAST ONE DIMENSION GREATER THAN 5 IN. BUT LESS THAN 48 IN, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF TEMPERED OR APPROVED BURGLARY-RESISTANT MATERIAL OR PROTECTED WITH METAL BARS OR GRILLES (6714)  15. GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN 40" OF THE DOOR LOCK WHEN THE DOOR IS IN GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN 40" OF THE DOOR LOCK WHEN THE DOOR IS IN THE CLOSED POSITION, SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED GLASS OR APPROVED BURGLARY RESISTANT MATERIAL, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS, SCREENS OR GRILLS HAVING A MAXIMUM OPENING OF 2". THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO VIEW PORTS OR WINDOWS WHICH DO NOT EXCEED 2" IN THEIR GREATEST DIMENSIONS. (6713) 16. LOUVERED WINDOWS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS OR GRILLS LOUVERED WINDOWS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS OR GRILLS WITH OPENINGS THAT HAVE AT LEAST ONE DIMENSION OF 6" ORLESS, WHICH ARE CONSTRUCTED TO PRECLUDE HUMAN ENTRY. (6715.3) 17. OTHER OPENABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUBSTANTIAL OTHER OPENABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUBSTANTIAL LOCKING DEVICES. IN B, F, M AND S OCCUPANCIES, SUCH DEVICES SHALL BE GLIDE BARS, BOLTS, CROSS-BARS, AND/OR PADLOCKS WITH MINIMUM 9/32" HARDENED STEEL SHACKLES AND BOLTED, HARDENED STEEL HASPS. (6715.2) 18. SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE IN THE UPPER SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE IN THE UPPER CHANNEL OF THE MOVING PANEL TO PROHIBIT RAISING AND REMOVING OF THE MOVING PANEL IN THE CLOSED OR PARTIALLY OPEN POSITION. 6715.1 19. SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING DEVICES AND SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING DEVICES AND SHALL BE SO CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED THAT THEY REMAIN INTACT AND ENGAGED WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE TESTS SPECIFIED IN SEC. 6717.2. 20. ANY RELEASE FOR METAL BARS, GRILLS, GRATES OR SIMILAR DEVICES ANY RELEASE FOR METAL BARS, GRILLS, GRATES OR SIMILAR DEVICES CONSTRUCTED TO PRECLUDE HUMAN ENTRY THAT ARE INSTALLED SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INSIDE OF THE ADJACENT ROOM AND AT LEAST 24 INCHES FROM THE CLOSEST OPENING THROUGH SUCH METAL BARS, GRILLS, GRATES OR SIMILAR DEVICES THAT EXCEEDS TWO INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION. (91.6715.4) 21. ALL OTHER OPENINGS MUST BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS OR ALL OTHER OPENINGS MUST BE PROTECTED BY METAL BARS OR GRILLES WITH OPENINGS OF NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES IN ONE DIMENSION. (91.6716)
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2. THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE TO THE BUILDING OWNER AT OCCUPANCY, MAINTENANCE THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE TO THE BUILDING OWNER AT OCCUPANCY, MAINTENANCE INFORMATION FOR ALL FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, AND MANUFACTURED DEVICESTHAT REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE FOR EFFICIENT OPERATION. REQUIRED ROUTINE           MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND INCORPORATED ON A READILYACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL MAY BE LIMITED TO IDENTIFYING, BY TITLE AND/ OR  PUBLICATION NUMBER, THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR           MODEL AND TYPE OF FEATURE, MATERIAL, COMPONENT, OR MANUFACTURED DEVICE. FOR DWELLING UNITS, BUILDINGS OR TENANT SPACES THAT ARE NOT INDIVIDUALLY OWNED AND OPERATED, OR ARE CENTRALLY OPERATED, SUCH INFORMATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE FEATURE, MATERIAL, COMPONENT, OR MECHANICAL DEVICE INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING. THIS OPERATING INFORMATION SHALL BE IN PAPER OR ELECTRONIC FORMAT (TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 10-103(B)2) 3. ALL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT AND/OR BUILDING COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE  ALL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT AND/OR BUILDING COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE  APPLICABLE MANUFACTURER PROVISIONS AND INSTALLATION PROVISIONS OF TITLE 2 4,  PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTIONS 111 THROUGH 119. 4. ALL APPLIANCES FOR WHICH A CALIFORNIA STANDARD HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED IN THE ALL APPLIANCES FOR WHICH A CALIFORNIA STANDARD HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED IN THE APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS          COMPLIANT WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 111) 5. SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS THAT HAVE A TOTAL CAPACITY GREATER THAN 167,000 SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS THAT HAVE A TOTAL CAPACITY GREATER THAN 167,000          BTU/HR, SHALL HAVE SEPARATE REMOTE HEATERS, HEAT EXCHANGERS, OR BOOSTERS TO          SUPPLY HIGHER TEMPERATURE AT OUTLETS THAT REQUIRE HIGHER THAN SERVICE WATER          TEMPERATURES AS LISTED IN THE 1995 ASHRA E HANDBOOK. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2,          SECTION 113) 6. CONTROLS FOR SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL LIMIT THE OUTLET TEMPERATURE CONTROLS FOR SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL LIMIT THE OUTLET TEMPERATURE          AT PUBLIC LAVATORIES TO 110 °F. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 113) 7. UNFIRED SERVICE WATER-HEATER STORAGE TANKS AND BACKUP TANKS FOR SOLAR UNFIRED SERVICE WATER-HEATER STORAGE TANKS AND BACKUP TANKS FOR SOLAR WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE: A) EXTERNAL INSULATION WITH AN INSTALLED R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-12, OR B) INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL INSULATION WITH A COMBINED R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-16, OR C) THE HEAT LOSS OF THE TANK SURFACE, BASED ON AN 80 °F WATER AIR TEMPERATURE      DIFFERENCE SHALL BE LESS THAN 6.5 BTU/HR PER SQUARE FOOT. (TITLE 24, PART 6,        CHAPTER 2, SECTION 113)     CHAPTER 2, SECTION 113) 8. ANY POOL OR SPA HEATING SYSTEM OR EQUIPMENT SHALL: ANY POOL OR SPA HEATING SYSTEM OR EQUIPMENT SHALL: A) HAVE A THERMAL EFFICIENCY FOR GAS-FIRED SYSTEMS OF AT LEAST 78%, WHEN TESTED    ACCORDING TO ANSI STANDARD  Z21.10.3-1994. Z21.10.3-1994. B) HAVE A READILY ACCESSIBLE ON-OFF SWITCH, MOUNTED ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE     HEATER THAT ALLOWS SHUTTING OFF THE HEATER WITHOUT ADJUSTING THE THERMOSTAT              SETTING. C) HAVE A PERMANENT, READABLE, WEATHERPROOF INSTRUCTION CARD, THAT GIVES              INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER, ENERGY EFFICIENT OPERATION OF THE POOL OR SPA     HEATER. D) NOT UTILIZE ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATING OR A PILOT LIGHT. E) HAVE AT LEAST 36 INCHES OF PIPE BETWEEN THE FILTER AND HEATER OR DEDICATED    SUCTION AND RETURN LINES, OR BUILT-IN OR BUILT-UP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE     INSTALLED TO ALLOW FOR THE FUTURE ADDITION OF SOLAR HEATING EQUIPMENT. F) HAVE A THERMAL INSULATION COVER FOR OUTDOOR POOLS OR SPAS THAT HAVE A HEAT             PUMP OR GAS HEATER. G) HAVE DIRECTIONAL INLETS FOR THE POOL OR SPA THAT ADEQUATELY MIX THE POOL              WATER. H) HAVE A TIME SWITCH OR SIMILAR CONTROL MECHANISM SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PART              OF THE POOL WATER CIRCULATION CONTROL SYSTEM THAT WILL ALLOW ALL PUMPS TO              BE SET OR PROGRAMMED TO RUN ONLY DURING THE OFF-PEAK ELECTRIC DEMAND              PERIOD, AND FOR THE MINIMUM TIME NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE WATER IN THE              CONDITION REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE  PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARDS. (TITLE 24,  PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARDS. (TITLE 24,               PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 114)  9. SPACE CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE EFFICIENCY STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN  SPACE CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE EFFICIENCY STANDARDS SPECIFIED IN           TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 112. 10. PILOT LIGHTS SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR: PILOT LIGHTS SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR: A) FAN-TYPE CENTRAL FURNACES B) HOUSEHOLD COOKING APPLIANCES, EXCEPT NOTED BELOW. C) POOL HEATERS D) SPA HEATERS EXCEPT FOR HOUSEHOLD COOKING APPLIANCES WITHOUT AN ELECTRICAL              SUPPLY VOLTAGE CONNECTION AND IN  WHICH EACH PILOT CONSUMES LESS THAN  WHICH EACH PILOT CONSUMES LESS THAN               150 BTU/HR (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 115) 11. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE AIR  MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE AIR           INFILTRATION RATES NOT EXCEEDING 0.3 CFM/FT2 OF WINDOW AREA, 0.3 CFM/FT2 OF           RESIDENTIAL DOOR AREA, 0.3 CFM/FT2 OF NONRESIDENTIAL SINGLE DOOR AREA, AND 1.0          CFM/FT2 OF NONRESIDENTIAL DOUBLE DOOR AREA. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2,          SECTION  116) 12. FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE CERTIFIED FOR OVERALL U-VALUES AND OVERALL FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE CERTIFIED FOR OVERALL U-VALUES AND OVERALL          SHGC, AND SHALL HAVE A TEMPORARY LABEL WHICH LISTS THE CERTIFIED U-VALUE AND          SHGC, AND CERTIFIES THAT APPLICABLE AIR INFILTRATION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET. (TITLE          24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 116) 13. FIELD MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS, OTHER THAN  FIELD MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS AND EXTERIOR DOORS, OTHER THAN           UNFRAMED GLASS DOORS AND FIRE DOORS, SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE           FENESTRATION PRODUCTS OR EXTERIOR DOOR AND THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE          WEATHERSTRIPPED. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 116) 14. JOINTS AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL SOURCES JOINTS AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL SOURCES          OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHERSTRIPPED, OR OTHERWISE           SEALED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION AND EXFILTRATION (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2,           SECTION 117) 15. INSULATION SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS COMPLIANT WITH THE  INSULATION SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AS COMPLIANT WITH THE           CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR INSULATING MATERIAL, TITLE 24, PART 12, CHAPTER 12          & 13, CCR.(TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 118) 16. UREA FORMALDEHYDE FOAM INSULATION MAY ONLY BE USED IN EXTERIOR SIDE WALLS, AND UREA FORMALDEHYDE FOAM INSULATION MAY ONLY BE USED IN EXTERIOR SIDE WALLS, AND          REQUIRES A FOUR-MIL-THICK PLASTIC POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER BETWEEN THE UREA          FORMALDEHYDE FOAM INSULATION AND THE INTERIOR SPACE. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER           2, SECTION 118) 17. ALL INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD ALL INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD           RATING AND SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2,           SECTION 118) 18. IF INSULATION IS INSTALLED ON AN EXISTING SPACE CONDITIONING DUCT, IT SHALL COMPLY IF INSULATION IS INSTALLED ON AN EXISTING SPACE CONDITIONING DUCT, IT SHALL COMPLY          WITH SECTION 605 OF THE CMC. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 118)  19. IF EXTERNAL INSULATION IS INSTALLED ON AN EXISTING UNFIRED WATER STORAGE TANK OR  IF EXTERNAL INSULATION IS INSTALLED ON AN EXISTING UNFIRED WATER STORAGE TANK OR           ON AN EXISTING BACK-UP TANK FOR A SOLAR WATERHEATING SYSTEM, IT SHALL HAVE AN           R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-12, OR THE HEAT LOSS OF THE TANK SURFACE BASED ON AN 80 °F          WATER-AIR TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE SHALL BE LESS THAN 6.5 BTU PER HOUR PER           SQUARE FOOT. (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 118) 20. SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE SERVICE WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE          CONTROLS CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT FROM THE LOWEST TO THE HIGHEST ACCEPTABLE           TEMPERATURE SETTINGS FOR THE INTENDED USE AS LISTED IN TABLE 2, CHAPTER 49 OF THE          ASHRAE HANDBOOK, AND HVAC APPLICATION VOLUME (TITLE 24, PART 6, CHAPTER 2,           SECTION 113) 21. SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEMS WITH CIRCULATING PUMPS OR WITH ELECTRICAL HEAT TRACE  SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEMS WITH CIRCULATING PUMPS OR WITH ELECTRICAL HEAT TRACE           SYSTEMS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY TURNING OFF THE SYSTEM. (TITLE 24,           PART 6, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 113) 22. THE OPAQUE PORTIONS OF FRAMED DEMISING WALLS SHALL HAVE INSULATION WITH AN  THE OPAQUE PORTIONS OF FRAMED DEMISING WALLS SHALL HAVE INSULATION WITH AN           INSTALLED R-VALUE OF AT LEAST R-13 BETWEEN FRAMING MEMBERS. (TITLE 24, PART 6,           CHAPTER 2, SECTION 118 )
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« 2036 S. CURSON AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90016
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O\/ EXCEPT FOR THOSE SHOWN HEREON NO ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO
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CONDITION, CAPACITY OR LOCATION OF ANY UTILITY EXISTING ON THE

{Q FND. SPK PER SITE, WHETHER PRIVATE, MUNICIPAL OR PUBLIC OWNED.
FB 21002, P&. 28

BOUNDARY & EASEMENTS
| THE PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR HAS MADE NO INVESTIGATION OR

INDEPENDENT SEARCH FOR EASEMENTS OF RECORD, ENCUMBRANCES,
RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, OWNERSHIP TITLE EVIDENCE, OR ANY OTHER
FACTS THAT AN ACCURATE AND CURRENT TITLE SEARCH MAY
DISCLOSE.
NOT ALL TREES ARE SHOWN HEREON.
% THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.
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LOT 60 OF TRACT No. 5770, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK
62, PAGES 7 AND 8 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER
| OF SAID COUNTY.
EXISTING BUILDING APN: 5064-016-002
[
[ - .
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BASIS OF BEARING

THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE BEARING N17°30227"E
OF A COURSE IN THE STREET CENTERLINE OF CURSON AVENUE AS SHOWN|
ON THE MAP OF TRACT No. 5770, M.B. 62, PAGES 7 AND 8.
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SCALE: 1"= 16' SHEET 1 OF 1

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP FOR SMALL LOT SUBDIVISION PURPOSES

IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 60 OF TRACT NO. 5770,
AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 62, PAGES 7 AND 8 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
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T - | COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER
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VALENTINE JANEV
ARCHITECT, INC.

B.A., B. ARCH,, M.A.1.B.C., M.RA.L.C., A.lLA.

ARCHITECTURE
PLANNING
1 CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

19261 Wells Drive,
Tarzana, Ca 91356

Phone (818) 222-0601

BULDING EDGE _PERMEABLE PAVERS
/ (3.44 MIN THICKNESS) v PROJECT:
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(PER PROJECT PLANS) o
EXISTING BUILDING NOTES: S ITE PLAN
1. SITE SOILS SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE (AT LEAST 0.5 INHES PER HOUR).
Q\’ 2. INFILTRATION SHALL NOT CAUSE GEOTECHNICAL HAZARDS RELATED TO EXPANSIVE SOIL MOVEMENT, TUNNEL EROSION, OR SLOPE STABILITY.
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5'-0" PEDESTRIAN " BLOCK WALL 0'-0" WIDE PERMEABLE ) 4, ANY OVERFLOW SHALL BE DISCHARGED PER BUREAU OF ENGINEERING AND BUILDING & SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.
WALKWAY PAVEMENT DRIVEWAY Q}D L 5. SLOPE 15 NOT GREATER THAN 3 PERCENT.
& FS 45607 6. FLOW DIRECTED TO PERMEABLE PAVEMENT SHALL BE DISPERSED SO AS NOT TO BE CONCENTRATED AT A SMALL AREA OF PAVEMENT,
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NOTES: 1. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. (4.506.1) 2. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS, NOT FUNCTIONING AS A BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS, NOT FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE. (4.506.1) 3. FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT  (EVSE) IN ONE-AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES:     a)    SHOW ON PLANS THAT A MINIMUM 1" (INSIDE  a)    SHOW ON PLANS THAT A MINIMUM 1" (INSIDE  SHOW ON PLANS THAT A MINIMUM 1" (INSIDE  DIAMETER) LISTED RACEWAY IS INSTALLED TO  ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208/240 VOLT  BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE RACEWAY SHALL   ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR A SUBPANEL AND TERMINATE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE  PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE CHARGING SYSTEM INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR ENCLOSURE. b). ADD NOTE TO PLANS: "SUFFICIENT CONDUCTOR  ADD NOTE TO PLANS: "SUFFICIENT CONDUCTOR  SIZING AND SERVICE CAPACITY TO INSTALL  LEVEL 2 EVSE SHALL BE PROVIDED". c). ADD NOTE TO PLANS: "A LABEL STATING 'EV  ADD NOTE TO PLANS: "A LABEL STATING 'EV  CAPABLE' SHALL BE BE POSTED IN A   CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL AND NEXT TO THE RACEWAY   TERMINATION POINT."    (4.106.4.1) (4.106.4.1) 4. ONLY A CITY OF LOS ANGELES CERTIFIED HAULER WILL BE ONLY A CITY OF LOS ANGELES CERTIFIED HAULER WILL BE USED FOR HAULING OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE (4.410.9.410)
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NOTES:

4.

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR
COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE
OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. (4506.)

BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS, NOT FUNCTIONING AS A
COMPONENT OF A UWHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM,
MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE
READILY ACCESSIBLE. (4506.)

FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY
EQUIPMENT (EVSE) IN ONE-AND TWO-FAMILY DUELLINGS
AND TOUNHOUSES:

a)

b).

c)

SHOW ON PLANS THAT A MINIMUM I' (INSIDE
DIAMETER) LISTED RACEWAY 15 INSTALLED TO
ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208/240 YOLT
BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE RACEWAY SHALL
ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR A SUBPANEL
AND TERMINATE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE
PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE CHARGING SYSTEM
INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR ENCLOSURE.

ADD NOTE TO PLANS: "SUFFICIENT CONDUCTOR
SIZING AND SERVICE CAPACITY TO INSTALL
LEVEL 2 EVSE SHALL BE PROVIDED".

ADD NOTE TO PLANS: "A LABEL STATING 'EV
CAPABLE' SHALL BE BE POSTED IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT THE SERVICE PANEL OR
SUBPANEL AND NEXT TO THE RACEWAY
TERMINATION POINT."

(41064))

ONLY A CITY OF LOS ANGELES CERTIFIED HAULER WILL BE
USED FOR HAULING OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE (44103410)
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GFE26JBM/JEM/JMM/JSM
GE® ENERGY STAR® 25.6 Cu. Ft. French-Door Refrigerator

FEATURES AND BENEFITS

Largest capacity in its class* — *Class is defined as a French Door
Refrigerator model between $951-$2,500 price point (MSRP). Claim based
on manufactures stated capacity. Leading brands are GE Appliances,
Samsung, LG and Whirlpool

In-the-door icemaker - Frees up valuable space in the fresh-food section for
more storage of your favorite foods

Color-matched external Ice and water dispenser - Fills tall bottles, stores
and makes ice on the door, saving space

LED lighting ~ Find exactly what you’ve been looking for under crisp, clear
lighting

Spill-proof shelves — Raised edges help contain spills and make clean up
quick and easy

Full-width deli drawer — Allows party trays and larger items to fit easily and
remain at the ideal temperature

Quick Space shelf -~ Quickly slides out of the way to make room for tall items
Model GFE26JBMTS - Black stainless

Model GFE26JEMDS - Black slate

Model GFE26JMMES - Slate

Model GFE26JSMSS - Stainless steel

GE APPLIANCES

ﬁ As an ENERGY STAR®
A D A B partner, GE has determined
L .&wfyl ﬂ f that this product meets the
COMPLIANT ENERGY STAR guidelines

ARSI for energy efficiency.

Specification Created 2/18
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VALENTINE JANEV
ARCHITECT, INC.

B.A,, B. ARCH,, M.A.1.B.C., M.RA.I.C., A.LA.

ARCHITECTURE
PLANNING
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

19261 Wells Drive,
Tarzana, Ca 91356

Phone (818) 222-0601

PROJECT:

CURSON - 3 VILLAS

2036 - 2034 S. CURSON AVE.,
LOS ANGELES, CA. 90016

OWNER:

THE NIK GROUP

12501 CHANDLER BLVD.
SUITE 204 VALLEY VILLAGE,
CA. 91607

SHEET TITLE:

FLOOR PLAN
UNIT TYPE B

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND
COPYRIGHT OF VALENTINE JANEV, ARCHITECT INC. AND SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE, LOCATION OR PARTY, AND
MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT
THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF VALENTINE JANEV ARCHITECT,
INC. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED AT THE JOB SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
VALENTINE JANEV ARCHITECT, INC. PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
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GDT695SGJ/SMJ/SSJ/SBL/SFL
GE Appliances Stainless Steel Interior Dishwasher with Hidden Controls
FEATURES AND BENEFITS

CRRCPROD. 1D~ MANUFACTURER. BRAND AND MODEL PRODUCTTYPE COLOR SOLARREFLECTANCE  THERMAL EMITTANCE SR MORE INFO KEY N OTES
. ) l "

INITIAL 3YEAR ~ INMAL 3YEAR INITIAL 3YEAR

Third Rack - Easily clean an entire flatware collection, knives and small utensils with an ' o o : . CHECK: AND VERIFY LOCATIONS & EXACT SIZES OF ALL A/C
;d:m;?iagacrfs ;h: t_Op Oithe dlsIlwa.i;hiru ) . - o // 0986-0004 A1 Grit Company Arcticw:'ﬁrtecdranuIe size:#"-Tésteq StonefRock Bright 073 056 . 092 09 .9 67 + III EQUIPMENT, REQUIRED OPENINGS & SUPPORTS WITH A;(;f @
ottle Jets ean hard-to-reach areas inside tall items with dedicated jets integrated B - overa white adhesive. Manyfacturer White . : -
into the upper rack that shower water deep inside for the ultimate clean g f‘? recommends 100% g@nule coverage ’ ; ' CONTRACTORS BEFORE FRAMING BEGINS. ANY REWORKING
Rasy touch adiustable ) . e ) - for proper performance. ‘ ' ) : )
y djustable upper rack with 2 Stem Safe shelves - Quickly adjust the ' REDU'RED b ASEOMMODATE SQUIPMENT IN DUEST'DN SHALL B,
rack 2 inches up or down to accommodate tall glassware e;nd 10 ’/2"}- os. i Cu?Pcr g ) . | V B . ‘ DGNE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE DWNER
g plates with plenty of
room in the bottom rack for large platters and cookic sheets 0986-0005 A-1 Grit Company Glacier White 3/8 inch aggregate. = Stone/Rock  Bright " 070 Pending 0.85 Pending 85 Pending
Pifanh";u hard food disposer with removable filter - To ensure consistently clean items, rTr:i?nf5:12?;;?&222:;3;1::?5os' - 'White-- | ‘ | | - i RODEING WEIGHT ‘OF MATERIALS FER 100 SDFF CLASS ,B' ROOF VALENTINE JAN EV
;k:::sx:illnal: scS tbretllcgii:;r(:dieg a-t S’S}? 0 Bpi/l‘to pulverize food particles and helps to ; Manufactﬁrer récommends 100%. o : co i o . ‘ ’ H.M.P- ASPHALT [NMLED:I 15LBS.
Pullext g.p i;h l'dﬁoggmg ¢ was d:rms o . granule coverage for proper - - o « ALL WEATHER BASE SHEET (2 I_ATERE) 80LBS. ARCHITECT INC
with o durabie rack chat ol extonde on ball beacinge | 5 Smooth and simple performance. o | | o - H.M.P. ASPHALT (NAILED) , :
' ) . ‘ e . . et o ‘ y . L _ o . - e ALL WEATHER BASE SHEET (2 LAYERS) 15LBS. B.A, B. ARCH,, MALB.C., MRA.L.C, ALA.
1aden vent with fan dry - Dishes dry quickly and efficiently with a fan that extracts 86 ¢ , 3 o & . -1 ! o ! 7 ing . ' ’ ’ ’ ’
bt o iy D A ot ity ot oo NCRGmgy | WneCS e el Sk ML oo pudeg 075 pendg 70 vy +' HMP. ASPHALT MOPPING BETWEEN LAYERS
Lower rack multi-position, fold-down tines - Configure racks to fit your dishes with S o ) o S T T ' recommends 100% granule coverage ) | » ‘ - " ) | 2 EACH. 2BLES. ARCHITECTURE
adjustable loading options incIudingmulti-positiorz fold-down tinez o e : ' for proper performance. . ° ' ‘ ' ' T ’ . EOEEI_S}G(MINER‘;‘L SURFACE CP‘P PLANNING
*loor Protect - Uncommon leaks can be easily detected and containe I Wi . . : I i 5 b BQLES.
il dBi_LI;a_Zuiet opera:i:creat::ape:Zeiu:ki;imd . t. dt - _ | 0642-0006 /;g;f:ithane ; ACRYJ’EKgoooVWhIE'e - - Coating \Ii/r;)g.ht 0.85 0.66 0.85 - 0.89 106 8o | + APPROXIMATE TOTAL WEIGHT 295 LBS. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
pocrtil wah oo e S environment even as it delivers e ™ - Systerrs, LLC . ; ite . : e 19261 Wells Drive,
e o Wi-Fi 9000 o | CRICKET WITH 1/2” PLYWOOD OVER 2X SLEEPERS TYPICAL. Tarzana, Ca 91356
Model GDT695SGIWW — White 0642-0004 Accella - POLY-SIL 2200 White . Coating - Bright 0.85 0.66. 0.85 0.90 106 80
Vodel GDT695SGIBE - Black ' goIzumthf&e , D White S + SOLAR PAMEL ROUTING. (SEE PLUMBING DWG'S FOR EXACT Phone (818) 222-0601
e. — Blac stems, Lk . !
Nt DTONSSGILD - Hack Remote comfort control never looked e - | I | HPLTION. —
Model GDT695SBLITS - Black Stainless SO QOOd. 0642-0007 I:ZI;IIIaethane POLY'SI'-T““ZSI“’WI‘Ite 7 Co§ting \Ii;;g]z: 0:87 | e.70 0.89 | 0.90, e 86 + CONDUITS TO ROOF TERMINATED IN A MNEMA 3R 24"X38" .
Model GDT695SFLDS - Black Slate . Systems, LLC . : } ' ) ‘ ) T e ) ENCLOSURE FOR SOLAR PANEL INVERTERS. CURSON - 3 VILLAS
@ ; 0642-0005 z:cfeIIat' v ) ACRY-I‘EK4zooWhite o Coating .Bright : 0.80 6.69 0.86 0.92 59 85 o+
| . | olyurethane , - : White ' . . )
‘ ,I.\ /,I ) | Systems, LLC ’ . ) . . R . . o GENEHAL NOTES:
| o8 ArrLiances | 0862 Ace Coati Ioha 8505 e o ) ' - 1. MINIMUM ROOF SLOPE OF 3/8" PER FOOT SHALL BE PROVIDED
— Spechcton Tovied 71 O o, eSS Cming bR os om o7y o6 s 88 + AT ANY POINT OF THE ROOF. PROVIDE UNIFORM SLOPE Eg%GA ﬁg?LE-SCgng)I&QVE-’
GDT695 : s g= : ' o ' _ L 5 -TOWARD DOWNSPOUTS AND/OR SCUPPERS AS INDICATED ON ) .
o ‘ SGJ/;MJ/SSJ/SBF/SFL Product Description t56-0001  Acrylabs Acrylic Coating 2100F White Coating  Bright 084 o7 o088 o880 g8 ROOF PLAN. (REFER TO DETAILS FOR DOWNSPOUTS AND
Appliances Stainless Steel Interior Dishwasher with Hidden Controls ' white : ‘ ' - SCUPPERS INCLUDED IN THIS DRAWINGS.) )
DIMENSIONS AND INSTALLATION INFORMATION (IN INCHES) * ENERGY STAR® Certified \ 8 quRiEdLI;EDEﬁDEQA'EII\ITIEREE IrIIIQSDEFLLEl?S;TR B%DW?EIIJ‘SL?F TJS ¢ W TER
ELECTRICAL RATING - _ * Remote comfort control via web, tablet or smartphone by connecting with Honeywell's VAPOR BARRIER. : - LATION Wi —
el ical : . .. : 3 ) |
Z{;‘r‘f,g‘* AC 1:3 Vo 23-3/ . LOtaI COT?\GCI Comfort services _ 3. PAINT ALL ROOF EQUIPMENTS. ALL ROOF METAL SHALL RECEIVE
Total connected load amperage...c.v.euverecernuecnnnn.. 7.2 niversa pphcatlon Up to 3H/2C heat pump and ZHIZC Conventlona‘ WD (2) COATS OF EXTERIOR SEMI"GLOSS ‘PAINT, VERIFY THE NIK GROUP
Calrod® heater watts max 415/300 _  Contemporary design with customizable display color COLOR W/ARCHITECT,
Forvuse on _adequai.;elyV{iredm()—volt, 15-amp circuit /f\ * Tool-free Wll’mg, manual-free install and Setup 4.. PROVIDE ATTIC DRAFT STOPS AS REQUIRED(SEE ROOF PLAN &
T spelmce s be oo o e e . o7k . On-screen Wi-Fi connection DETAILS). DRAFT STOPS SHALL DIVIDE ATTIC SPACES INTO 12501 CHANDLER BLVD.
g or safe operation. - \ prOCGSS SUITE 204 VALLEY VILLAGE
INSTALLATION INFORMATION: Before installing, \ * Equipment check/change reminders help generat t busi G S POR(E BEE LS rOR e e e |
consult installation instructions packed with product 33.3/8" MIN \ e ge ren P generale repeat business SEC.3205(8).SEE DETAILS FOR WOOD & GYP. BOARD DRAFT - CA. 91607
for current dimensional data. 2dito L ) 271/ ~» Works with integrators including Amazon® Echo™ and Google Home ™ for enhanced STOPS. PROVIDE 2" X __ WOOD FRAMING AS REQUIRED TO
34-5/8" MAX\ R I) c_:omfgr_t, control and an even greater connected home experience — for a complete COMPLETE . ITS CONSTRUCTION.
L list, visit our integrations page | > TRUSSES ARE NOT OF SOLID WEB GONSTRUCTION. WHEN ATTIC
V- \f S DRAFT STOP ARE REQUIRED PROVIDE TWO (2) ROOF GRAVITY
VENTILATORS FOR EACH DIVISION,
‘;/ _ 4" (toekick) 6. CONTRACTOR TO COMFIRM THAT ALL AREAS ARE PROVIDED WITH SHEET TITLE:
;I:;;Vg’sI::::a $ POSITIVE DRAINAGE PRIOR TO SHEATHING.
:%33.112--)343,4-- of Pipes or - 7. DRAINAGE TO BE CONDUCTED FROM ROOF TO THE STREET ROOF PL ANS
Underside of Min. UNDER SIDEWALK VIA NON—-EROSIVE DEVICE.
Countertop N 8. THE ROOFS FOR THE MAIN BUILDING AMD THE EXISTING
0 Floor 5 TRIBUTARY AREA RAN TANK * | BUILDING ARE TO BE INSPECTED BY A QUALIFIED ROOFING N |T TYPE
Cabinets No.1 » 55 &G.FT. 265 GALLONS SPECIALIST TO VERIFY THAT: U
Square
4| |ana D% ¢ OVERFLOW A, ALL EXISTING ROOFING MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION METHODS A & B
Figure A . 3| [Plumb [r— [ CRICKET — HAVE BEEN PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED
24 3 g
Min.
O
& ) @)= B ‘ ' - G 1SS00MED, LSO J, SHEEY METk: .
| Underurers s ot s e _ .
I . @I | For answers to your Monogram, GE Café” Series, GE Profile™ Series or ENERGY STAR IEONI'E‘?I(;I{QSZ\T?C?:E;M% \ ,_ yau -__/_L‘ m .
oe arpuiaNces | G Apiiancesprodactgustons, st u webite  geapiiances.com —I’/ | | 15 C.” THE ROOFS ARE TO BE FLOOD TESTED IN A MANNER
or call GE Answer Center® Service, 800.626.2000. Spocification Revised 717 Ac | (2 p-2 AFPPROPRIATE TO THE TYPE EXISTING ROOFING SEE NOTE I
I —I_ W B EL.DWr THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND
ruaiovy  eALLoNS L A DS T, DAL
NO. 2 s 283 SQ, FT, 265 GALLM MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT
D. ANY DEFICIENCIES OR LEAK CONDITIONS ARE TO BE THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF VALENTINE IANEY ARCHITECT,
42" HIGH WALL \ - CORRECTED TO INSURE A WATERTIGHT INSTALLATION FOR A SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED AT THE JOB SITE.
/_ CRICKET [r— GUARDRAIL — D% 835%_ ou 7 FERIOD OF ONE ACCEFTANCE BY THE TEMANT. UALENTINE JANEY ARCHITECT. 1C PRIOR 10 THE | HONOF
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
y / 4 : 48" GUARDRAIL / E. ROOF FLOOD TEST TO BE CONDUCTED IN THE PRESENCE OF
\ PONY WALL THE BUILDING OWNER AND TENAMT, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
MIN. 96 HRS. NOTICE TO BOTH PARTIES
| I 9. %g” SPSREPEI— IN THE AREA SEPARATION WALL TO THE STREET
1.5.9,

10. FIRE PARTITIONS AND SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING AND
PASSING THROUGH ANY CONCEALED SPACES OR ATTIC
AREAS(708.4,709.4) |

11. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PER TABLE 720, GENERIC
ASSEMBLIES - OF GYPSUM HAMDBOOK HAVE LARRE APPROVAL OR
ICC APPROVAL. VOID WITHOUT SIGNATURE AND SEAL

|
: "
SLOPE, TYF.

]
I
I

174"
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WATER CONSERVATION NOTES - ORDINANCE #184248
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

PLUMBING SYSTEM

1.  Multi-family dwellings not exceeding three stories and
containing 50 units or less shall install a separate meter or
submeter within common areas and within each individual
dwelling unit. (4.303.3)

2. Water use reduction shall be met by complying with one of
the following:

A. Provide a 20% reduction in the overall potable water
use within the building. The reduction shall be based
on the maximum allowable water use for plumbing
fixtures and fittings as required by the Los Angeles
Plumbing Code. Calculations demonstrating a 20%
reduction in the building “water use baseline”, as
established in Table 4.303.4.1, shall be provided; or

B. New fixtures and fittings shall comply with the
maximum flow rates shown in Table 4.303.4.2, or

C. Plumbing fixtures shall use recycled water.

Exception: Fixture replacements (4.303.4)

3. New building on a site with 500 square feet or more of
cumulative landscape area shall have separate meters or
submeters for outdoor water use. (4.304.3)

4. Additions and alterations on a site with 500 square feet or
more of cumulative landscape area and where the entire
potable water system is replaced, shall have separate meters
or submeters for outdoor water use. (4.304.3)

5. In other than single family dwellings, locks shall be
installed on all publicly accessible exterior faucets and hose
bibs. (4.304.4)

6. Provide a cover having a manual or power-operated reel
system in any permanently installed outdoor in-ground
swimming pool or spa in one- and two-family dwellings.
For irregular-shaped pools where it is infeasible to cover
100% of the pool due to its irregular shape, a minimum of
80% of the pool shall be covered. (4.304.5)

7. Except as provided in this section, for sites with over 500
square feet of landscape area, alternate waste piping shall be
installed to permit discharge from the clothes washer,
bathtub, showers, and bathroom/restrooms wash basins to
be used for a future graywater irrigation system. (4.305.1)

8. Except as provided in this section, where City-recycled
water is available within 200 feet of the property line, water
closets, urinals, floor drains, and process cooling and
heating in the building shall be supplied from recycled
water and shall be installed in accordance with the Los
Angeles Plumbing Code. (4.305.2)

9. In new buildings of 25 stories or less, the cooling towers
shall comply with one of the following:
A. Shall have a minimum of 6 cycles of concentration
(blowdown); or
B. A minimum of 50% of the makeup water supply to the
cooling towers shall come from non-potable water
sources, including treated backwash. (4.305.3.1)

10. In new buildings over 25 stories, the cooling towers shall

comply with all of the following:

A. Shall have a minimum of 6 cycles of concentration
(blowdown); and

B. 100% of the makeup water supply to the cooling
towers shall come from non-potable water sources,
including treated backwash. (4.305.3.2)

11. Where groundwater is being extracted and discharged,

develop and construct a system for onsite reuse of the
groundwater. Alternatively, the groundwater may be
discharged to the sewer. (4.305.4)

12. Provide a hot water system complying with one of the

following (Los Angeles Plumbing Code Section 610.4.1):

A. The hot water system shall not allow more than 0.6
gallons of water to be delivered to any fixture before
hot water arrives.

B. Where a hot water recirculation or electric resistance
heat trace wire system is installed, the branch from the
recirculating loop or electric resistance heat trace wire
to the fixture shall contain a maximum of 0.6 gallons.

C. Residential units having individual water heaters shall
have a compact hot water system that meets all of the
following:

a. The hot water supply piping from the water heater
to the fixtures shall take the most direct path.

b. The total developed length of pipe from the water
heater to farthest fixture shall not exceed the
distances specified in Table 3.6.5 of the California
Energy Code Residential Appendix.

c. The hot water supply piping shall be installed and
insulated in accordance with Section RA3.6.2 of
the California Energy Code Residential Appendix.

IRRIGATION SYSTEM

12. A water budget for landscape irrigation use that conforms

to the California Department of Water Resources’ Model

Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is

required for new landscape areas of 500 sq. ft. or more.

The following methods to reduce potable water use in landscape

areas include, but are not limited to, use of captured rainwater,

recycled water, graywater, or water treated for irrigation

purposes and conveyed by a water district or public entity.
(4.304.1)

VOC AND FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS
2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code
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2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code Tables 4.504.1, 4.504.2, 4.504.3, 4.504.5, 5.504.4.1, 5.504.4.2, 5.504.4.3, 5.504.4.5 |

VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS 2°
Grams of VOC per Liter of Coating,
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds

COATING CATEGORY 23 CURRENT LIMIT

Flat coatings 50
Nonflat coatings 50
Nonflat-high gloss coatings 50
Specialty Coatings
Aluminum roof coatings 100
Basement specialty coatings 400
Bituminous roof coatings 50
Bituminous roof primers 350
Bond breakers 350
Concrete curing compounds 100
Concrete curing compounds, Roadways & 350
Bridges
Concrete/masonry sealers 100
Driveway sealers 50
Dry fog coatings 50
Faux finishing coatings

Clear Top Coat 100

Decorative Coatings 350

Glazes 350

Japan 350

Trowel Applied Coatings 50
Fire resistive coatings 150
Floor coatings 50
Form-release compounds 100
Graphic arts coatings (sign paints) 200
High temperature coatings 420
Industrial maintenance coatings 100
Low solids coatings’ 120
Magnesite cement coatings 450
Mastic texture coatings 100
Metallic pigmented coatings 150
Multicolor coatings 250
Pretreatment wash primers 420
Primers, sealers, and undercoaters 100
Reactive penetrating sealers 350
Recycled coatings 250
Roof coatings 50
Roof coatings, aluminum 100
Rust preventative coatings 100
Shellacs

Clear 730

Opaque 550
Specialty primers, sealers and undercoaters 100
Stains 100
Stains, Interior 250
Stone consolidants 450
Swimming pool coatings 340
Traffic marking coatings 100
Tub and tile refinish coatings 420
Waterproofing membranes 100
Wood coatings 275
Wood preservatives 350
Zinc-rich primers 100

Grams of VOC per liter of coating, including water and including exempt compounds.

2 The specified limits remain in effect unless revised limits are listed in subsequent columns in the

table.

3 Some values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board,
Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, February 5, 2016. More information is
available from the Air Resources Board.

FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS'
Maximum Formaldehyde Emissions in Parts per Million.

PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT
Hardwood plywood veneer core 0.05
Hardwood plywood composite core 0.05
Particleboard 0.09
Medium density fiberboard 0.11
Thin medium density fiberboard? 0.13

- Values in this table are derived from those specified by the California Air Resources Board, Air
Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood as tested in accordance with ASTM E 1333. For
additional information, see California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Sections 93120 through
93120.12.

2 Thin medium density fiberboard has a maximum thickness of %46 inches (8 mm).

SEALANT VOC LIMIT
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
Architectural 50
Marine deck 760
Nonmembrane roof 300
Roadway 250
Single-ply roof membrane 450
Other 420
SEALANT PRIMERS

Architectural

Nonporous 250

Porous 775
Modified bituminous 500 500
Marine deck 760
Other 750

Note: For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content specified in
these tables, see South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1168.

ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT 1,2
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter

ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
Indoor carpet adhesives 50
Carpet pad adhesives 50
Outdoor carpet adhesives 150
Wood flooring adhesive 100
Rubber floor adhesives 60
Subfloor adhesives 50
Ceramic tile adhesives 65
VCT and asphalt tile adhesives 50
Drywall and panel adhesives 50
Cove base adhesives 50
Multipurpose construction adhesives 70
Structural glazing adhesives 100
Single-ply roof membrane adhesives 250
Other adhesives not specifically listed 50

SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS
PVC welding 510
CPVC welding 490
ABS welding 325
Plastic cement welding 100
Adhesive primer for plastic 550
Contact adhesive 80
Special purpose contact adhesive 250
Structural wood member adhesive 140
Top and trim adhesive 250

SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS
Metal to metal 30
Plastic foams 50
Porous material (except wood) 50
Wood 30
Fiberglass 80

T'If an adhesive is used to bond dissimilar substrates together, the adhesive with the highest
VOC content shall be allowed.

2 For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC content specified in this
table, see South Coast Air Quality Management District Rule 1168,
http://www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF.

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.
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GREEN BUILDING CODE PLAN CHECK NOTES
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

For each new dwelling and townhouse, provide a listed raceway that can
accommodate a dedicated 208/240 volt branch circuit. The raceway shall not be
less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter), shall originate at the
main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or other
enclosure in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger. The
panel or subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere minimum
dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch
circuit overcurrent protective device. The service panel or subpanel circuit
directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for
future EV charging as “EV CAPABLE”. The raceway termination location
shall be permanently and visibly marked as “EV CAPABLE”. (4.106.4.1)

For common parking area serving R-occupancies, the electrical system shall
have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all designated EV spaces at
the full rated amperage of the Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE).
Design shall be based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch circuit. The raceway
shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter), shall
originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed
cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the proposed location of
an EV charger. Raceways and related components that are planned to be
installed underground, enclosed, inaccessible or in concealed areas and spaces
shall be installed at the time of original construction. The service panel or
subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device
space(s) reserved for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in
accordance with the Los Angeles Electrical Code. (4.106.4.2)

Roofs with slopes < 2:12 shall have a 3-year aged SRI value of at least 75 or

both a 3-year aged solar reflectance of at least 0.63 and a thermal emittance of
at least 0.75. Roofs with slopes > 2:12 shall have an aged SRI value of at least
16 or both a 3-year solar reflectance of at least 0.20 and a thermal emittance of
at least 0.75. (4.106.5)

The required hardscape used to reduce heat island effects shall have a solar
reflectance value of at least 0.30 as determined per ASTM E1918 or ASTM
C1549. (4.106.7)

The flow rates for all plumbing fixtures shall comply with the maximum flow
rates in Section 4.303.1. (4.303.1)

When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow
rate of all the showerheads controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 2.0
gallons per minute at 80psi, or the shower shall be designed to only allow one
showerhead to be in operation at a time. (4.303.1.3.2)

Installed automatic irrigation system controllers shall be weather- or soil-based
controllers. (MWELQ, § 492.7)

For projects that include landscape work, the Landscape Certification, Form
GRN 12, shall be completed prior to final inspection approval.
(State Assembly Bill No. 1881)

Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in the
building’s envelope at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of
rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry, or
metal plates. Piping prone to corrosion shall be protected in accordance with
Section 313.0 of the Los Angeles Plumbing Code. (4.406.1)

. Materials delivered to the construction site shall be protected from rain or other

sources of moisture. (4.407.4)
Only a City of Los Angeles permitted hauler will be used for hauling of
construction waste. (4.408.1)

For all new equipment, an Operation and Maintenance Manual including, at a
minimum, the items listed in Section 4.410.1, shall be completed and placed in
the building at the time of final inspection. (4.410.1)

13. All new gas fireplaces must be direct-vent, sealed combustion type. Wood
burning fireplaces are prohibited per AQMD Rule 445.
(4.503.1, AQMD Rule 445)

14. All duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered
with tape, plastic, or sheet metal until the final startup of the heating, cooling
and ventilating equipment. (4.504.1)

15. Paints and coatings, adhesives, caulks and sealants shall comply with the
Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) limits listed in Tables 4.504.1-4.504.3.

16. The VOC Content Verification Checklist, Form GRN 2, shall be completed and
verified prior to final inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications
showing VOC content for all applicable products shall be readily available at
the job site and be provided to the field inspector for verification.  (4.504.2.4)

17. All new carpet and carpet cushions installed in the building interior shall meet
the testing and product requirements of one of the following (4.504.3):
a. Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program
b. California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350
c. NSE/ANSI 140 at the Gold level
d. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold

18. 80% of the total area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more

of the following (4.504.4):

a.  VOC emission limits defined in the CHPS High Performance Products
Database

. Certified under UL GREENGUARD Gold

c. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI)
FloorScore program

d. Meet the California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350

19. New hardwood plywood, particle board, and medium density fiberboard
composite wood products used in the building shall meet the formaldehyde
limits listed in Table 4.504.5. (4.504.5)

20. The Formaldehyde Emissions Verification Checklist, Form GRN 3, shall be
completed prior to final inspection approval. (4.504.5)

21. Mechanically ventilated buildings shall provide regularly occupied areas of the
building with a MERV 13 filter for outside and return air. Filters shall be
installed prior to occupancy and recommendations for maintenance with filters
of the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual.

(4.504.6)

22. A 4-inch thick base of %2 inch or larger clean aggregate shall be provided for
proposed slab on grade construction. A vapor barrier shall be provided in direct
contact with concrete for proposed slab on grade construction. (4.505.2.1)

23. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed.
Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed until it is inspected and found to
be satisfactory. (4.505.3)

24. Newly installed bathroom exhaust fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and
be ducted to terminate to the outside of the building. Fans must be controlled
by a humidistat which shall be readily accessible. Provide the manufacturer’s
cut sheet for verification. (4.506.1)

25. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the
information from Energy Code Sections 110.10(b) through 110.10(c) shall be
provided to the occupant.” (Energy Code §110.10(d))

26. The heating and air-conditioning systems shall be sized and designed using
ANSI/ACCA Manual J-2004, ANSVACCA 29-D-2009 or ASHRAE
handbooks and have their equipment selected in accordance with ANSUACCA
36-S Manual S-2004. (4.507.2)

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

(Rev. 01/01/20)
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NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE, LOCATION OR PARTY, AND
MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT
THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF VALENTINE JANEV ARCHITECT,
INC. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED AT THE JOB SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF

VALENTINE JANEV ARCHITECT, INC. PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

VOID WITHOUT SIGNATURE AND SEAL

PRE-CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION

ISSUED FOR DATE||REV.

SUBJECT

DATE

DRAWN:

CHECKED:

DATE:

SCALE:

JOB NO:

SHEET NUMBER:

R-2

VJ_CURSON ST-3 VILLAS_12A_030421_from



Tablet 2
Stamp


\_

Product Description
265 Gallon Slim Line Rain Tank i
(0.64m}

Product Details

x

Tank Dimensions I 4117 .
Gallons: 265

Height; 5 feet, 4 inches
Width: 4 feet, 11 inches

Depth: 2 feet, 1 inches

Strainer/Lid
Diameter; 16 inches

Overfiow
Diameter: 3 inches outer diameter

4!7!\'

{L.40m)

5!4”

{1.83m)

@ 265 GALLON TANK

L.I.D. NOTES:

1. DIRECT ALL ROOF DRAINAGE VIA GRAVITY FLOW AND OUTLET TO PERMEABLE AREA PRIOR TO EXITING

THE SITE (SEE PLANS).

2. DIRECT ALL DRAINAGE AWAY FROM STRUCTURE @ 2% MIN.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL TO THE BEST OF THEIR ABILITIES SHALL INCLUDE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS BY IMPLEMENTING THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AS DETAILED
IN THE BMP HANDBOOK AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES. SEE ATTACHMENT "A" NOTES

ON SHEET 1.

4. LABEL ALL CATCH BASINS WITH INSIGNIA "NO DUMPING DRAINS TO OCEANS" AS DETAILED HEREON.

5. SLOPES TO BE VEGETATED

TOTAL LOT AREA:

ROOF AREA UNIT A:

ROOF AREA UNIT B :

RESIDENTIAL (4 UNITS OR LESS):

5,175.10 SQ. FT.

TRIBUTARY AREA No. 1

515 SQ. FT.

515 SQ. FT. x0.42 = 216.30 GALLONS ( USE 265 GALLONS TANK))

TRIBUTARY AREA No.2 283 SQ. FT.
283 SQ. FT. x0.42 = 119 GALLONS ( USE 265 GALLONS TANK))

TOTAL AREA 798 SQ. FT. USED 2 - 265 GALLONS TANKS

TRIBUTARY AREA No. 1

515 SQ. FT.

515 SQ. FT. x0.42 = 216.30 GALLONS ( USE 265 GALLONS TANK))

TRIBUTARY AREA No. 2 420 SQ. FT.
420 SQ. FT. x0.42 = 177 GALLONS ( USE 265 GALLONS TANK)

TOTAL AREA 935 SQ. FT. USED 2 - 265 GALLONS TANKS

\

VALENTINE JANEV
ARCHITECT, INC.

B.A., B. ARCH,, M.A.1.B.C., M.RA.L.C., A.lLA.

ARCHITECTURE
PLANNING
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

19261 Wells Drive,
Tarzana, Ca 91356

Phone (818) 222-0601

1,733 SQ. FT. x0.42

DRIVEWAY 400 SQ. FT. (NOT INCLUDED PERMEABLE PAVEMENT)
WALKWAYS: 114 SQ.FT. (NOT INCLUDED PERMEABLE PAVEMENT)
TOTAL 1,733 SQ. FT.

728 SQ. FT. RAIN GARDEN AREA REQ'D. (LINED)

TOTAL REQUIRED

728 SQ. FT. (PROVIDED 1,060 GALLONS ) 4 @ 265 GALLONS

514 SQ. FT. PERMEABLE PAVEMENT PROVIDED

PROJECT:

CURSON - 3 VILLAS

2036 - 2034 S. CURSON AVE.,
LOS ANGELES, CA. 90016

@

| z z
3 3
(O8] (O8]
S S
o3 N
82 ~
es! es!
I I
|2 »
N N
|2 Q
‘ EXISTING BUILDING
:
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- F5 4157 = / 1l - o o | ‘ — BX 4520 X F5 9560
s, - - T o]
0 | ¥ K
, | pun 103 —— - : g | U
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Z L L _|= | % 2w " ® g
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iy 9820 FIRST FLOOR F . - UNIT TYPE A . z LANDING = O
I< 13620 TO PARAPET - |=—T—TILED ENTRY | N | e o a2l
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210" 340"
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Ay
LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 1/8" = 1'-0" 3
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LOW IMPACT
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THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF VALENTINE JANEV ARCHITECT,
INC. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
SCALED DIMENSIONS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED AT THE JOB SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF
VALENTINE JANEV ARCHITECT, INC. PRIOR TO THE
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Low Impact ]_)evelbpment (LID)
Post Construction Stormwater Mitigation
Best Management Practices (BMPs)

RITY B¥ LGB ANERLER

\

/— BULDING EDGE EEﬁM&f?dBTLE mggg) | ‘ STORMWATER BMP(s) VERIFICATION
5 4 Upon LADBS Inspector Verification that approved stormwater BMPs are in place, a Stormwater
T s B e s e R ~ Observation Report (SOR) Form shall be submitted to Department of Public Works, Bureau of
g e e, 2 G 24, as . .
’,.;.,;-.‘{ ¥ WASHED GRAVEL WASH SAND Sanitation. 201 N. Figueroa, 3 floor, station 18. o UTHR_ HOSQUTO FROCE VA |_ E N T | N E .J A N EV
AN 31014 WASHED GRAVEL e FINE MESH)
4
RIS SIS Project Address: _ 2036 -2034 S. CURSON AVENUE , LOS ANGELES, CA. 90016 BULONG STRUGTURE \ ﬁ ARCH ITECT, INC.
] =TT T et [ = T II n T ovELON
= T *j_m% et Gl RESIDENTIAL (4 UNITS OR LESS, <10,000 SF, <2,500 SF within a ESA) ol ( el 84,8 ARCH. MAIBC, MRAIC, ALA
T . — a | S
T ‘ Item Stormwater Description Reference Sheet(s)* e PHENES?) N PROPERIYLINE . _ QURENETS ARCHITECTURE
i q .
SECTION # BMP (Units, total) (Sheet #) INTO SIDEYARD PLANNING
NOTTOSCALE 1 __ | Rain Tank(s) — 50 to 129 gal each A CONCRETE BLOCK/ PAVER CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
. . OR 2" GRAVEL BASE
2 | Rain Tank(s) — > 130 gal min 4 - 265 Gallons £ .
31 Shade Tree - min 15 sl T T T T ~ 19261 Wells Drive,
Iee - min 1) £a. ‘ Tarzana, Ca 91356
] , 4 | Flow thru Planter(s) ) OVERRLOW
TR "# T e o PRSI Permeable pavers / Porous concrete Incidental: 514 total SF D1 MAX HEIGHT — wcs
s . . = 2 } Phone (818) 222-
’, ‘ 5 (min 10% open space) 7 Infiltration: total SF R O eAuOF PROPA UNE B To one (818) 222-0601
y « , = : R .
21 : . # - Lined; total SF .
§ " PERMEABLE PAVING ALLOWED FOR 6 Rain Garden - CONCRETE BLOCK / PAVER pp * VEGETATED LANDSCAPING MUST BE WITHIN 25 ET OF RAIN TANK(S) PROJECT:
2k INCIDENTAL RAINFALL O# - Unlined; total SF OR 2 GRAVEL BASE
é g . {No roof runoff or o?ncenfraled unoff) 7- Dry Well . &' MIN COMPACTED SOIL ISH GRADE C U R S O N = 3 V I L LAS
g1 8 SUMP Pump (modification was not required) - GARDENHOSE 10
13 . LANDSCAPING® SECTION PLAN
! NOTTO SCALE 770 SCA
g ALL OTHER DEVELOPMENT s
Xy . . . agu =
4 : esidential: 5 > units, 10,000 > SF, within a ESA and >2,5008
N e Qouli” 1o o oL NOTES: 2036 - 2034 S. CURSON AVE.,
] R o smp__/ Item Stormwater Description Reference Sheet(s)* RAIN TANKS WITH SHADE TREE PLANTING: LOS ANGELES. CA. 90016
0 . SCREENS . , .
PERPREST TS o I . (Units tota) (Sheet ) T T o 4 A L T W S TS s
NOTES I Inﬁltratl on Basin / Tren ch 2 mmlg W&g SAFE: ACCESS (S CHILD-PROFF AND THE BARREL IS PROPERLY SITED AND ANCHORED ON A STABLE SURFACE TO PREVENT TANK FROM + TREES SHOULD HOT BE PLANTED IN AREAS WHERE PERMEABLE PAVEMENT,
: = . POROUS CONCRETE OR PERMEABLE PAVERS ARE INSTALLED. '
1. STTE SOLLS SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE (AT LEAST 0.5 INCHES PER HOUR), & _ * NSTALLED HAS GEEN LEVELED LSING APPROPRUNTE GONSTRUGTION MATERLAL PRIOR TO NSTALLATON, -+ T SASE WHERE TR TANK s ALIST OF SHADE TREES CANEBE FOUNDAT: WWCITYPLATSORG
2. INFILTRATION SHALL NOT CAUSE GEOTECHNICAL HAZARDS RELATED TO EXPANSIVE SOIL MOVEMENT, TUNNEL EROSION, OR SLOPE STABILITY. g 2 Dry Wen 4 g&gfﬂ% RAIN TANKS SHALL NOT BEEN PLACED ON ELEVATED PLATFORMS, DECKS OR PORCHES WITHOUT CONSULTING LOCAL BUILDING CODE
3. IF INFILTRATION HARZARDS ARE A CONCERN, AN UNDERDRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED TO DRAIN WATER INTO STORM DRAIN INLET OR ONSITE BMP. ; = : - . DIRECT OVERFLOW DISCHARGE FER BUREAU OF _
4, ANY OVERFLOW SHALL BE DISCHARGED PER BUREAU OF ENGINEERING AND BUILDING & SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. : ] 3 Permeable pavers / Porous O Inmdenfal,____________________ total SF : o RE T o T o T ert STty 00 N OWNER:
5. SLOPE IS NOT GREATER THAN 3 PERCENT. concrete (min 10% open space) J[] Infiltration; total SF _ {CLAYEY) SOIL MOVEMENT.
6, FLOW DIRECTED TO PERMEABLE PAVEMENT SHALL BE DISPERSED S0 AS NOT TO BE CONCENTRATED AT A SMALL AREA OF PAVEMENT. . ) - ; mzﬁmﬁﬁfﬁ;mtgﬁz:m c:&NE‘IRATIONANDDlSCWRAGEALGAE GROWTH, T H E N I K G R O U P
7. PRE-FABRICATED PRODUGTS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED PER ALL APPROPRIATE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. IF REQUIRED, SUB-GRADE SOIL SHALL BE GOMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PRODUCT INSTALLATION S 8 4 Rain Tank(s) — 530 gal min 5, COLLAPHIOLE AR TANKS ARE NOT PERRITTED.
SPECIFICATION. ,
8. SEE PERMEABLE PAVERS FACT SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION. §. g 5 Cist [0 Above Grade 10 SEERANTANKFACT SHEETS FOR MORE NFORUATION 12501 CHANDLER BLVD.
o istern [J Below Grade SUITE 204 VALLEY VILLAGE,
: PA FO ALE R ENTIAL ; :
FEISED /10,16 PERMEABLE PAVERS FOR SMALL SCALE RESID N 6 | Flow thru Planter(s) CA. 91607
|0 - .
] O# - Lined; total SF 3
= ; ; — ——
§ | 7 |Biofitration O0#___ - Unlined; total SF .
a - - -
8 Vegetative Swale / Filter Strip
N.T.S 4 pe s N.T.S
LAY - 9 Catch Basin Filter(s) » il
@ = 10 | Trench Drain Filter(s) ‘ 3 SHEET TITLE:
ol T Tt FOR SMALL SCALE RESIDENTIAL
12| SUMP Pump LOW IMPACT
{modification was not required) )

* At a minimum: Site Plan, Architectural Elevations, Roof Plan, Civil Sheets and Detail

PLAN

Design Criteria and Considerations (check all that apply)

STORMWATER OBSERVATION
REPORT (SOR) FORM & O Screens are present on all rain tank inlets to remove 1 Installed rain tank have not‘been placed ?n elevated
. . . . , 2 g@mmﬁ debris and larger particles as the water enters the tank. platforms, decks or porches without consulting local
Ollly to be used for Smgle Famlly Residences g - % %@g?ﬁgygﬁ'@é Removable child-resistant covers and mosquito building code officials.
(4 units or less, <10,000 SF, <2,500 SF within a ESA) - cirr e sos anseres screening are in place. Q A minimum area of vegetated landscape equal to h:lf
0 Rain tank(s) is properly cited on a stable surface, and the amount of captured gallons is required and must be THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY AND
LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT anchored (s(tr)appzd)io t:\e exterior wall, or, to the, within 25 ft of the rain tanks or connected to a drip i%?%ﬁ%gfég g%%?g}%%%}ﬁ%:ﬁ?gﬁ§§\%§§UL AND
' foundation to prevent tank from tipping over. irrigation system. . : Ing_ 55{1;?%&2;35& E%LSSEEII fff&fggg g;?;ﬁé SSSEILTECT,
IN THE EVENT THAT THE APPROVED STORMWATER BMP CANNOT BE BUILT PER PLANS 1 Above-ground tanks are not located on uneven or 1 Dispersion is directed so as not to knowingly cause Z%AYLSPS 8,&%522?;“; @L}i %%AQ&O%EGXERTIQ% é\i ;EEE NJ%E 518]3'
(OR ANY MODIFICATION), CONSULT WITH BUREAU OF SANITATION STAFF PRIOR TO ANY sloped surfaces; if installed on a sloped surface, the geotechnical hazards related to slope stability or VALENTINE IANEY ARCHITECT, INC. PRIOR TO THE
PLAN MODIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY DELAY OBTAINING A FINAL APPROVAL AND base where the tank is installed has been leveled using triggering expansive (clayey) soil movement. Overflow
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (C of 0). appropriate construction materials prior to installation. dispersion will take place at least 3 feet away from
" 0 Overflow outlet is provided and designed to direct public sidewalks, at least 5 feet away from property
STORMWATER OBSERVATION means the visual observation of the stormwater related Best Management overflow discharge per LADBS and BOE requirements. lines and foundations, and at least 10 feet from building
Practices (BMPs) for conformance with the approved LID Plan at significant construction stages and at @ Rain tanks must flow via gravity or obtain LA County foundations.
completion of the project. Stormwater observation does not include or waive the responsibility for the Health approval (see Appendix K) O Rain tanks are opaque and dark in color to prevent
UV light penetration and discourage algae growth.

inspections required by Section 108 or other sections of the City of Los Angeles Building Code. -
O Rain tank placement allows easy access for
regular maintenance.

STORMWATER OBSERVATION must be performed by the contractor responsible for the approved LID
Plan or designated staff in their employment. Homeowner can also perform the Stormwater Observation if no

licensed contractor was involved. AS PART OF THE OBSERVATION, PROVIDE PRINTED PHOTOS OF
THE BMPS TAKEN DURING VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION PHASES. Operations and Maintenance (check all that apply) - VOID WITHOUT SIGNATURE AND SEAL
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
STORMWATER OBSERVATION REPORT (SOR) must be signed by the contractor r esponsible Jfor the {1 Rain tank components will be inspected 4 times Q Where possible, effective energy dissipation and
annually and following major storm events. Screens, uniform flow spreading methods will be used to prevent ISSUED FOR  |DATE!|IREV.| SUBJECT |DATE

approved LID Plan and submitted to the City prior to the issuance to the certificate of occupancy. Homeowner
can sign the Stormwater Observation Report if no licensed contractor was involved._PRIOR TO spigots, downspouts, and leaders will be repaired or erosion and aid dispersion.
0 If adequate mosquito control is not in place and

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (C of O), SOR FORM, PRINTED PHOTOS OF THE BMPS TAKEN replaced as needed.
I Rain tank will be cleaned as necessary to prevent well-maintained, rain barrels will be emptied as

DURING VARIOUS CONSTRUCTION PHASES AND APPROVED STAMPED PLANS BY THE

BUREAU OF _SANITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE PUBLIC COUNTER FOR STAFF algae growth and the breeding of vectors. Cleaning necessary to prevent standing water from remaining

APPROVAL. should always take place on a permeable surface. If in a barrel for more than 3 days, thereby preventing
vectors are breeding in a rain barrel, the barrel will be vectors from breeding. If vector breeding occurs as a

result of contained storm water or inadequately

drained immediately.

Project Address: Building Permit No.:
maintained BMPs, I understand that the Greater Los

1 During dry periods, spigot drains will be left open

when barrel is not in use. Angeles County Vector Control District has the ability

2036 -2034 S. CURSON AVENUE , LOS ANGELES, CA. 90016 O Dispersion areas will be maintained to remove trash to fine site owners for violating the California Health

and debris, loose vegetation. Areas of bare soil should and Safety Code (Section 2060 ~ 2067).

Contractor / Architect/ Engineer responsible for construction | Phone Number: be rehabilitated to minimize erosion. O Rain gutters will be inspected and cleaned at
feast twice annually.

of best management practices per approved LID Plan:

DRAWN:
. = CHECKED:
I declare that the following statements are true to the best of my knowledge:
, 1. I am responsible for the approved LID Plan, and ' . DATE:
2. I, or designated staff under my responsible charge, have performed the required site visits at each SCALE:
significant construction stage and at completion to verify that the best management practices as shown
on the approved plan have been constructed and installed in accordance with the approved LID Plan. JOB NO:
SHEET NUMBER:

LID-2

Signature Date Contractor/Architect/Engineer License
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B.A,, B. ARCH,, M.A.1.B.C., M.RA.I.C., A.LA.

ARCHITECTURE
PLANNING
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

19261 Wells Drive,
Tarzana, Ca 91356

Phone (818) 222-0601

PROJECT:

CURSON - 3 VILLAS

2036 - 2034 S. CURSON AVE.,
20 | LOS ANGELES, CA. 90016

OWNER:

THE NIK GROUP

12501 CHANDLER BLVD.
SUITE 204 VALLEY VILLAGE,
CA. 91607
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DEPARTMENT OF

CITY PLANNING CITY OF LOS ANGELES ZOOENXESi:I:I’r\E\S,TEREgTF,FRIO%EI\/ISSZS

CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION OFFICE
(213) 978-1300

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

Los ANGELES, CA 90012-4801
(213) 978-1271

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP

DIRECTOR
SAMANTHA MILLMAN

PRESIDENT KEVIN J. KELLER, AICP

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

VAHID KHORSAND
VICE-PRESIDENT SHANA M.M. BONSTIN

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

DAVID H.J. AMBROZ
CAROLINE CHOE TRICIA KEANE

HELEN LEUNG ERIC GARCETTI DEPUTY DIRECTOR
KAREN MACK MAYOR ARTHI L. VARMA, AICP

MARC MITCHELL DEPUTY DIRECTOR
VERONICA PADILLA-CAMPOS LISA M. WEBBER, AICP

DANA M. PERLMAN DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Decision Date: April 29, 2021

Appeal End Date: May 9, 2021

Michael Nikravesh (O) Case No.: AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL
Cane Corso, LLC Address: 2034 — 2036 South Curson Avenue
337 South Robertson Boulevard, Planning Area: West Adams - Baldwin Hills -
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 Leimert
Zone :RD2-1
Rivka Weiss (A)(R) D.M. :126B177
337 South Robertson Boulevard C.D. :10 - Mark Ridley Thomas
Beverly Hills, CA 90211 CEQA : ENV-2020-6490-CE

Legal Description: Lot 60 Tract TR 5770

In accordance with provisions of Section 17.03 and Section 12.22.C.27 of the Los Angeles Municipal
Code (LAMC), the Advisory Agency determined based on the whole of the administrative record that
the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA
Guidelines 15332, Class 32 (Infill Development) and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating
that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies,
and approved Parcel Map No. AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA located at 2034 — 2036 Curson Avenue,
to subdivide one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the construction, use and
maintenance of two (2) small lot homes with 4 covered on-site parking spaces in the RD2-1 zone. Lots
1 and 2 will have two (2) covered parking spaces per lot and roof decks in the RD2-1 zone, pursuant to
the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 17.51, as shown on map stamp-dated October 28,
2020 in the West Adams - Baldwin Hills - Leimert Community Plan. This unit density is based on the
RD2-1 Zone. (The subdivider is hereby advised that the LAMC may not permit this maximum approved
density. Therefore, verification should be obtained from the Department of Building and Safety which
will legally interpret the Zoning Code as it applies to this particular property.) For an appointment with
the Development Services Center call (213) 482-7077 or (818) 374-5050. The Advisory Agency’s
approval is subject to the following conditions:

NOTE on clearing conditions: When two or more agencies must clear a condition, subdivider should follow the
sequence indicated in the condition. For the benefit of the applicant, subdivider shall maintain record of all
conditions cleared, including all material supporting clearances and be prepared to present copies of the
clearances to each reviewing agency as may be required by its staff at the time of its review.
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BUREAU OF ENGINEERING - SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

1.

That if this parcel map is approved as “Small Lot Subdivision” then, if necessary for street
address purposes, all the common access to this subdivision be named on the final map
satisfactory to the City Engineer.

That if this parcel map is approved as small lot subdivision then the final map be labeled as
“Small Lot Subdivision per Ordinance No. “185462” satisfactory to the City Engineer.

That all common access easements including the vehicular access and pedestrian access
easement be part of the adjoining lots.

That, if necessary, public sanitary sewer easements be dedicated on the final map based on
an alignment approved by the Central Engineering District Office.

That, if necessary, the owners of the property record an agreement satisfactory to the City
Engineer that they will provide name signs for the common access driveways.

That the subdivider make a request to the Central District Office of the Bureau of Engineering
to determine the capacity of existing sewers in this area.

That all pedestrian common access easements be shown on the final map.
Any questions regarding this report should be directed to Julia Li of the Permit Case

Management Division, located at 201 North Figueroa Street, Suite 290, or by calling (213)
808-8917.

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY, GRADING DIVISION

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Prior to the issuance of any permit, secure approval from the Division of Land Unit of the
Department of City Planning for the proposed lot split and residential development of the
property. The Division of Land Unit of the Planning Department is located in City Hall, 200 N.
Spring Street, Room# 750 - Phone (213) 978-1362.

Retaining walls are not approved in this letter. In the event retaining walls are proposed, a
supplemental report including design recommendations and calculations, plan and cross
sections showing the location of the retaining walls shall be submitted to the Grading Division
for review.

The soils engineer shall review and approve the detailed plans prior to issuance of any permit.
This approval shall be by signature on the plans that clearly indicates the soils engineer has
reviewed the plans prepared by the design engineer; and, that the plans included the
recommendations contained in their reports (7006.1).

All recommendations of the report that are in addition to or more restrictive than the conditions
contained herein shall be incorporated into the plans.

A copy of the subject and appropriate referenced reports and this approval letter shall be
attached to the District Office and field set of plans (7006.1). Submit one copy of the above
reports to the Building Department Plan Checker prior to issuance of the permit.

A grading permit shall be obtained for all structural fill (106.1.2).
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

All man-made fill shall be compacted to a minimum 90 percent of the maximum dry density of
the fill material per the latest version of ASTM D 1557. Where cohesionless soil having less than
15 percent finer than 0.005 millimeters is used for fill, it shall be compacted to a minimum of 95
percent relative compaction based on maximum dry density. Placement of gravel in lieu of
compacted fill is only allowed if complying with LAMC Section 91.7011.3.

If import soils are used, no footings shall be poured until the soils engineer has submitted a
compaction report containing in-place shear test data and settlement data to the Grading
Division of the Department; and, obtained approval (7008.2).

Compacted fill shall extend beyond the footings a minimum distance equal to the depth of the
fill below the bottom of footings or a minimum of three feet whichever is greater (7011.3).

Existing uncertified fill shall not be used for support of footings, concrete slabs or new fill (1809.2,
7011.3).

Drainage in conformance with the provisions of the Code shall be maintained during and
subsequent to construction (7013.12).

Grading shall be scheduled for completion prior to the start of the rainy season, or detailed
temporary erosion control plans shall be filed in a manner satisfactory to the Grading Division of
the Department and the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering, B-Permit Section,
for any grading work in excess of 200 cubic yards (7007.1).

201 N. Figueroa Street 3rd Floor, LA (213) 482-7045

All loose foundation excavation material shall be removed prior to commencement of framing
(7005.3).

The applicant is advised that the approval of this report does not waive the requirements for
excavations contained in the General Safety Orders of the California Department of Industrial
Relations (3301.1).

Temporary excavations that remove lateral support to the public way, adjacent property, or
adjacent structures shall be constructed using ABC slot cuts, as recommended. Note: Lateral
support shall be considered to be removed when the excavation extends below a plane
projected downward at an angle of 45 degrees from the bottom of a footing of an existing
structure, from the edge of the public way or an adjacent property (3307.3.1).

Where any excavation, not addressed in the approved reports, would remove lateral support (as
defined in 3307.3.1) from a public way, adjacent property or structures, a supplemental report
shall be submitted to the Grading Division of the Department containing recommendations for
shoring, underpinning, and sequence of construction. Shoring recommendations shall include
the maximum allowable lateral deflection of shoring system to prevent damage to adjacent
structures, properties and/or public ways. Report shall include a plot plan and cross-section(s)
showing the construction type, number of stories, and location of adjacent structures, and
analysis incorporating all surcharge loads that demonstrate an acceptable factor of safety
against failure (7006.2 & 3307.3.2).

Prior to the issuance of any permit that authorizes an excavation where the excavation is to be
of a greater depth than are the walls or foundation of any adjoining building or structure and
located closer to the property line than the depth of the excavation, the owner of the subject site
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

shall provide the Department with evidence that the adjacent property owner has been given a
30-day written notice of such intent to make an excavation (3307.1).

Unsurcharged temporary excavations over 5 feet exposing soil shall be trimmed back at a
gradient not exceeding 1: |, as recommended.

Surcharged ABC slot-cut method may be used for temporary excavations with each slotcut not
exceeding 5 feet in height and not exceeding 8 feet in width, as recommended. The surcharge
load shall not exceed the value given in the report. The soils engineer shall determine the
clearance between the excavation and the existing foundation. The soils engineer shall verify in
the field if the existing earth materials are stable in the slot-cut excavation. Each slot shall be
inspected by the soils engineer and approved in writing prior to any worker access.

All foundations shall derive entire support from properly placed compacted fill a minimum of 3
feet thick, as recommended and approved by the soils engineer by inspection. Footings
supported on approved compacted fill or expansive soil shall be reinforced with a minimum of
four (4), Y2-inch diameter (#4) deformed reinforcing bars. Two (2) bars shall be placed near the
bottom and two (2) bars placed near the top of the footing.

The foundation/slab design shall satisfy all requirements of the Information Bulletin P/BC 2017-
116 "Foundation Design for Expansive Soils" (1803.5.3).

Slabs placed on approved compacted fill shall be at least 4 inches thick as recommended and
shall be reinforced with “2-inch diameter (#4) reinforcing bars spaced a maximum of 16 inches
on center each way.

Concrete floor slabs placed on expansive soil shall be placed on a 4-inch fill of coarse aggregate
or on a moisture barrier membrane. The slabs shall be at least 4 inches thick as recommended
and shall be reinforced with Ys-inch diameter (#4) reinforcing bars spaced a maximum of 16
inches on center each way.

The seismic design shall be based on a Site Class D, as recommended. All other seismic design
parameters shall be reviewed by LADBS building plan check. According to ASCE 7-16 Section
11.4.8, the long period coefficient (Fv) may be selected per Table 11.4-2 in ASCE 7-16, provided
that the value of the Seismic Response Coefficient (Cs) is determined by Equation 12.8-2 for
values of the fundamental period -or the building (T) less than or equal to | .5Ts, and taken as
1.5 times the value computed in accordance with either Equation 12.8-3 for T greater than |.5Ts
and less than or equal to TL or Equation 12.8-4 for T greater than TL. Alternatively, a
supplemental report containing a site-specific ground motion hazard analysis in accordance with
ASCE 7-16 Section 21.2 shall be submitted for review and approval.

The structure shall be connected to the public sewer system per P/BC 2020-027.

All roof, pad and deck drainage shall be conducted to the street in an acceptable manner in
non-erosive devices or other approved location in a manner that is acceptable to the LADBS
and the Department of Public Works (7013.10).

An on-site storm water infiltration system at the subject site shall not be implemented, as
recommended.

All concentrated drainage shall be conducted in an approved device and disposed of in a manner
approved by the LADBS (7013.10).
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36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

The soils engineer shall inspect all excavations to determine that conditions anticipated in the
report have been encountered and to provide recommendations for the correction of hazards
found during grading (7008, 1705.6 & 1705.8).

Prior to pouring concrete, a representative of the consulting soils engineer shall inspect and
approve the footing excavations. The representative shall post a notice on the job site for the
LADBS Inspector and the Contractor stating that the work inspected meets the conditions of the
report. No concrete shall be poured until the LAD BS Inspector has also inspected and approved
the footing excavations. A written certification to this effect shall be filed with the Grading Division
of the Department upon completion of the work (108.9 & 7008.2).

Prior to excavation an initial inspection shall be called with the LADBS Inspector. During the
initial inspection, the sequence of construction; ABC slot cuts; protection fences; and, dust and
traffic control will be scheduled (108.9.1).

Slot cutting shall be performed under the inspection and approval of the soils engineer and
deputy grading inspector (1705.6, 1705.8).

Prior to the placing of compacted fill, a representative of the soils engineer shall inspect and
approve the bottom excavations. The representative shall post a notice on the job site for the
LADBS Inspector and the Contractor stating that the soil inspected meets the conditions of the
report. No fill shall be placed until the LADBS Inspector has also inspected and approved the
bottom excavations. A written certification to this effect shall be included in the final compaction
report filed with the Grading Division of the Department. All fill shall be placed under the
inspection and approval of the soils engineer. A compaction report together with the approved
soil report and Department approval letter shall be submitted to the Grading Division of the
Department upon completion of the compaction. In addition, an Engineer's Certificate of
Compliance with the legal description as indicated in the grading permit and the permit number
shall be included (7011.3).

No footing/slab shall be poured until the compaction report is submitted and approved by the
Grading Division of the Department.

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY, ZONING DIVISION

42.

43.

44,

Obtain permits for the demolition or removal of all existing structures on the site. Accessory
structures and uses are not permitted to remain on lots without a main structure or use.
Provide copies of the demolition permits and signed inspection cards to show completion of
the demolition work.

A minimum 15 ft. front yard setback is required for Proposed Parcel 1 as measured along
Curson Avenue after the required dedication is taken as required for the RD2 Zone. Revised
the map to correct the required front yard setback or obtain approval from City
Planning/Advisory Agency for a reduced front yard setback.

Show all street dedication as required by Bureau of Engineering and provide net lot area after
all dedication. “Area” requirements shall be re-checked as per net lot area after street
dedication. A minimum 5,000 SF lot area is required after required dedication is taken as
required for the RD2 Zone. Front yard requirement shall be required to comply with current
code as measured from new property line after all dedication.
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45.

Dimension the reciprocal private easement for pedestrian and driveway egress and ingress,
back up space, drainage, and utilities on the final map.

Notes:

Any proposed structures or uses on the site have not been checked for and shall
comply with Building and Zoning Code requirements. Plan check will be required
before any construction, occupancy or change of use.

Parking spaces are not allowed to backup onto a public street when the driveway is
serving more than dwelling units. Comply with the above requirement at the time of
Plan Check or obtain City Planning approval.

Backup space for parking space with less than 26’-8” shall provide sufficient parking
stall width and garage door opening width to comply with the current Zoning Code
requirement. Comply with the above requirement at the time of Plan Check or obtain
City Planning approval.

An appointment is required for the issuance of a clearance letter from the Department
of Building and Safety. The applicant is asked to contact Laura Duong at (213) 482-
0434 to schedule an appointment.

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE, ENGINEERING AND HYDRANT UNIT

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

Access for Fire Department apparatus and personnel to and into all structures shall be
required.

Address identification. New and existing buildings shall have approved building identification
placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property.

One or more Knox Boxes will be required to be installed for LAFD access to project. Location
and number to be determined by LAFD Field Inspector. (Refer to FPB Req # 75).

The entrance or exit of all ground dwelling units shall not be more than 150 feet from the edge
of a roadway of an improved street, access road, or designated fire lane.

Where above ground floors are used for residential purposes, the access requirement shall be
interpreted as being the horizontal travel distance from the street, driveway, alley, or designated
fire lane to the main entrance of individual units.

No building or portion of a building shall be constructed more than 150 feet from the edge of a
roadway of an improved street, access road, or designated fire lane.

The following recommendations of the Fire Department relative to fire safety shall be
incorporated into the building plans, which includes the submittal of a plot plan for approval by
the Fire Department either prior to the recordation of a final map or the approval of a building
permit. The plot plan shall include the following minimum design features: fire lanes, where
required, shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width; all structures must be within 300 feet of an
approved fire hydrant, and entrances to any dwelling unit or guest room shall not be more than
150 feet in distance in horizontal travel from the edge of the roadway of an improved street or
approved fire lane.
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53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

The Fire Department may require additional roof access via parapet access roof ladders where
buildings exceed 28 feet in height, and when overhead wires or other obstructions block aerial
ladder access.

The Fire Department may require additional vehicular access where buildings exceed 28 feet in
height.

Smoke Vents may be required where roof access is not possible; location and number of vents
to be determined at Plan Review.

Site plans shall include all overhead utility lines adjacent to the site.
Any roof elevation changes in excess of 3 feet may require the installation of ships ladders.

Provide Fire Department pathway front to rear with access to each roof deck via gate or pony
wall less than 36 inches.

Where rescue window access is required, provide conditions and improvements necessary to
meet accessibility standards as determined by the Los Angeles Fire Department.

Any required fire hydrants to be installed shall be fully operational and accepted by the Fire
Department prior to any building construction.

Adequate off-site public and on-site private fire hydrants may be required. Their number and
location to be determined after the Fire Department’s review of the plot plan.

The applicant is further advised that all subsequent contact regarding these conditions must be
with the Hydrant and Access Unit. This would include clarification, verification of condition
compliance and plans or building permit applications, etc., and shall be accomplished BY
APPOINTMENT ONLY, in order to assure that you receive service with a minimum amount of
waiting please call (213) 482-6543. You should advise any consultant representing you of this
requirement as well.

BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING

63.

No street lighting improvements if no street widening per BOE improvement conditions .
Otherwise, remove and reinstall existing conduit behind new curb and gutter on Curson Ave.

Notes:

The quantity of streetlights identified may be modified slightly during the plan check process
based on illumination calculations and equipment selection.

DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code sections 12.33.E and 19.17, Recreation and Parks
recommends the following be added as a condition of the approval of AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA:

64.

That the Park Fee paid to the Department of Recreation and Parks be calculated as a
Subdivision (Quimby in-lieu) fee.
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BUREAU OF SANITATION

65.

Bureau of Sanitation has reviewed the sewer/storm drain lines serving the subject
parcels/areas and found no potential problems to our structures and/or potential maintenance
issues.

Note:

This Approval is for the Parcel Map only and represents the office of LA Sanitation/CW\CDs.
The applicant may be required to obtain other necessary Clearances/Permits from LA
Sanitation and appropriate District office of the Bureau of Engineering. If you have any
questions, please contact Rafael Yanez at (323) 342-1563.

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING - SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

66.

Prior to the recordation of the final map, the subdivider shall prepare and execute a Covenant
and Agreement (Planning Department General Form CP-6770) in a manner satisfactory to the
Planning Department, binding the subdivider and all successors to the following:

a. Limit the proposed development to a maximum of two (2) small lot homes.

b. Provide a minimum of two off-street parking spaces per dwelling unit, (Note: One space
may be a compact space. Tandem parking is allowable.).

C. That a solar access report shall be submitted to the satisfaction of the Advisory Agency
prior to obtaining a grading permit.

d. That the subdivider consider the use of natural gas and/or solar energy and consult with
the Department of Water and Power and Southern California Gas Company regarding
feasible energy conservation measures.

e. That prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum 6-foot-high slumpstone
or decorative masonry wall shall be constructed adjacent to neighboring residences, if
no such wall already exists, except in required front yard.

f. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light source
cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way.

g. A Maintenance Association shall be formed, composed of all property owners, to
maintain all common areas such as trees, landscaping, community driveway, walkways,
monthly service for private fire hydrant (if required), etc. Each owner and future property
owners shall automatically become members of the association and shall be subject to
a proportionate share of the maintenance. The Maintenance Association shall be
recorded as a Covenant and Agreement to run with the land. The subdivider shall submit
a copy of this Agreement, once recorded to the Planning Department for placement in
the parcel file.

h. Copies of all recorded Covenant and Agreement(s) for all reciprocal private easements
shall be submitted to the Planning Department for placement in the parcel file.
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Note to City Zoning Engineer and Plan Check. The Advisory Agency has approved
the following variations from the Los Angeles Municipal Code as it applies to this
subdivision and the proposed development on the site. Approved Variations as follows:

(i) The project shall comply with the setbacks as indicated in the table below.

Setbacks
Parcel Front Side Side Rear
1 15’ 5 5 11’
2 12’ 5 5 10’

Minor deviations to the approved setbacks are allowed in the event that such deviations
are necessary in order to accommodate other conditions of approval as required by other
City agencies.

(ii) Vehicular access will be via Buckingham Road.

INDEMNIFICATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION COSTS.

Applicant shall do all of the following:

(i)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against
the City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack,
challenge, set aside, void or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the
entittement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including
from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related
to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.

Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit.
The initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its
sole discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the
initial deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits
may be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found
necessary by the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice
or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to
reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent
with the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant
of any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, of if the City fails to reasonably
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cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s
office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own
expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant
of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply
with this condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action,
void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right
to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding,
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards,
commissions, committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Action includes
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or
local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING-STANDARD SMALL LOT CONDITIONS

SL-1. That approval of this tract constitutes approval of model home uses, including a sales office and
off-street parking. If models are constructed under this tract approval, the
following conditions shall apply:

1. Prior to recordation of the final map, the subdivider shall submit a plot plan for approval
by the Division of Land Section of the Department of City Planning showing the location
of the model dwellings, sales office and off-street parking. The sales office must be within
one of the model buildings.

2. All other conditions applying to- Model Dwellings under Section 12.22-A, 10 and 11 and
Section 17.05-0 of the LAMC shall be fully complied with satisfactory to the Department
of Building and Safety.

SL-2. Prior to obtaining any grading or building permits before the recordation of the final map, a
landscape plan shall be prepared by a licensed landscape architect, be submitted to and approved by
the Advisory Agency in accordance with CP-6730. The landscape plan shall identify tree replacement
on a 1:1 basis by a minimum of 24-inch box trees for the unavoidable loss of desirable trees on the site
and shall include the following features. In the event the subdivider decides not to request a permit
before the recordation of the final map, a covenant and agreement satisfactory to the Advisory Agency
guaranteeing the submission of such plan before obtaining any permit shall be recorded.

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING - STANDARD CONDITIONS
S-3(i). That the following improvements be either constructed prior to recordation of the final map or
that the construction be suitably guaranteed:
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Notes:

(a) Improve Curson Avenue adjoining the subdivision by the removal of the existing curb
and sidewalk; and construction of a new integral concrete curb and gutter at the existing
curb face and a new 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk and landscaping of the parkway;
including any necessary removal and reconstruction of existing improvements.

(b) Construct the necessary on-site mainline and house connection sewers satisfactory to
the City Engineer.

The Advisory Agency approval is the maximum number of units permitted under the parcel
action. However the existing or proposed zoning may not permit this number of units. This
vesting map does not constitute approval of any variations from the Los Angeles Municipal Code
(LAMC), unless approved specifically for this project under separate conditions.

Any removal of the existing street trees shall require Board of Public Works approval.

Satisfactory arrangements shall be made with the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power,
Power System, to pay for removal, relocation, replacement or adjustment of power facilities due
to this development. The subdivider must make arrangements for the underground installation
of all new utility lines in conformance with Section 17.05-N of the LAMC.

The final map must be recorded within 36 months of this approval, unless a time extension is
granted before the end of such period.

The Advisory Agency hereby finds that this parcel conforms to the California Water Code, as
required by the Subdivision Map Act.

The subdivider should consult the Department of Water and Power to obtain energy saving
design features which can be incorporated into the final building plans for the subject
development. As part of the Total Energy Management Program of the Department of Water
and Power, this no-cost consultation service will be provided to the subdivider upon his request.

FINDINGS OF FACT (CEQA)

DETERMINED based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt from CEQA
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, Class 32 (Infill Development Projects), and there is no
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

Class 32 consists of projects characterized as in-fill development which meet the conditions described

below:

(@)

The project is consistent with the applicable General Plan Designation and all applicable
General Plan Policies as well as with applicable Zoning Designation and Regulations.

The project site is located within the West Adams - Baldwin Hills - Leimert Community Plan
with a Low Medium Il Residential land use designation with corresponding zone RD1.5 and
RD2. The subject property is zoned RD2-1. The proposed subdivision is for one (1) lot, totaling
5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small
lot single family homes. Lots 1 and 2 will have two (2) covered parking spaces per lot and one
(1) roof deck on each lot, which is consistent with the zone and land use designation.

The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.
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(c)

The proposed development is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on an approximately 0.161
acre site (i.e., less than five acres). Properties adjacent to the north are zoned RD2-1 and
developed with a single-story single-family dwelling. The adjacent properties to the north,
south, east, and west (across Curson Avenue) are zoned RD2-1 as well. These are developed
with a variety of single- and multi-family dwelling, ranging from one to two stories tall.

The project sites have no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

The site is not a wildland area, and is not inhabited by endangered, rare, or threatened
species. The immediate vicinity is highly urbanized and is comprised of dense residential
development with nearby commercial corridors. NavigateLA and the Los Angeles City
Planning Department’s Environmental and Public Facilities map for Significant Ecological
Areas show that the subject site is not located in any of these areas.

Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air
quality, or water quality.

As the site is currently developed with a single-family residence and the project proposes the
construction of two (2) small lots the project would be compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood and would not result in significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality or
water quality.

The project is beneath the threshold criteria established by LADOT for preparing a traffic study.
Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. The project will not result
in significant impacts related to air quality because it falls below interim air threshold
established by Department of City Planning (DCP) staff. Interim thresholds were developed
by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting
with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants
did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds.

The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, dewatering,
stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. More
specifically, RCMs include but are not limited to:

e Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-1(Demolition, Grading and Construction
Activities): Compliance with provisions of the SCAQMD District Rule 403. The project
shall comply with all applicable standards of the Southern California Air Quality
Management District, including the following provisions of District Rule 403:

o All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice daily
during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be used to
reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. Wetting could reduce
fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent.

o The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust caused
by grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control of dust caused
by wind.

o All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued during
periods of high winds (i.e., greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent excessive
amounts of dust.

o Alldirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate means
to prevent spillage and dust.
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o All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or
securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust.

o General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so as to
minimize exhaust emissions.

o Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not idle but be turned off.

e Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-1 (Seismic): The design and construction
of the project shall conform to the California Building Code seismic standards as approved
by the Department of Building and Safety.

e Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-NO-1 (Demolition, Grading, and Construction
Activities): The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance and
any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or creation of noise beyond
certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible.

e Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-NO-1 (Demolition, Grading, and Construction
Activities): The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance and
any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or creation of noise beyond
certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible.

These RCMs will reduce any potential impacts to less than significant and will ensure the
project will not have significant impacts on noise and water.

The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The project site will be adequately served by all required public utilities and services given that
the proposed construction of two (2) small lots will be located on a site currently developed
and zoned for such a use and density. The project is consistent with the type of development
permitted for the areas zoned RD2-1 and designated Low Medium Il Residential land use.
Based on the facts herein, the project meets the qualifications of the Class 32 Exemption.

The City has further considered whether the proposed project is subject to any of the five (5) exceptions
that would prohibit the use of any of a categorical exemption as set forth in State CEQA Guidelines
Section 15300.2. None of the exceptions apply for the following reasons:

(@)

Cumulative Impacts. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the cumulative
impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is significant.

The project is consistent with the type of development permitted for the areas zoned RD2-1
and designated Low Medium Il Residential land use. The project site is currently developed
with a single-family residence proposed to be demolished. Given the proposed project is for 2
dwelling units, that equates to a net increase of one (1) dwelling unit. On July 19, 2018 the
Advisory Agency approved a small lot subdivision for the construction, use and maintenance
of two (2) small lot single family homes at 2022 South Curson Avenue. On November 11, 2019
the Advisory Agency approved a small lot subdivision for the construction, use and
maintenance of two (2) small lot single family homes at 1918 South Curson Avenue. No other
subdivision has been developed near the subject site within the last thirteen years.

As such, the addition of two (2) small lots will not significantly impact the area. Therefore, no
foreseeable cumulative impacts from small-lot developments are expected.

Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a
reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to
unusual circumstances.

The proposed project consists of development typical to a residential neighborhood; no
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(c)

unusual circumstances are present or foreseeable. The site is zoned RD2-1. The property is
currently developed with a single-family residence proposed to be demolished, and is located
within the West Adams - Baldwin Hills - Leimert Community Plan, which designates the site
for Low Medium |l Residential land uses. The proposed subdivision is for one (1) lot, totaling
5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small
lot single family homes. Lots 1 and 2 will have two (2) covered parking spaces per lot and one
(1) roof deck on each lot, which is consistent with the zone and land use designation.

Properties adjacent to the north, south, and east are zoned RD2-1 and developed with a
single-story and double story multi-family dwellings. Properties to the west (across Curson
Avenue) are zoned RD2-1 as well. These are developed with a variety of single- and multi-
family dwelling, ranging from one to two stories tall. The site is not in a wildland area, and is
not inhabited by endangered, rare, or threatened species. Thus, there are no unusual
circumstances that may lead to a significant effect on the environment.

Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may result
in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock
outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic
highway.

According to the Caltrans’ Scenic Highway Routes Map, the subject site is not in a designated
state scenic highway. Therefore, the proposed project will not result in damage to scenic
resources, including trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources within an
officially designated state scenic highway.

Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a
site which is included on any list complied pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government
Code.

The project site is not listed on EnviroStor, the Department of Toxic Substances Control's
online database for hazardous waste facilities and sites in California. Building permit history
for the project site does not indicate that the site may be hazardous or otherwise contaminated.
Therefore, this exception does not apply.

Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may
cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

The project site is not designated a historical resource by local or state agencies, and has not
been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, the
California Register of Historical Resources, and the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments
Register, and/or any local register. In addition, the project site is not listed in HistoricPlacesLA
or SurveyLA as a potential historical resource. The proposed project would not cause an
adverse change in the significance of a historical resources as defined in Section 15064.5 of
the State CEQA Guidelines. Thus, the proposed project would not result in a substantial
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource and this exemption does not apply.

FINDINGS OF FACT (SUBDIVISION MAP ACT)

In connection with the approval of Parcel Map No. AA-2019-7129-PMLA-SL, the Advisory Agency of
the City of Los Angeles, pursuant to Sections 66473.1, 66474.60, .61 and .63 of the State of California
Government Code (the Subdivision Map Act), makes the prescribed findings as follows:



PARCEL MAP NO. AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL PAGE 15

(@)

THE PROPOSED MAP IS CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE GENERAL AND SPECIFIC
PLANS.

The site is zoned RD2-1. The property is currently developed with a single-family residence
proposed to be demolished and is located within the West Adams - Baldwin Hills - Leimert
Community Plan, which designates the site for Low Medium Il Residential land uses. The
proposed subdivision is for one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the
construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot single family homes. Lots 1 and 2 will
have two (2) covered parking spaces per lot and one (1) roof deck on each lot, which is
consistent with the zone and land use designation. RD2-1 zoned properties require at least
2,000 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit, and a maximum height of 45 feet. The subject
parcel is approximately 5,175 square feet and is therefore permitted a maximum density of 2
dwelling units.

Subdivisions that do not share a property line with an R1 or more restrictive single-family zone
are required to provide a minimum 5 foot side yard setback and a minimum 10 foot rear yard
setback while complying with the provisions of the underlying zone for the front yard setback per
Small Lot Ordinance No. 185,462. The project proposes a 15 foot front yard, 5 foot side yards,
and a 10 foot rear yard, thus complying with these provisions.

As proposed, the subject project is consistent with the Low Medium Il Residential land use
designation. The subject site is currently developed with a single-family residence proposed to
be demolished. The small lot subdivision will meet the Goals and Objectives of the Community
Plan by providing additional housing for the neighborhood and providing homeownership
opportunities.

The Subdivision Map Act requires the Advisory Agency find that the proposed map be consistent
with the General Plan. The Small Lot Design Guidelines allow the Advisory Agency to implement
the purposes, intent, and provisions of the General Plan and its various elements, and effectively
provides the Advisory Agency with the tools to make the consistency findings. The project meets
the Small Lot Design Guidelines which address a project’'s massing, height, circulation, and
compatibility with adjacent properties by promoting design and development that complements
the existing neighborhood character. The project will result in a total of two dwelling units, both
homes will be three-stories with a proposed height of 38 feet 9 inches, which is consistent with
and does not exceed the density or height allowed by the zone. The project will also provide a
minimum two parking spaces per small lot in accordance with LAMC Section 12.21.A 4.

Therefore, as conditioned, the proposed parcel map is consistent with the intent and purpose of
the applicable General Plan.

THE DESIGN OR IMPROVEMENT OF THE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION IS CONSISTENT
WITH APPLICABLE GENERAL AND SPECIFIC PLANS.

For the purposes of a subdivision, “design” and “improvement” is defined by Subdivision Map
Act Section 66418, 66427, and LAMC Section 17.02. Pursuant to Section 66418 of the Map Act,
“design” of a map refers to street alignments, grades and widths; drainage and sanitary facilities
and utilities, including alignments and grades thereof; location and size of all required
easements and rights-of-way; fire roads and firebreaks; lot size and configuration; traffic access;
grading; land to be dedicated for park or recreational purposes; and other such specific physical
requirements in the plan and configuration of the entire subdivision as may be necessary to
ensure consistency with, or implementation of, the general plan or any applicable specific plan.
In addition, Section 66427 of the Map Act expressly states that the “design and location of
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(c)

buildings are not part of the map review process” for subdivisions. Improvements, as defined by
the Map Act and Section 17.02 refers to the infrastructure facilities serving the subdivision.

The subject site is zoned RD2-1, which would permit a maximum of 2 dwelling units and a
maximum height of 45 feet on the approximately 5,175 square-foot site. The proposed project
for a 2-lot small lot subdivision for small lot homes with a maximum height of 42 feet 9 inches to
the top of the roof access staircase, is consistent with the density and height permitted by the
zone and land use designation. Access is provided via Curson Avenue through a shared
driveway. The setback matrix, as conditioned, will ensure the project meets the setback
requirements of LAMC Section 12.22.C.27.

In addition, LAMC Section 17.05.C enumerates design standards for subdivisions and requires
that each subdivision map be designed in conformance with the Street Design Standards and
the General Plan. The design and layout of the parcel map are consistent with the design
standards established by the Subdivision Map Act and Division of Land Regulations of the
LAMC. The Parcel map was distributed to the various departments and bureaus of the
Subdivision Committee for review, and their comments and conditions are included herein.

The Bureau of Engineering has reviewed the proposed subdivision and found the subdivision
layout generally satisfactory with existing sewers in the streets adjoining the subdivision and will
not result in violation of the California Water Code. The Bureau of Sanitation reviewed the
sewer/storm drain lines serving the proposed subdivision and found no potential problems to
their structures or potential maintenance problems.

Therefore, as conditioned, the proposed map is substantially consistent with the applicable
General and Specific Plans affecting the project site, and demonstrates compliance with LAMC
Sections 17.01, 17.05 C, and 12.22.C.27.

THE SITE IS PHYSICALLY SUITABLE FOR THE TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT.

The project site consists of one rectilinear lot totaling approximately 5,175 square feet in area.
The site has approximately 45 feet of frontage along the east side of Curson Avenue. The site
is zoned RD2-1. The property is currently developed with a single-family residence proposed to
be demolished as a part of the project and is located within the West Adams — Baldwin Hills —
Leimert Community Plan, which designates the site for Low Medium Il Residential. The existing
topography is flat, with no change in elevation from the front of the property to the rear.
Subdivisions that do not share a property line with an R1 or more restrictive single-family zone
are required to provide a minimum 5 foot side yard setback and a minimum 5 foot rear yard
setback when abutting an alley, while complying with the provisions of the underlying zone for
the front yard setback per Small Lot Ordinance No. 185,462. The small lots will maintain a 15-
foot front yard setback, a 10-foot rear yard setback and 5-foot side yard setbacks along the
perimeter of the parcels. The proposed project is an infill development in a neighborhood that
has multi-family and single-family development. The access easement is adequate for vehicular
ingress and egress and emergency purposes.

The Parcel map was distributed to the various departments and bureaus of the Subdivision
Committee for review. Their comments are incorporated into the project’s conditions of approval.
The Grading Division of the Department of Building and Safety has reviewed the subject Parcel
Map No. AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA, which included a soils report, dated September 25,
2020, demonstrating that the site is located in a designated liquefaction hazard zone as shown
on the Seismic Hazard Zones map issued by the State of California. The report, mentioned in
the Grading Division’s memo as a preface to their conditions, dated October 26, 2020,
demonstrates that the site soils are not subject to liquefaction.
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(f)

The requirements of the 2020 City of Los Angeles Building Code have been satisfied. The
property is located outside of a City of Los Angeles Hillside Area; is exempt or located outside
of a fault-rupture hazard zone. A supplemental report shall be submitted to the Grading Division
of the Department containing recommendations for shoring, underpinning, and sequence of
construction in the event that any excavation would remove lateral support to the public way,
adjacent property, or adjacent structures (3307.3). A plot plan and cross-section(s) showing the
construction type, number of stories, and location of the structures adjacent to the excavation
shall be part of the excavation plans (7006.2).

Therefore, the project site is physically suitable for the proposed type of development.
THE SITE IS PHYSICALLY SUITABLE FOR THE PROPOSED DENSITY OF DEVELOPMENT.

The development of this parcel is an infill of a multiple-family residential neighborhood.
Properties adjacent to the north, south, and east are zoned RD2-1 and developed with a single-
story and double story multi-family dwellings. Properties to the west (across Curson Avenue)
are zoned RD2-1 as well. These are developed with a variety of single- and multi-family dwelling,
ranging from one to two stories tall.

The proposed subdivision is for one (1) lot, totaling 5,175 square-feet into two (2) lots for the
construction, use and maintenance of two (2) small lot single family homes. Lots 1 and 2 will
have two (2) covered parking spaces per lot and one (1) roof deck on each lot, which is
consistent with the zone and land use designation. RD2-1 zoned properties require at least
2,000 square feet of lot area per dwelling unit, and a maximum height of 45 feet. The subject
parcel is approximately 5,175 square feet and is therefore permitted a maximum density of 2
dwelling units. The proposed density is equal to the maximum density allowed by the zone and
is consistent with the land use designation of the site. The proposed project for a two-lot
subdivision for two small lot homes with a maximum height of 42 feet 9 inches to the top of the
roof access staircase. As proposed, the project is consistent with and does not exceed the 75
percent maximum lot coverage required by Small Lot Ordinance No. 185,462, or 45-foot height
required by the zone. Additionally, prior to the issuance of a demolition, grading, or building
permit, the project would be required to comply with conditions herein and applicable
requirements of the LAMC. As conditioned, the proposed parcel map is physically suitable for
the proposed density of the development.

THE DESIGN OF THE SUBDIVISION OR THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT
LIKELY TO CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE OR SUBSTANTIALLY AND
AVOIDABLY INJURE FISH OR WILDLIFE OR THEIR HABITAT.

The subject site and surrounding properties are fully developed and there are no wildlife habitats
in proximity to the project. The project site is located within an urbanized area that is fully
developed with various multi-family and single-family dwellings.

The Department of City Planning has determined that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant
to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, Class 32 (Infill Development Projects), and that there is no
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies (Case No. ENV-2020-6490-CE). As such, the
proposed project will not cause substantial environmental damage or injury to wildlife or their
habitat.

THE DESIGN OF THE SUBDIVISION OR TYPE OF IMPROVEMENTS IS NOT LIKELY TO
CAUSE SERIOUS PUBLIC HEALTH PROBLEMS.
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There appear to be no potential public health problems caused by the design or improvement
of the proposed subdivision.

The development is required to be connected to the City's sanitary sewer system, where the
sewage will be directed to the LA Hyperion Treatment Plant, which has been upgraded to meet
statewide ocean discharge standards. The Bureau of Engineering has reported that the
proposed subdivision does not violate the existing California Water Code because the
subdivision will be connected to the public sewer system and will have only a minor incremental
impact on the quality of the effluent from the Hyperion Treatment Plant.

(9) THE DESIGN OF THE SUBDIVISION OR THE TYPE OF IMPROVEMENTS WILL NOT
CONFLICT WITH EASEMENTS, ACQUIRED BY THE PUBLIC AT LARGE, FOR ACCESS
THROUGH OR USE OF PROPERTY WITHIN THE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION.

No such easements are known to exist. Easements will be recorded with the development for
community driveways. Needed public access for roads and utilities will be acquired by the City
prior to the recordation of the proposed parcel.

(h) THE DESIGN OF THE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION SHALL PROVIDE, TO THE EXTENT
FEASIBLE, FOR FUTURE PASSIVE OR NATURAL HEATING OR COOLING
OPPORTUNITIES IN THE SUBDIVISION. (REF. SECTION 66473.1)

In assessing the feasibility of passive or natural heating or cooling opportunities in the proposed
subdivision design, the applicant has prepared and submitted materials which consider the local
climate, contours, configuration of the parcel(s) to be subdivided and other design and
improvement requirements. Providing for passive or natural heating or cooling opportunities will
not result in reducing allowable densities or the percentage of a lot which may be occupied by
a building or structure under applicable planning and zoning in effect at the time the parcel map
was filed.

The lot layout of the subdivision has taken into consideration the maximizing of the north/south
orientation. The topography of the site has been considered in the maximization of passive or
natural heating and cooling opportunities. In addition, prior to obtaining a building permit, the
subdivider shall consider building construction techniques, such as overhanging eaves, location
of windows, insulation, exhaust fans; planting of trees for shade purposes and the height of the
buildings on the site in relation to adjacent development.

These findings shall apply to both the parcel and final maps for Parcel No. AA-2020-6489-SL-PMLA-
HCA.
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THE FOLLOWING NOTES ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND ARE NOT CONDITIONS
OF APPROVAL OF THIS PARCEL MAP:

Satisfactory arrangements shall be made with the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, Power
System, to pay for removal, relocation, replacement or adjustment of power facilities due to this
development. The subdivider must make arrangements for the underground installation of all new utility
lines in conformance with Section 17.05-N of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC).

Note: The above action shall become effective upon the decision date noted at the top of this letter
unless an appeal has been submitted to the Central Area Planning Commission within 15 calendar days
of the decision date. If you wish to file an appeal, it must be filed within 15 calendar days from the
decision date as noted in this letter. For an appeal to be valid to the City Planning Commission, it must
be accepted as complete by the City Planning Department and appeal fees paid, prior to expiration of
the above 15-day time limit. Such appeal must be submitted on Master Appeal Form No. CP-7769 at
the Department’s Public Offices, located at:

Figueroa Plaza Marvin Braude San Fernando West Los Angeles

201 North Figueroa Valley Constituent Service Center Development Services Center
Street, 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard,

4t Floor 251 2nd Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90012 Van Nuys, CA 91401 Los Angeles, CA 90025

(213) 482-7077 (818) 374-5050 (310) 231-2901

*Please note the cashiers at the public counters close at 3:30 PM.
Appeal forms are available on-line at www.planning.lacity.org.

Pursuant to Ordinance 176,321, effective January 15, 2005, Parcel Map determinations are only
appealable to the Area Planning Commission. There is no longer a second level of appeal to the City
Council for Parcel Map actions of the Advisory Agency.

The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by California Code
of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek judicial review of any
decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, only if the petition
for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which
the City’s decision becomes final, including all appeals, if any.

No sale of separate parcels is permitted prior to recordation of the final parcel map. The owner is
advised that the above action must record within 36 months of this approval, unless an extension of
time is granted before the end of such period. No requests for time extensions or appeals received by
mail shall be accepted.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Advisory Agency

S

Sergio Ibarra
Deputy Advisory Agency




APPLICATIONS:

APPEAL APPLICATION

This application is to be used for any appeals authorized by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) for discretionary
actions administered by the Department of City Planning.

1. APPELLANT BODY/CASE INFORMATION

Appellant Body:
O Area Planning Commission O city Planning Commission O city Council [0 Director of Planning

Regarding Case Number: AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA

Project Address: 2036 S. Curson

Final Date to Appeal: 05/10/2021

Type of Appeal: O Appeal by Applicant/Owner
[0 Appeal by a person, other than the Applicant/Owner, claiming to be aggrieved
O Appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety

2. APPELLANT INFORMATION

Appellant's name (print): Curson Avenue Neighbors; Alfredo Mercado.

Company:

Mailing Address: 2030 S. Curson Ave.

City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90016

Telephone: E-mail:

® |s the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?

O sSelf O Other:

® |s the appeal being filed to support the original applicant’s position? O Yes O No

3. REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION

Representative/Agent name (if applicable): Krisitna Kropp

Company: Luna & Glushon

Mailing Address: 16255 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 950

City: Encino State: CA Zip: 91436

Telephone: (818) 907-8755 E-mail: _kkropp@Iunaglushon.com

CP-7769 appeal (revised 5/25/2016) Page 1 of 2



JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL

Is the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed? O Entire O Part

Are specific conditions of approval being appealed? O vYes O No

If Yes, list the condition number(s) here:

Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal. Your reason must state:

® The reason for the appeal ® How you are aggrieved by the decision

® Specifically the points at issue ® Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion

APPLICANT’'S AFFIDAVIT

| certify that the statements contained in this application are complete and true:

Appellant Signature: Date: 5.10.21

FILING REQUIREMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

® FEight (8) sets of the following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 7 duplicates):

o0 Appeal Application (form CP-7769)
o Justification/Reason for Appeal
0 Copies of Original Determination Letter

® A Filing Fee must be paid at the time of filing the appeal per LAMC Section 19.01 B.

o Original applicants must provide a copy of the original application receipt(s) (required to calculate
their 85% appeal filing fee).

® All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per
the LAMC, pay mailing fees to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of the receipt.

® Appellants filing an appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety per LAMC
12.26 K are considered Original Applicants and must provide noticing per LAMC 12.26 K.7, pay mailing fees
to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of receipt.

® A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the
CNC may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council; persons affiliated with a CNC may only
file as an individual on behalf of self.

® Appeals of Density Bonus cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have documentation).

® Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City
Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said
Commission.

® A CEQA document can only be appealed if a non-elected decision-making body (ZA, APC, CPC, etc.) makes
a determination for a project that is not further appealable. [CA Public Resources Code * 21151 (c)].

This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only

Base Fee:

Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Planner):

Date:

Receipt No:

Deemed Complete by (Project Planner):

Date:

[0 Determination authority notified

O Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)

CP-7769 appeal (revised 5/25/2016)

Page 2 of 2




ATTACHMENT TO APPEAL
AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA
ENV-2020-6490-CE

Appellants: Curson Avenue Neighbors; Alfredo Mercado.

Project: Parcel Map of two single family lots for the purposes of a Small Lot
Subdivision (“Project”).

1. The Project does not meet the Small Lot Subdivision
Guidelines

The Project seeks to “max out” the allowable building massing permitted
by Code in a manner that is not compatible with the existing neighborhood. The
Project fails to meet the following Small Lot Subdivision Guidelines:

A. The Project is not context sensitive [Guidelines, p. 1];

B. The design is not compatible with the existing neighborhood context
[Guidelines, p. 6];

C. The developer has not considered the design elements of the homes
and how they will enhance the overall neighborhood character
[Guidelines, p. 8];

D. The characteristics of the Project do not relate to the surrounding built
form, respecting the overall neighborhood character and existing
topography [Guidelines, p. 9];

E. The Project is not compatible with the existing neighborhood
[Guidelines, p. 9];

F. The Project seeks to “max out” the allowable building massing
permitted by code [Guidelines, p. 24];

G. The Project maintains an excessive difference in height with the
adjacent buildings [Guidelines, p. 24];

H. The Project is not appropriately designed and scaled to transition from
the single-family properties surrounding it [Guidelines, p. 24];

I. The Project does not provide functional distances between building
walls and vary height to maximize private outdoor space, light and
views [Guidelines, p. 32]; and



J. The Project does not use environmentally-sound principles, helping to
mitigate the Project’'s impacts on the surrounding neighborhood
[Guidelines, p. 33].

2. The City’s Findings are Not Supported by Substantial
Evidence

a. The Design of the Project is not Consistent with the West Adams -
Baldwin Hills - Leimert Community Plan

The Project fails to comply with the following goals of the Plan:

- A community that promotes an environment of safe, inviting, secure
and high-quality single-family neighborhoods for all segments of the
community.

- Ensure that single-family residential neighborhoods are maintained to
be safe and inviting environments.

- Need to preserve established single-family neighborhoods.

- New construction should maintain existing low scale character.

- Strive to protect existing single-family and low density residential
neighborhoods from encroachment by higher density residential and
other incompatible uses.

- Seek a high degree of architectural compatibility and landscaping for
new infill development as well as additions to existing structures in
order to protect the character and scale of existing single-family
residential neighborhoods.

- Consider factors such as neighborhood character and identity,
compatibility of land uses, impact on livability, impacts on services and
public facilities, and impacts on traffic levels when changes in
residential densities are proposed.

b. The Project is Likely to Cause Substantial Environmental Damage

As set forth below, the Categorical Exemption is not appropriate under the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”). Therefore, the Project is likely to
cause substantial environmental damage.

3. The Cateqgorical Exemption is Not Appropriate under CEQA

The California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) provides the strong
presumption in favor of requiring preparation of an Environmental Impact Report.

Class 32 Exemptions may only be used where the Project is consistent
with the applicable General Plan. As set forth above, the Project is not consistent
with the West Adams - Baldwin Hills - Leimert Community Plan.



Class 32 Exceptions are further only available where the Project would not
result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality or water quality.
Here, not only is the City’s finding to such effect not supported by substantial
evidence, there is evidence to the contrary.

CEQA also prohibits use of a categorical exemption when “there is a
reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances.” (CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2(c)).
The “unusual circumstances” exception is established without evidence of an
environmental effect upon a showing that the project has some feature that
distinguishes it from others in the exempt class, such as its size or location. In
such a case, to render the exception applicable, the party need only show a
reasonable possibility of a significant effect due to that unusual circumstance.
Alternatively, the “unusual circumstances” exception is established with evidence
that the project will have a significant environmental effect. The City’s finding that
there are no unusual circumstances is not supported by substantial evidence,
there is evidence to the contrary.

Finally, application of the Class 32 exemption is inapplicable when the
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place,
over time is significant. Cumulative impacts have not been adequately evaluated.



COUNTY CLERK’S USE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
200 NORTH SPRING STREET, ROOM 395
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

{PRC Section 21152; CEQA Guidelines Section 15062)

Filing of this form is optional. If filed, the form shall be filed with the County Clerk, 12400 E. Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA 90650,
pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21152(b) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15062. Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section
21167 (d), the posting of this notice starts a 35-day statute of limitations on court challenges to reliance on an exemption for the project.
Failure to file this notice as provided above, results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.

PARENT CASE NUMBER(S) / REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS
AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA

LEAD CITY AGENCY CASE NUMBER
City of Los Angeles (Department of City Planning) ENV-2020-6490-CE
PROJECT TITLE COUNCIL DISTRICT
10
PROJECT LOCATION (Street Address and Cross Streets and/or Attached Map) 0 Map attached.
2036 Curson Avenue
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: O Additional page(s) attached.

Demolish existing SFD and construct 2 New Small Lot Single Family Dwellings

NAME OF APPLICANT / OWNER:
Michael Nikravesh

CONTACT PERSON (If different from Applicant/Owner above) (AREA CODE) TELEPHONE NUMBER | EXT.
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O OTHER BASIS FOR EXEMPTION (E.g., CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) or (b)(4) or Section 15378(b) )

JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION: O Additional page(s) attached

Division of property in urbanized areas zoned for residential, commercial, or industrial use into four or fewer parcels when
the division is in conformance with the General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions are required, all services and
access to the proposed parcels to local standards are available, the parcel was not involved in a division of a larger parcel
within the previous 2 years, and the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 20 percent.

0 None of the exceptions in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 to the categorical exemption(s) apply to the Project.
O The project is identified in one or more of the list of activities in the City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines as cited in the justification.

IF FILED BY APPLICANT, ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT ISSUED BY THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STATING THAT
THE DEPARTMENT HAS FOUND THE PROJECT TO BE EXEMPT.
If different from the applicant, the identity of the person undertaking the project.
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Create
Collaborate

® Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Signed Petition for case #: AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA

3 messages

Al Merc <almercadodesign@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 24, 2021 at 4:56 PM
To: Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Hello Rafael-
Here is a partial list of the signed Petition | mentioned to you earlier. Please include them for the record.

Thank you- Al Mercado

Sent from my iPhone

9 attachments
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Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 24, 2021 at 5:03 PM
To: Al Merc <almercadodesign@gmail.com>

Thank you, Al.

I've informed my supervisor of these objections, in addition to the letter you sent earlier just now. Were you (or any of your
neighbors) able to get a hold of anyone in CD-107?

Rafael
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
Sent from my iPhone

Rafael Fontes

Preferred Pronouns: He, His, Him

4
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LOS ANGELES
CITYPLANNING 200 N. Spring St., Room 721

Los Angeles, CA 90012
T: (213) 978-1189 | Planning4LA.org

Planning Assistant
Los Angeles City Planning

Al Merc <almercadodesign@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 24, 2021 at 5:58 PM
To: Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Hi- yes | got a response from Danielle Mero. This is what she wrote:
Hello Al

I've talked to our planning deputy regarding this location. 2036 S Curson is a subdivision case and can be appealed up to
10 days after final approval by the subdivision deputy advisory agency. The hearing will take place and anyone can make
commentary publicly. A constituent's concerns relative to an item that is scheduled for a public agenda needs to be
discussed in that hearing.

All constituents are welcome to testify at the public hearing to state their concerns, or present evidence that the project
would be inconsistent with the general and community plan policies, or materially cause negative impacts to neighboring
properties.

Thank you,
Danielle Mero

Constituent Services Team for Council Member Mark Ridley-Thomas
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=c2542f1d56&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A16951596 13207183636 &simpl=msg-f%3A16951596132...  3/4
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https://www.facebook.com/Planning4LA/
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https://www.linkedin.com/company/los-angeles-department-of-city-planning
http://bit.ly/DCPEmail
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On Mar 24, 2021, at 5:04 PM, Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]
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. ® Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Case aa-2020-6489-pmla-si-hca - 2036 Curson Ave.

2 messages

s55sss@aol.com <s55sss@aol.com> Mon, Mar 22, 2021 at 5:32 PM

Reply-To: s55sss@aol.com
To: "rafael.fontes@]acity.org" <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Hello,

We are opposed to the building of the two new 3 story dwellings at 2036 Curson Ave. Over the past few years there
has been increase construction activity in the neighborhood and consequently reduced parking and crowed streets.
The allowable height of 42'-0 is significantly out of scale to the neighborhood and the original homes in the area.

We have a growing community issue of developers taking advantage of lower house prices, coming in to the area
purchasing demolishing and building structures which lack in architectural character. Further there has been no
advantage to the community with the increased density and construction noise and traffic. Further there have been no
upgrades to public utilities.

We are strongly oppose this project and similar type development models of buying homes, demolishing- building -and
(high) rent developments. These "developments" do not benefit our community.

Best Regards,
SSS

Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@]acity.org> Mon, Mar 22, 2021 at 5:59 PM

To: SARA SAUCIER <s55sss@aol.com>
Hello,

Thank you for reaching out. I'll forward your comments to the advisory agency. If you can, please consider coming to
speak (virtually) at the hearing this Thursday. I've attached the hearing notice as well for reference.

Best,
Rafael
[Quoted text hidden]

Rafael Fontes
y Preferred Pronouns: He, His, Him

I Planning Assistant

LOS ANGELES Los Angeles City Planning
CITYPLANNING 200 N. Spring St., Room 721

Los Angeles, CA 90012

T: (213) 978-1189 | Planning4LA.org

E Initial Hearing Notice - AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA . .pdf
671K
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2034 - 2036 S Curson Avenue

4 messages

® Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org> Tue, Mar 16, 2021 at 6:25 PM

To: almercadodesign@gmail.com
Hello,

| attached the Tentative Parcel Map for case number AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA, and the applicant is working to get
me the digitized plans from their architect by tomorrow.

The links below will take you to the two previous/similar cases in your area. You can download the Determination Letters
(and any additional documents) there:

https://planning.lacity.org/pdiscaseinfo/search/case/AA-2018-4919-PMLA-SL

https://planning.lacity.org/pdiscaseinfo/search/encoded/MjI5NDgw0

| looked up the most recent list, and the only contact we were given for CD-10 is for their Chief of Staff:

Karly Katona
karly.katona@lacity.org
200 N. Spring St., Rm 430
Los Angeles, CA 90012

T: (213) 473-7010

| can't say for sure how responsive they'll be, as Ridley-Thomas' team is likely still transitioning in. | also forgot to bring it
up on the call, but have you reached out to your local neighborhood council? They may be more responsive. The link to
their contact info is below:

https://fempowerla.org/minc/

Thank you again for reaching out, and please don't hesitate to follow up if you don't hear from me again by the end of the
day tomorrow. Thank you again for your patience with all this.

Best,
Rafael

Rafael Fontes
Preferred Pronouns: He, His, Him
Planning Assistant

Los Angeles City Planning

LOS ANGELES
CITYPLANNING 200 N. Spring St., Room 721

Los Angeles, CA 90012
T: (213) 978-1189 | Planning4LA.org

E 104a_2036 Curson Avenue TPM_tpm1740.pdf
472K
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Al Mercado <almercadodesign@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 16, 2021 at 6:52 PM
To: Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Thanks for your response Rafael, | look forward to receiving the rest of the material from you.
Can you also please provide me with the deputy in this case,Sergio Ibarra's contact info.

Thank you- Al
[Quoted text hidden]

Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 17, 2021 at 5:57 PM
To: Al Mercado <almercadodesign@gmail.com>
Cc: Sergio Ibarra <sergio.ibarra@lacity.org>

Hello Al,

Please find the applicant's architectural plans attached. I've cc'd Sergio Ibarra on this email, but please keep in mind that
he's still reviewing the staff report for completion.

[Quoted text hidden]

ﬂ CURSON SIGNED PLANS.PDF
15228K

Al Mercado <almercadodesign@gmail.com> Thu, Mar 18, 2021 at 12:54 PM
To: Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@]lacity.org>
Cc: Sergio Ibarra <sergio.ibarra@lacity.org>

Received, thank you.
[Quoted text hidden]
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Case AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA

2 messages

Adib Kadir <adib.kadir@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 1, 2021 at 5:54 PM
To: rafael.fontes@lacity.org

Hi Rafael,

I'm a neighbor to the 2036 South Curson Avenue project. Where can | see the plans for what is being built there?

Thanks!
Adib Kadir
2014 Clyde Ave

Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@]acity.org> Fri, Apr 2, 2021 at 8:00 AM
To: Adib Kadir <adib.kadir@gmail.com>

Hello Adib,
Please find the applicant's parcel maps and architecture plans attached.

Best,
Rafael
[Quoted text hidden]

Rafael Fontes
Preferred Pronouns: He, His, Him
Planning Assistant

Los Angeles City Planning

LOS ANGELES
CITYPLANNING 200 N. Spring St., Room 721

Los Angeles, CA 90012
T: (213) 978-1189 | Planning4LA.org

2 attachments
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E CURSON SIGNED PLANS.PDF
15228K
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CASE no:AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA

7 messages

Al Mercado <almercadodesign@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 31, 2021 at 1:05 PM
To: Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Hello Rafael,

I am following up on the case decision. | have not received any documentation from your office regarding the decision nor
the minutes of the hearing. | would like to review that information before | file my appeal. | do recall there was an issue
with the Fire Department regarding the plan. Please let me know how and when | can obtain these documents.

Thank you, Al Mercado

Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@]acity.org> Wed, Mar 31, 2021 at 1:12 PM
To: Al Mercado <almercadodesign@gmail.com>

Hello Al,

I'll reach out to my supervisor to see what the next step is. | do know that we'll need to issue a determination letter before
any appeals can be filed.

Best,
Rafael
[Quoted text hidden]

Rafael Fontes
Preferred Pronouns: He, His, Him
Planning Assistant

/

Los Angeles City Planning

LOS ANGELES
CITYPLANNING 200 N. Spring St., Room 721

Los Angeles, CA 90012
T: (213) 978-1189 | Planning4LA.org

Al Mercado <almercadodesign@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 31, 2021 at 1:32 PM
To: Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Great- can you clarify and confirm that there isn't a deadline for the appeal just yet? Not until | receive a determination
letter?

Thanks

[Quoted text hidden]

Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org> Thu, Apr 1, 2021 at 8:21 AM
To: Al Mercado <almercadodesign@gmail.com>

Hello Al,
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There's no set deadline for the appeal just yet. When a decision letter is issued, it normally spells out an appeal period.
This is normally 10 business days after the date of issue.

Rafael

[Quoted text hidden]

Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@]acity.org> Tue, Apr 27, 2021 at 1:48 PM
To: Al Mercado <almercadodesign@gmail.com>

Hello Al,
Please find the PDF of the LOD attached. It should be coming to you in the mail as well.
Best,

Rafael
[Quoted text hidden]

brx AA-2020-6489.pdf
328K

Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org> Thu, Apr 29, 2021 at 7:54 AM
To: Al Mercado <almercadodesign@gmail.com>

Hello Al,

I've attached an updated version of the LOD for this case. There was a delay with mailings, so we've changed the issue
date to today to ensure that it's coordinated with the date of mailing. Otherwise, nothing is different on the attached copy,
and you still have a ten-day appeal period.

Best,
Rafael
[Quoted text hidden]

brx AA-2020-6489.pdf
328K

Al Merc <almercadodesign@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 29, 2021 at 10:06 AM
To: Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Thanks Rafael

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=c2542f1d56&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1695779305198224350&simpl=msg-f%3A16957793051...  2/2


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=c2542f1d56&view=att&th=17915177053a4057&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_ko0i4ubj0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=c2542f1d56&view=att&th=1791e1f52709d420&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_ko2amiud0&safe=1&zw

7/26/2021 City of Los Angeles Mail - Deadline Monday? - AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA

Create
Collaborate

® Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>

Deadline Monday? - AA-2020-6489-PMLA-SL-HCA

4 messages
Kristina Kropp <kkropp@lunaglushon.com> Fri, May 7, 2021 at 3:27 PM

To: "rafael.fontes@lacity.org" <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>
Cc: "sergio.ibarra@lacity.org" <sergio.ibarra@lacity.org>, Rob Glushon <rglushon@]lunaglushon.com>

Rafael,

Can you please confirm the final date to appeal the above decision? It says May 9 at the top, but a parcel map is subject
to a 15 day appeal, as stated on page 19. If it's 15 days, shouldn’t it be May 12 (if calculated from the date of the first
determination letter)?

Are we missing something? Is the SL deadline to appeal different?

Thanks,

Kristina

Kristina Kropp, Esq.

Luna & Glushon, A Professional Corporation
16255 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 950

Encino, California 91436

Telephone (818) 907-8755

Fax (818) 907-8760

Dennis R. Luna

(1946-2016)

This email contains information from the Law Offices of Luna & Glushon which may be confidential or protected by the
attorney-client privilege and/or the work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient, any review, reliance,
copying, disclosure, distribution or other use of information contained herein is prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient, please contact the sender and delete the original, all copies, and any attachments
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] AA-2020-6489.pdf
328K

Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@]acity.org> Fri, May 7, 2021 at 3:59 PM
To: Kristina Kropp <kkropp@lunaglushon.com>
Cc: "sergio.ibarra@lacity.org" <sergio.ibarra@lacity.org>, Rob Glushon <rglushon@Iunaglushon.com>

Hello Kristina,

We will be issuing a correction letter next week with the correct appeal deadline. It should arrive by mail, and we're happy
to email it to you once issued.

Best,
Rafael
[Quoted text hidden]

Rafael Fontes
Preferred Pronouns: He, His, Him
Planning Assistant

Los Angeles City Planning

LOS ANGELES
CITYPLANNING 200 N. Spring St., Room 721

Los Angeles, CA 90012
T: (213) 978-1189 | Planning4LA.org

Kristina Kropp <kkropp@lunaglushon.com> Fri, May 7, 2021 at 4:02 PM
To: Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>
Cc: "sergio.ibarra@lacity.org" <sergio.ibarra@lacity.org>, Rob Glushon <rglushon@lunaglushon.com>

Yes, that would be great. So | can tell the neighborhood the deadline is not Monday?

Kristina Kropp, Esq.

Luna & Glushon, A Professional Corporation
16255 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 950

Encino, California 91436

Telephone (818) 907-8755

Fax (818) 907-8760

Dennis R. Luna

(1946-2016)

This email contains information from the Law Offices of Luna & Glushon which may be confidential or protected by the
attorney-client privilege and/or the work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient, any review, reliance,
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copying, disclosure, distribution or other use of information contained herein is prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient, please contact the sender and delete the original, all copies, and any attachments

[Quoted text hidden]

Rob Glushon <rglushon@lunaglushon.com> Fri, May 7, 2021 at 4:14 PM
To: Kristina Kropp <kkropp@lunaglushon.com>
Cc: Rafael Fontes <rafael.fontes@lacity.org>, "sergio.ibarra@lacity.org" <sergio.ibarra@lacity.org>

So appeal deadline is not Monday May 10?

Sent from my iPhone

On May 7, 2021, at 4:02 PM, Kristina Kropp <kkropp@lunaglushon.com> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]
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38

OCCUPANT

2025 CLYDE AVE #3
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

41

OCCUPANT

2007 CLYDE AVE #1
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

41

OCCUPANT

2007 CLYDE AVE #4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

42

OCCUPANT

2000 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

48

OCCUPANT

2028 1/2 CLYDE AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

53

OCCUPANT

2031 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

55

OCCUPANT

2023 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

59

OCCUPANT

2001 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

60

OCCUPANT

1903 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016



60

OCCUPANT

1905 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

62

OCCUPANT

1829 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

69

OCCUPANT

1911 CARMONA AVE #1
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

69

OCCUPANT

1911 CARMONA AVE #4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

74

OCCUPANT

1926 S MARVIN AVE #2
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

75

OCCUPANT

1930 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

78

OCCUPANT

1944 S MARVIN AVE #1
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

78

OCCUPANT

1944 S MARVIN AVE #4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

79

OCCUPANT

1950 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

79

OCCUPANT

1956 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

60

OCCUPANT

1907 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

64

OCCUPANT

1834 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

69

OCCUPANT

1911 CARMONA AVE #2
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

70

OCCUPANT

1915 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

74

OCCUPANT

1926 S MARVIN AVE #3
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

75

OCCUPANT

1932 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

78

OCCUPANT

1944 S MARVIN AVE #2
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

78

OCCUPANT

1944 S MARVIN AVE #5
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

79

OCCUPANT

1952 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

79

OCCUPANT

1958 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

61

OCCUPANT

1902 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

66

OCCUPANT

1906 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

69

OCCUPANT

1911 CARMONA AVE #3
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

74

OCCUPANT

1926 S MARVIN AVE #1
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

74

OCCUPANT

1926 S MARVIN AVE #4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

77

OCCUPANT

1940 1/2 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

78

OCCUPANT

1944 S MARVIN AVE #3
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

78

OCCUPANT

1944 S MARVIN AVE #6
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

79

OCCUPANT

1954 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

79

OCCUPANT

1960 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016



81

OCCUPANT

2104 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

82

OCCUPANT

5485 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #10
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #13
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #3
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #6
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #9
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

85

OCCUPANT

1941 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1933 1/4 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1935 1/2 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

81

OCCUPANT

2108 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

82

OCCUPANT

5499 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #11
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #14
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #7
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

84

OCCUPANT

5443 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

85

OCCUPANT

1945 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1933 3/4 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1935 1/4CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

81

OCCUPANT

2110 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #1
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #12
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #2
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #5
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

OCCUPANT

5445 W WASHINGTON BLVD #8
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

84

OCCUPANT

5499 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1933 1/2 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1933 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1935 3/4 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016



86

OCCUPANT

1935 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1937 3/4 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1939 1/4 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

88

OCCUPANT

1950 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

90

OCCUPANT

5458 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

91

OCCUPANT

5521 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

92

OCCUPANT

2121 S MARVIN AVE #3
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

92

OCCUPANT

2121 S MARVIN AVE #6
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

93

OCCUPANT

2117 1/2 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

93

OCCUPANT

2119 1/4 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1937 1/2 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1937 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1939 3/4 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

89

OCCUPANT

1925 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

91

OCCUPANT

5505 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

92

OCCUPANT

2121 S MARVIN AVE #1
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

92

OCCUPANT

2121 S MARVIN AVE #4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

92

OCCUPANT

2121 S MARVIN AVE #7
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

93

OCCUPANT

2117 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

93

OCCUPANT

2119 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1937 1/4 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1939 1/2 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

OCCUPANT

1939 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

90

OCCUPANT

5444 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

91

OCCUPANT

5509 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

92

OCCUPANT

2121 S MARVIN AVE #2
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

92

OCCUPANT

2121 S MARVIN AVE #5
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

92

OCCUPANT

2121 S MARVIN AVE #8
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

93

OCCUPANT

2119 1/2 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

94

OCCUPANT

2111 1/2 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016



94

OCCUPANT

2111 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

95

OCCUPANT

2109 1/2 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

96

OCCUPANT

2103 1/2 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

102

OCCUPANT

1921 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

105

OCCUPANT

1907 S MARVIN AVE #1
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

107

OCCUPANT

1837 S MARVIN AVE #2
LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

107

OCCUPANT

1837 S MARVIN AVE #5
LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

111

OCCUPANT

1924 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

115

OCCUPANT

2024 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

94

OCCUPANT

2113 1/2 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

95

OCCUPANT

2109 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

97

OCCUPANT

1945 MARVIN AVE.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

104

OCCUPANT

1831 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

105

OCCUPANT

1907 S MARVIN AVE #2
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

107

OCCUPANT

1837 S MARVIN AVE #3
LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

107

OCCUPANT

1837 S MARVIN AVE #6
LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

112

OCCUPANT

2008 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

94

OCCUPANT

2113 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

96

OCCUPANT

2101 1/2 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

97

OCCUPANT

5509 BANGOR ST

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

105

OCCUPANT

1907 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

107

OCCUPANT

1837 S MARVIN AVE #1
LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

107

OCCUPANT

1837 S MARVIN AVE #4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

109

OCCUPANT

1914 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

115

OCCUPANT

2022 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016



0

LEON MAPPING GIS SERVICES
15031 CHATSWORTH ST # 17
MISSION HILLS, CA 91345

2

JOSE J HERNANDEZ
2042 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

5

MANUEL D & DORIS | MIRANDA
2112 S CURSON AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

8

BETTY J MALLOY

2126 CURSON AVE S
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

11

JODI L SINOFF

2206 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

14

EVON S HOCHSTEIN
2135 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

17

ASUNCION & MARIA S DE LA
TORRE

2125 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

20

HANY ABDELMALLAK
2107 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

23

ROBERTO & MERCEDES MORA
2106 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

26

JOSE O & ANA M DUARTE
2120 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

REP

CANE CORSO LLC/MICHAEL
NIKRAVESH

337 S ROBERTSON BLVD #201
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211

3

EMORY B & BOBBIE A LEE
2100 S CURSON AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

6

LETICIA A WASHINGTON
2120 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

9

JUAN G & NONETTE T CASIANO
2130 S CURSON AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

12

MAURICE & MAUREEN COHEN
6517 HAYES DR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90048

15

PRIYAN CHANDRARATNA
2131 S CURSON AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

18

REGINALD & CHIZOMA NJOKU
2119 S CURSON AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

21

MARGARET J HARRISON
2101 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

24

SYDNEY A BERRARD
6228 FLORES AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90056

27

LOUIS C JACKSON

1693 E 68TH ST #35
LONG BEACH, CA 90805

1 OWNER

CANE CORSO LLC

337 S ROBERTSON BLVD #201
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211

4
GEORGE & HATSUKO GENTRY
2106 S CURSON AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

7

JOSE & SYLVIA RAMOS
2124 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

10

CLARO M & LUZ R AGUILAR
3504 EMMONS AVE

NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89030

13

DEANNA L GOODLOW
2201 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

16

FREDDY & ELVIRA BADILLO
2127 S CURSON AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

19

DENISE RANDOLPH
2115 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

22

WALTER AMORIM

2102 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

25

NATASHA A & SEAN J COLIN
ELLERIN

2116 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

28

KENNETH M & NANCI L POWELL
5625 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016



29

MARIE B SORBIERS JEAN
PO BOX 65040117

SIOUX FALLS, SD 57186

32

PASHA W HAWTHORNE
2119 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

35

DAVID SMITH

2105 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

38

DMITRIY VELIN

7315 W SUNSET BLVD #D
LOS ANGELES, CA 90046

41

H AND S INVESTMENT
PROPERTIES LLC

14960 DICKENS ST #205
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91403

44

ORLANDO A & BLANCA RIVERA
2010 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

47

BIRGITTA CROIL

2022 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

50

JEWEL HOWARD

2036 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

53
YOUSEF NOSRATI
PO BOX 351023
LOS ANGELES, CA 90035

56

MATILDE A REYES

2015 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

30

JOSE A & SILVIA TOSTADO

3455 CATTARAUGUS AVE
CULVER CITY, CA 90232

33

HANNAH HYON

5007 HILLARD AVE
LA CANADA, CA 91011

36

UNION KY INC

975 S VERMONT AVE #202
LOS ANGELES, CA 90006

39

RICHARD & ROSE BATES
8443 CLOVER LEAF DR
MCLEAN, VA 22102

42

SEDAYESH LLC
4653 WHITE OAK PL
ENCINO, CA 91316

45

ADIB KADIR

2014 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

48

MATTHEW & TIFFANY MARCY

2026 CLYDE AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

51

JOHN BERGER

5563 BANGOR ST

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

54

RICHARD N DENNIS

5739 KANAN RD #246
AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301

57

MATTIE RANDOLPH
2011 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

31

KAY GWENDOLYN

2123 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

34

BRUCE FRANKLIN

2111 CLYDE AVE #4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

37

LETICIA A MEJIA

4320 2ND AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90008

40

CARMEN S LUNA

2015 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

43

ROBIN R EVANGELISTA
2226 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

46

JEKABS SLIEDE

2018 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

49

LANCE & CHANTAL PROMNICK
2030 CLYDE AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

52

EUGENE FAYNBERG
2035 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

55

JEROME J SPINNER
2021 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

58

ALBERTO F CERVANTES
2007 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016



59

DAVID & CARMEN CUEVA
1915 S CURSON AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

62

ALFONSO & ADELA RUEZGA
1827 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

65

MARIA P RIVERA

1900 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

68

ERIC & MAGELYN LANZ
1907 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

71

YOLA M MILLER

1921 S CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

74
RJPR LP
PO BOX 66306
LOS ANGELES, CA 90066

77

ROSA O SIERRA

1940 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

80

SERGIO C RUIZ

2100 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

83

PHYLLIS MOORE GRIFFIN
5485 W WASHINGTON BLVD #3
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

86

SHEILA D DAVENPORT
14343 CROW RD

APPLE VALLEY, CA 92307

60

2614 CHARITON LLC
10525 WYTON DR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90024

63

SARA SAUCIER

1832 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

66

RICHARD GERWE

14 STACIA ST

LOS GATOS, CA 95030

69
MEGAN EDNER

8202 FLORENCE AVE #201

DOWNEY, CA 90240

72

SHERI R STANSBERRY
1916 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

75
ANGELA SIMON

1251 S CRESCENT HEIGHTS

BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90035

78

MELISSA D MOSEBERRY
5915 S CHARITON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90056

81

LUCILLE V PHARR
12822 DUFFIELD AVE
LA MIRADA, CA 90638

84
FOUNDATION JEFFREY

5470 W WASHINGTON BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

87

SHIRLEY J POLK

1929 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

61

FRANCISCO J AQUINO
1900 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

64

DARYL MONTGOMERY
1836 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

67

STACEY A OZIEL

1910 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

70

LOLY O WEBER

1917 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

73

GRANT QUAIL

1918 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

76

SEBASTIAN J SORIANO
1936 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

79

GILBERT BARBOSA

2663 BRESSI RANCH WAY
CARLSBAD, CA 92009

82

ELAINE V MERZEL

5274 NW 20TH AVE
BOCA RATON, FL 33496

85

NEW BIRTH BIBLE CHURCH
5634 MARBURN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90043

88

ANNE LAUDER
5433 W WASHINGTON BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016



89

JEFFREY J & CHRISTINA T
PICKETT

1925 CARMONA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

92

FG PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC
1147 S ROBERTSON BLVD #203
LOS ANGELES, CA 90035

95

LEONA J DAVIS

2107 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

98

EMMA P POPE

1941 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

101

JOHN E LOW

1927 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

104

IRIS W JOHNSON

1833 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90019

107

MARVIN ASSET GROUP LLC
640 S SAN VICENTE BLVD #350
LOS ANGELES, CA 90048

110

TROY JACKSON

1918 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

113

JOSE C & LIZETTE LOPEZ
2012 S CURSON AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

116

MERCEDES GARCIA
2028 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

90

5444 W WASHINGTON BLVD LLC
1880 CENTURY PARK E #1600
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067

93

RICHARD LIU

10573 W PICO BLVD #821
LOS ANGELES, CA 90064

96

ALEJANDRO HERNANDEZ
2101 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

99

HILDA M RODRIGUEZ
1937 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

102

HERBERT J & MARILYN POTTER
2251 GREENCASTLE LN
OXNARD, CA 93035

105

ROBERT & IRMA C LUNA
1907 S MARVIN AVE #1
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

108

KUTSAL KOCER

1908 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

111

ETHAN & JOON NGUYEN
1922 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

114

YU HSIN HSU

2020 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

117

ALFREDO MERCADO
2030 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

91

JACK & MIRIAM PITSON
174 N DOHENY DR
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211

94
YONA MIZRACHI

11693 SAN VICENTE BLVD
PMB348

LOS ANGELES, CA 90049

97

CHARLOTTE N MOHAMED
5242 MAYMONT DR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90043

100

LIBRADA S & SUNDY S
MACALINAO

1931 S MARVIN AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

103

STEPHAN BAIK

1917 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

106

KARLA P LOOR

1903 S MARVIN AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

109

ALEJANDRO C & GRACIELA
ESCOBEDO

1912 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

112

CARL JOHNSON

2006 S CURSON AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90016

115
DARWISH MARK CO TR

12501 CHANDLER BLVD #204

VALLEY VILLAGE, CA 91607



RELATED CODE SECTION: Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.22 C.27(a)(2) authorizes the Director of Planning's
review for compliance with the Commission's Small Lot Design Standards.

GENERAL INFORMATION

New Applications - This application and full set of architectural plans as listed below shall be filed concurrently with
any small lot subdivision application request (Vesting Tentative Tract or Preliminary Parcel Map) and along with any
applicable Geographic Project Planning Referral Form (CP-7812).

Modifications to Approved Projects (Deemed Complete After April 18, 2018) - Any subsequent modifications to
architectural plans found not to be in substantial compliance with the originally approved Exhibit A shall be required to
fle a new application for Administrative Clearance and pay all applicable fees concurrently with a building permit
application for a small lot project (“Project”).

Determining a Project:

For the purposes of Small Lot Administrative Clearance application, the term “Project” includes the erection or
construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, relocation, addition to, or exterior alteration of any building or structure,
which require the issuance of a demolition permit, grading permit, or building permit. Projects include the
preservation of existing structures in a single lot and the subdivision of land for Small Lot purposes. A Project
excludes work that consists solely of interior remodeling, interior rehabilitation or repair work that does not resuit in
alterations to the facade or change in floor area. The following are examples of building permits that are generally
exempt from administrative review:

o Re-roof with no alterations to the existing roof form, o Maintenance, repair, and/or rehabilitation of existing foundations
roof details, eave depth, eave details, or facades of + Maintenance, repair, and/or rehabilitation of existing window and
the buildings door treatments

e In-ground swimming pools where permitted by the e Mechanical equipment
LAMC ¢ Exterior lighting

e Roof-mounted solar modules

1. SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS
Size and Number of Copies: Provide one full size and five (5) 11"x17" color copies of architectural plans containing the following:

Site Plan 4 Materials Sheet

M Contextual and Dimensioned Floor Plans Renderings

I Detailed Elevations i Landscape Plan (See Technical Requirements applicable to all
Roof Plan landscape plans of form CP-6730)

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name CANE CORSO LLC

Address 337 S ROBERTSON BLVD Unit/Space Number 201
City BH State CA Zip 90211
Telephone (818) 640-3863 E-mail MICHAEL@THENIKGRPOUP.COM

3. CASE INFORMATION

Administrative Clearance Case Number Tract/Parcel Map Case Number Additional Case Number (If applicable)
RD2-1 Low Medium |l Residential
Existing Zone Proposed Zone (If Applicable) General Plan Land Use Designation
SINGLE FAMILY 2 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

Existing Use Proposed Use
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4. PROJECT SUMMARY
Project Address: 2036 S CURSON AVE, LA CA 90016
Community Plan Area: West Adams-Baldwin Hills-Leimert
Specific Plan, DRB, CDO, POD, NOD, CPIO or SN, including subarea if applicable:

Small Lot Subdivision Type (check all that apply)
New construction [0 Small Lot Subdivision of Existing Dwelling Unit/s** 0O Renovation/Addition

** If your project involves the small lot subdivision of existing dwelling units, please describe the proposed alterations.

(Please note that any nonconforming building, structure or improvements may be maintains or repaired or structurally altered provided it
conforms to LAMC Section 12.23-A):

5. PROJECT DETAILS

Proposed number of lots: 2 Proposed number of small lot homes: 2

Maximum building height: g, q" Number of stories: 3

Roof deck(s) proposed: MYes [ No Maximum building height with railing: 38’.2 !
Number of guest parking spaces provided

Total number of parking spaces provided: 4 (If applicable): N/A

Common open space provided: OYes P No Size of common open space:

The following section shall be completed by City Planning staff at the time of filing:

6. ACCEPTANCE FOR FILING
Project Type

@ New Construction

O Change of use from apartment unit to Small Lot Home

O Modification to an existing Small Lot Home that constitutes a Project
O Not a Project

Planning Signature Phone Number
d - e (310) 231 -2901
Print Name Date
Lous Orf+£jgq 10/2 B/z02e
Receipt Number ¢ (e Rccejpr4t Fee Miscellaneous sign off — Director
286|020 EBF
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To be completed by applicant and subsequently verified by Project Planners during project review.

Small Lot Design Standards Checklist

A.

BUILDING DESIGN

1. Dwelling Orientation

a.

Small Lot Homes abutting a right-of-way, including a public street,
walk street, public stairways (“right-of-way”) or private street shall
orient the primary entryway (“front door”) toward the right-of-way
or, where there is a physical site constraint, shall provide a clearly
identifiable pedestrian entry to the site from the right-of-way.

Small Lot Homes located in the interior of the subdivision shall
orient the primary entryway toward and be visible from a pedestrian
pathway that is connected to the right-of-way.

Small Lot Homes that abut an alley shall orient the primary
entryway toward the alley or shall be connected to a pedestrian
pathway that leads directly to a right-of-way.

2. Primary Entryways

a.

All Small Lot Homes shall have a primary entryway. All primary
entryways shall provide the address or unit identification,
ornamental low-level lighting to illuminate the entry area, and a
landing area.

All primary entryways shall incorporate at least four of the following
elements:

i. The entryway shall be recessed at least 2 feet from the
building fagade to create a covered porch or landing area.

ii. The doorway shall be recessed at least 3 inches from the
building facade.

iii. The entryway shall be designed with an overhead projection
of at least 6 inches such as an awning or other architectural
design features so as to distinguish the front door from the
rest of the building fagade, unless prohibited by LAMC
Section 12.22 C.20.

iv. The entryway shall be clearly marked with a side lite window
panel, adjacent window, or a door with a window.

v. The entryway shall be raised or sunken at least one stair step
from the pedestrian pathway.

vi. The entryway landing area shall be enhanced with unique
paving material, texture, pattern, or color that is differentiated
from the pedestrian pathway.

3. Primary Entryways Between Small Lot Homes

a.

Small Lot Homes shall provide at least an 8-foot separation
between the face of a primary entryway of a Small Lot Home and
the adjacent building wall of a neighboring Small Lot Home. The
separation may include projections as listed in 2.b.iii above, but
be clear to sky for a minimum of 7 feet. The separation shall be
measured along the portion of the pedestrian pathway that
provides access to the entryway.
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4. Facgade Articulation

a.

Facades facing a right-of-way, the project perimeter, and all
portions of exterior building elevations located greater than 7 feet
from an adjacent Small Lot Home, shall be treated with an equal
level of detail and articulation, and shall incorporate all of the
following facade articulation techniques:

Change in exterior building materials to include at least two
high-quality building facade materials that accentuate or
correspond to variations in building massing. Building
materials may include, but are not limited to: wood, glass,
brick, metal spandrel, cement board siding, or tile.

. Porticos, awnings, terraces, balconies, eyebrows, or trellises

of at least 6 inches in depth that provide variations in the
building plane.

Window treatments that are extruded or recessed from the
building fagade a minimum of 3 inches. Windows or doors that
are flush with the plane of the building (rather than extruded
or recessed at least 3 inches) will not qualify as facade
articulation.

iv. A break in the fagade plane of a minimum of 6 inches in depth

that is applied to at least 10 vertical feet of the facade.

. Other additional architectural enhancements to the floor of the

primary entrance and below, so as to create a human scale
to the building. Examples include handrails, fixed planters,
and ornamental details, such as lighting, molding, or tiles.

5. Varied Roofline

a.

For any Small Lot Home fagade fronting a right-of-way exceeding
two stories in height, the roofline shall be articulated by
incorporating two of the following:

A roof with a slope equal to or greater than 2 inches to 12
inches, including but not limited to a sloped or curved roofline
at the top of the dwelling.

A flat roof with a minimum of 2 feet vertical height difference
for a minimum of 10 horizontal feet along the roofline of each
building fagade.

A break in fagcade plane of a minimum of 6 inches in depth
that is carried up to the roofline.

iv. Any form of roofline modulation such as a step back, an

outdoor stairwell, or a corner balcony.

6. Roof Decks

a.

All roof decks along the project perimeter and abutting residential
uses shall be stepped back a minimum of 5 feet from the roof
edge, so that they are oriented away from and screened to

prevent direct views of abutting residential neighbors. Roof decks

facing a right-of-way are not required to be stepped back.
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7. Building Massing Variation

a.

Small Lot Homes shall be grouped into clusters to avoid long
spans of building wall. Clusters of Small Lot Homes shall be no
more than six Small Lot Homes in a single continuous row or 180
linear feet, whichever is smaller. Clusters of Small Lot Homes
shall be separated with a building gap of a minimum of 6 feet in
width, which shall be treated with a combination of landscaping,
open space, and common walkways or driveways.

Small Lot Homes in a single row shall provide a lateral shift or
break in the fagade of a minimum of 6 inches for every three Small
Lot Homes or 90 linear feet, whichever is smaller.

Small Lot Homes shall be unique in design so that there is variety
between Small Lot Homes within a subdivision. For a Small Lot
Subdivision containing more than six Small Lot Homes in a single
row, there shall be at least two variations in building design, such
as changes in dwelling orientation, primary entryways,
fenestration pattern, fagade articulation, or varied roofline as
prescribed in Subsections 1-5. For a Small Lot Subdivision of 20
or more Small Lot Homes, there shall be at least three variations
in building design as stated above.

B. PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY AND ACCESS

1. Pedestrian Pathways

a.

Pedestrian pathways of a minimum width of 3 feet shall be
provided from the right of-way to all primary entryways and
common areas, such as common open space areas, guest
parking, mailboxes, and centralized trash enclosures.

A pedestrian pathway located within or parallel to a Common
Access Driveway shall be constructed and/or treated with a
change of materials, finishes, pattern, or paving that distinguishes
the pathway from vehicular traffic.

Small Lot Subdivisions of 20 or more Small Lot Homes shall
provide pedestrian and bicycle access to surrounding
neighborhood rights-of-way.

2. Fences/Walls
a. Fences or walls abutting the street or common open space areas

shall be decorative, including but not limited to latticework,
ornamental fences, screen walls, hedges or dense shrubs or
trees. Solid masonry walls along the right-of way are not
permitted.

Fences or walls abutting the right-of-way and within the yard shall
provide a point of entry into each lot abutting the right-of-way.

C. LANDSCAPING

1. Landscaping, Common Open Space Areas and Amenities
a. All setback and open areas not used for buildings, parking areas,

driveway, pedestrian pathways, utilities, and common open
space areas shall be attractively landscaped and maintained.
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b. Required Common Open Space Areas must: Yes No N/A SPr:zgt Aﬁg?gﬁ;’“
i. Be open to the sky and have no structures that project into
the common open space area, except as provided in Section
12.22 C.20 (b). OoM =

ii. Be located at grade level, contiguous or connected, and
readily accessible to all residents of the site. O O e O

iii. Have a minimum area of 300 sg. ft. with no horizontal
dimension less than 15 feet when measured perpendicular
from any point on each of the boundaries of the open space | [0 [
area. Driveways, parking spaces, or pedestrian pathways
cannot be counted toward the open space requirement.

c. The combination of required Common Open Space Areas shall
be multifunctional and designed to accommodate a range of
passive, active, or social uses, with enhancements such as
landscaping, activity lawns, swimming pools, spas, picnic
tables, benches, children's play areas, ball courts, barbecue | [0 [ O
areas, sitting areas, decorative bike racks, and/or dog washing
stations. Common open space areas may include enhanced
side yards and rear yards that meet the minimum area and
dimension requirement above.

d. All yards of a subdivision abutting the right-of-way shall be
improved with landscaping (combination of groundcover, shrubs,
and trees) and amenities. Amenities may include: decorative | [] [ )
fencing, uncovered patios, enhanced pedestrian pathways,
garden walls, seating areas, and/or decorative bike racks.

D. MIXED USE SMALL LOTS
Small Lot Subdivisions may provide Small Lot Homes that contain commercial uses at the ground floor (*Mixed
Use Small Lot Homes"). Mixed Use Small Lots must comply with all other applicable regulations governing the
site with regards to parking, signage, access, and FAR limitations in the LAMC. The following Design Standards
shall be required for any Mixed Use Small Lot Home in addition to the other Design Standards contained in this
document.

1. Building Orientation and Entry

a. Mixed Use Small Lot Homes shall be first located along the El B O
perimeter of the subdivision abutting the right-of-way. e

b. A Mixed Use Small Lot Home shall provide a separate ground
floor entrance to the commercial use, or an identifiable lobby that
serves both the residential and commercial uses. The commercial O O O
entrance shall be directly accessible from the right-of-way and
open during the normal business hours posted by the business.

2. Building Design

a. A Mixed Use Small Lot Home shall be designed with an
identifiable ground floor commercial component. o o —_— O

b Store entrances shall be recessed, not flush, with the edge of the
building facade to articulate the storefront and provide shelter for | [ [] O
persons entering and exiting.

¢c. The ground floor commercial use shall be visually separated from
upper residential floors, with a fagade treatment such as an 0O 0
awning, framing, setback, or overhang of at least 18 inches in
depth, so as to distinguish the commercial base of the building.
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The storefront of a ground floor non-residential use that fronts a
right-of-way shall consist of at least fifty percent transparent
windows and doors, unless otherwise prohibited by other sections
of the LA.M.C.

Signage for the ground floor commercial use shall be located at
or adjacent to the ground level, and be located no higher than 14
feet.

E. BUNGALOW COURTS AND EXISTING STRUCTURE SMALL LOTS
Existing bungalow courts and detached single, duplex, or triplex dwelling structures may be subdivided in
accordance with the 2018 Small Lot Code Amendment. The conversion of an existing “Bungalow Court or Existing
Structure” to a Small Lot Subdivision shall only be required to comply with the following Design Standards.

1. Common Access Driveway

a.

Existing Common Access Driveways, pedestrian pathways, and
central common open space areas shall be maintained and not
reduced in size.

2. Pedestrian Pathway

a.

Pedestrian pathways of a minimum width of 3 feet shall be
provided from the public rights-of-way to all primary entryways
and common areas, such as centralized trash enclosures, guest
parking, and open space easements. If narrower pathways exist,
they may be maintained in the same footprint and area and shall
not be further reduced in width.

3. Existing Structures
a. New dwelling construction or additions to a designated or

identified historic structure shall be in conformance with the
Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation.

4. New Dwellings

All new dwellings proposed in addition to a Bungalow Court or
Existing Structure Small Lot project shall also meet the applicable
design standards in sections A, B, and C of the Small Lot Design
Standards. 5. Landscaping All open areas not used for buildings,
parking areas, driveway, pedestrian pathways, utilities, or
amenity areas shall be attractively landscaped and maintained.

Yes No N/A
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Additional Design Details

The following section shall be completed by Project Planning staff after the review and approval of
submitted plans:

8. ADMINISTRATIVE CLEARANCE APPROVAL

Planning SlgnatureW 2
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INSTRUCTIONS: Administrative Clearance — SLD

10.

Submittal - Applicants are required to submit a completed Administrative Clearance Application,
including the project summary and checklist, at the time of Administrative Clearance filing.

Review Materials - Review of the application by an assigned project planner will verify if the project
meets the requirements of the Small Lot Design Standards.

Timing of Review - The Administrative Clearance shall be completed prior to the scheduling of any
required hearing for a proposed small lot subdivision map. In cases where a hearing has been waived,
this review shall be completed prior to the issuance of the subdivision determination.

Relief - The Administrative Clearance does not provide any relief mechanisms for project applicants.
Applicants are required to demonstrate compliance with all applicable design standards.

Appeal Rights - The Administrative Clearance process is non-appealable.

Conditions of Approval - As a condition of approval, all small lot subdivisions, including Vesting
Tentative Tract Maps and Preliminary Parcel Maps, shall be required to conform to the plans
approved during the Administrative Clearance review process. These plans shall be stamped Exhibit
A and included in the related subdivision map case file.

Building Permit Clearance - Following the entitlement approval of a small lot subdivision map,
subsequent building permit applications for the new construction of said map's small lot homes shall
be in substantial conformance with the most recently approved set of plans.

Other Applicable Approvals - Applicants are strongly advised to consult with the Los Angeles
Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) to ascertain if there are any other issues or necessary
approvals associated with the project/site which should be resolved prior to filing. The design of the
proposed project may require alterations in order to comply with the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

Modifications to Projects Deemed Complete after April 18, 2018 - If a project’s architectural plans
are modified subsequent to the initial approval of the project and determined by the Department of
City Planning to no longer be in substantial compliance with Exhibit A, the applicant shall file a new
application for Administrative Clearance and pay all applicable fees.

Exceptions - The following projects are not required to file an Administrative Clearance pursuant to
L.A.M.C. Section 12.22 C.27(c):

a. Any small lot subdivision entitlement application filed, accepted and deemed complete
prior to April 18, 2018, as determined by the Department of City Planning.

b. Any project for which the City has approved a small lot subdivision discretionary land use
entitlement as of April 18, 2018, but that has not yet submitted plans and appropriate fees
to the Department of Building and Safety for plan check, as determined by the Department
of City Planning.

City of Los Angeles Department of City Planning website: hitp://planning.lacity.org
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